Ih accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A I\/l 1 O

Insolvency (England &
talsRles306 Notice of administrator's progress report

&

Companies House

5
<
[}
o
=
-
<
w

T

12/10/2019 #109
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number ﬁ) [4 13 ﬁ [_8—5[_8"?

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Dawnus Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Alistair

Surname Wardell
Administrator’s address

Building name/numberf 11/13 Penhill Road

Street r

Post town Cardiff
County/Region f South Glamorgan
e BEBOROMNR
Country
Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) Matthew E © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Richards another administrator.
I Administrator's address @
Ruilding namelnumber] 30 Finsbury Square eg:::;ag;:::::ttr:::ﬁ b
I5
Street | another administrator.
Post town I London
County/Region |
Postcode !EIC,2 p,_‘lz Y,G‘
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

fls 63 2lolfile

To date

O<IO~=

,1|7§‘

ha B P

3

Pragress report

I attach a copy of the progress report

s §

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X /WA/M

Signature date

b [ Bfefi

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

I tomactreme  pyichard J Jackson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

@ Grant Thornton UK LLP

Add
l ** 4 Hardman Square

| Spinningfields

' Post town

Manchester

County/Megion

= Tl sl

[ Lountry

lnx

l Telephone
0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Piease make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

 What this form is for ¥ What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can‘t use this continuation
tetl us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appaintment, resignation,
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office,

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:
Administrator

Administrative receiver

Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisor

Liquidator

Provisional liquidator

D0OO0dO0O0OO0®

© You can use this continuation page
with the following forms:
- VAMI, VAM2, VAM3, VAMA4,
VAME, VAM?
- CVA1, CVA3, (VA4
- AMO0Z, AMO3, AM04, AMOS,
AMOG, AMO7, AMOS, AMOS,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25
- RECY, REC2, REC3
LIQ2, 11Q3, LIQOS, LIQ13, LIQ14,
- WUg7, wWuts
- COM1, COMZ, COM3, COM4
- NDISC

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Full forename(s)

Philip

Surname

Stephenson

: J

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building namelnumberl% Finsbury Square

Street r London

Post town EC2P 2YU

County/Region I

oo | [ [ [ [ [ [ [
Country F

04/17 Version 1.0




o GrantThornton

Ashridge Construction Limited ot apoaten
Churchfield Homes Limited A auare
Dawnus Group Limited Manheser

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited
Dawnus Developments Limited
Dawnus Limited

Dawnus Southern Limited

Legsun Limited

Quantum Geotechnical Limited - All in
Administration

Joint administrators’ progress report for the
period 15 March 2019 to 14 September

Prepared by: Alistair Wardell, Joint Administrator
Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in

this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Preeya K Saimbi on 0292 0347
582



Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both

Ashridge Ashridge Construction Limited

Churchfield Churchfield Hames Limited

Credebt Credebt Limited

CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidaton

DCHL Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited

DDL Dawnus Developments Limited

DGL Dawnus Group Limited

DJM DJM Law Limited

DL Dawnus Limited

DSL Dawnus Southern Limited

Hilco Hilco Capital Limited

HSBC HSBC Bank Plc

Legsun Legsun Limited

Naismiths Naismiths Limited

| Quantum Quantum Geotechnical Limited

The Group Ashridge Construction Limited, Churchfield Homes
Limited, Dawnus Group Limited, Dawnus Construction
Holdings Limited, Dawnus Developments Limited,
Dawnus Limited, Dawnus Southern Limited, Legsun
Limited and Quantum Geotechnical Limited - all in
Administration

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Reguiations

VAT Value added tax

WG Welsh Government




1 Executive summary

=  This progress report for the Group administrations covers the period from 15 March 2018 to
14 September 2019.
«  Our proposals were approved on 13 May 2019 by deemed consent.
« The key work done in the period has been in relation to the following (see appendix B for further
details):
o ldentify and secure assets. Instruct agents to assist with recoveries
o Undertake statutory appeintment formalities
o Undertake the necessary investigations to submit a formal report to the Directors
Conduct Reporting Service website as required by statute
o Comply with reporting requirements to the creditors and deal with any queries and
requests they may have
e Itis unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors (except
potentially by virtue of the prescribed part) and, therefore, it is intended to exit the administration
and move to dissolution once all outstanding matters have been finalised.
s The administration is currently due to end on 14 March 2020. It is anticipated that these matters will
take a further 6 — 18 months to be completed so extensions on some cases may be required.

/WMM

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator

10 October 2019

Please be aware that fraudsters have been known to masquerade as the administrators of a company
that has entered administration, or as the administrators’ staff or agents. Fraudsters may contact
creditors asking for a payment to enable release of money payable to the creditor or other purposes.
The administrators, their staff or agents will never make such a request.




2

2.1

2.2

Progress to date

Strategy and progress since our statement of proposals

In these instances, it was not possible to achieve a rescue of the companies in the Group as a going
concern because the businesses were loss-making, there was no funding available to trade and the
Group had effectively ceased to trade prior to our appointment, due to lack of working capital.
Furthermore, due to the nature of the Group's financial intra-relationship and individual financial
circumstances, a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate.

We continue to pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the companies’ creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Group was wound up.

The companies in the Group are closely linked in terms of their activities, security structure and
intercompany position and therefore, placing the Group into administration helped achieve the wider
group strategy of securing and preserving the assets for the benefit of the creditors as a whole.

Since our previcus reports, we have continued to secure and realise assets as described further below.

Realisation of assets

Sale of contracts and certain assets — Quantum

On 5 April 2019, we sold the contracts and certain assets of Quantum for £50,000 to a new entity set up
for the purposes of this sale, Quantum Geotechnic Limited (‘QGL").

As part of this sale, we allowed QGL to occupy the Quantum site until 15 May 2019 under a licence
agreement, where QGL was obliged to reimburse Quantum for alf associated costs with its period of
occupation. QGL paid licence to occupy fees of £6,7086.

Aside from the monetary benefit of the sale to QGL, it secured the ongoing employment of 44 former
employees of the Group, which may reduce the level of creditor claims as a result of the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations (commonly referred to as “TUPE"). Furthermore,
we anticipate it will maximise Quantum’s debtor recoveries as QGL is assisting with the: collection during
its ordinary course of business.

Sale of plant and machinery - DCHL

Plant and Machinery located in the United Kingdom

As part of the above Quantum sale, we sold certain assets of DCHL to a third party known to QGL for
£275,000. These funds have been paid in full, however, c£231,000 was utilised to repay the finance
attributable to these assets.

On 13 and 14 June 2019, the remainder of the assets located in the UK were sold by auction for c£1.95
million, of which ¢£142,000 is secured equally by the chattel mortgage to HSBC and WG.




Sale of contracts and certain assets

Following the appointment, we engaged quantity surveyors Naismiths Limited (‘Naismiths’) to provide
adwvice In relation to existing construction contracts held in DCHL Naismiths advised that it would not be
commercial to complete these contracts and termination notices were also received from existing
customers. We therefore had Iimited options to assign or complete existing construction projects,
however, one contract has been assigned for a value of £39,000 which has been reflected in the plant
and machinery on DCHL'’s receipts and payments account.

Plant and Machinery located in Africa

Fallowing a recommendation from Hilco, we sold most of the plant and machinery in Sierra Leone for
£1.65 million, of which c£178,000 is secured equally by the chattel mortgage to HSBC (HSBC Bank Plc)
and WG The purchaser has paid £3900,000 to date in line with the contract,

The title to ali machinery will not pass to the buyer until all sums have been paid, however, all risk has
passed including the requirement to mantain insurance.

Aside from the monetary benefit of the Sierra Leone asset sale, 1t secured the ongoing employment of
38 farmer employees of the Group, which may reduce the level of creditor claims in accordance with the

TUPE regulations.

There 15 still 2 quantity of plant and machinery located in Libena and Sierra Leone, some of which 1s
subject to the secured lenders’ security. We have received an offer for these assets, and we are
currently working with Hilco to determine whether we can proceed with this offer.

The receipts and payments account for DCHL at Appendix A shows plant and machinery realised a total
af £3.16 millon This is made up of £1 95 million from the UK auction, £900,000 paid to date from the
sale of assets 1n Africa, £275,000 from the UK assets sold as part of the Quantum sale of business and
£39,000 from the novation of the contract.

Long leasehold properties - DL

DL is the registered owner of two long leasehold properties, the head office based in Swansea and the
plant storage yard, Clydach Market,

Alder King LLP {‘Alder King"), our instructed agents, has commenced marketing these properties and we
have received multiple offers for the plant storage yard to date. We are progressing with an offer, which
we hope to conclude in the coming months

Property subject to charge — DCHL

DCHL loaned £300,000 ta a former employee to purchase a home in Colwinston, South Wales To
secure the loan, DCHL obtained a registered charge over this property.

This property was sold on 9 August 2019 and DCHL received repayment in full of £300,000 plus
accrued interest from the date of default to the date of completion of £54,025.

Residential development site — Churchfield

Churchfield owns a residential plot in South Wales with six completed houses and four acres of
development land. Churchfield also invested in the shared equity scheme where It retained equity of
approximately nine homes sold prior to the administration.

Prior to our appomtment, a Pembrokeshire Housing Association, ATEB, was interested in purchasing
the completed homes, however, withdrew its offer due to 1ssues surrounding the bond drainage
agreement with the local council.




2.3

Alder King has been engaged to assist with the marketing and sale of the homes, development land and
the shared equity investments and 15 currently in discussions with ATEB and other potential interested
parties.

Debtors, WIP and retentions — DCHL, DSL and Quantum

We sought advice from Naismiths to appraise the contracts, contract debts, WIP and retenttons and to
assist with collections relating to the construction contracts.

DCHL also had book debts relating to the hire of its plant and machinery to third parties. We have
instructed Credebt Limited (‘Credebt’) to assist in the collection of these debts.

Ta date, we have recovered £380,125 in DCHL, £141,153 in Quantum and na funds have been
recovered in DSL.

Due to the nature of the contracts, collections of these debtors may take up to two years.

Whilst we are aware of a number of counter clams and disputes in respect to monies owing and work
completed, we are not in a pasition to provide any further information relating to the future potental
recoveries at this stage to not prejudice further collections.

Cash at bank - Churchfield

At the time of our appaintment, there was £400,000 in Churchfield’s bank account. In their statement of
affairs, the directors have assumed that this will be fully recoverable by the Administrators, however, this
amount has been offset by HSBC against its outstanding debt in accordance with its facility agreement.

At the date of our appointment, there was also £252 and £12,410 in the bank accounts of DCHL and
Quantum respectively. These have been fully recovered.

Funds in escrow - DCHL

At the time of our appointment, there was £1.8 million held by HSBC in an escrow account. Following
legal advice from Blake Morgan LLP, we have determined that these funds are secured equally between
HSBC and WG pursuant to fixed charges. This amount has been received by DCHL outside the period
which this report relates to so 12 not shown in the receipts and payments account at Appendix A

Intercompany debtors

As mentioned in our previous report, some of the companies in the Group are owed funds from cther
companies in the Group.

As all of the companies are insolvent, It 15 uncertain whether there will be any realisations in respect to
these receivables except from Prescribed Part distributions. These claims will rank as unsecured
creditors in each estate.

Additional assets

Pre-appointment litigation — DCHL and DSL
We are aware of eight possible legal actions that DCHL/DSL were pursuing pnor to our appontment.

On 3 May 2019, DSL defended a legal appeal with the assistance of the Group's pre-administration
solicitor, DJM Law Limited (‘'DJM"). The Judge dismissed the appeal in full and DSL received £275,000,
of which £104,000 was in respect of DJM and Counsel costs.

Prior to the appointment, DCHL took an action for ck4,500 against a haulier for damage caused by a
vehicle. A court hearing was scheduled but, due to the potential legal costs involved in pursing this
matter, we took the commercial decision to settle the action out of court for £2,500.




We continue to liaise with DJM to determine which other ckams are viable to further pursue.

Other assets — DCHL, DSL, Churchfield, DL and Legsun

We have also recovered the following'

Tax refund of £17,166 (DCHL)

Rates refund of £50,606 (DCHL), £1,590 (Churchfield) and £907 (Legsun)
Electricity refund of £3,951 (DCHL)

Bank interest on settlement monies held at Court of £68 (DSL)

Life assurance policy refund of £1,997 (DL)

Insurance refund of £291 {(DCHL)




3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Creditors

Secured creditors

Below 1s a summary of the secured creditors, including the potential outcome for each based on current
estimates

Summary of secured ereditors

i current mmcrmaton

Cates of createn of charges Typ 5

Welsh Government 2703/ 2018 Debenture and chattels mortgage £1 55 miffion There may be suficient reahsatons to enable a
disinbubon but Welsh Gov ernment may suffer
s hortfall
HSBC Equpment Finance  116/03/2018 Debenture Awaipng outcome of 1HEF instucied agents 0 dspose of ifs equipment
{UK) Limred (HEF?) 02/08/2018 Chatiels mongage asset sales and may make a recovery infull subject b thase
dispasals
HSBC Bank Plg 01/08/2017, 04/08/2017, Legal morlpage, gebanture, chattel morigage, £5 1 million There may be sufficient realisatons 1 enable a
02/02/2018, 16/02r2018, benefits of certan confracts and securtly of cash disinbubon but BSBC 15 Iikely b suffer shortfal
15/03/2018 deposits
Lloyds Bank Pic 02/02/2018 Mortgage £1 3million Paymentin full

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor clams consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay up to certain statutory
limits. It is anticipated that a significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of
State, following payments of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service. ‘

We estimate preferential claims to be c£290,000 for DCHL and ¢£690,000 for DL. These claims may
reduce pursuant to the TUPE regulations due to the Quantum and DCHL sales outlined above and any
subsequent transfer of entitlements.

We estimate that the preferential creditors of DCHL will be paid in full, however, there will be insufficient
funds available in DL to make a distribution to the preferentiaf creditors.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescnbed part calculation is applied to the net property available and 1s calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

Based on current estimates, there may be funds avallable to enable a prescribed part distribution for
creditors of DCHL, DSL and Quantum but, at this stage, it 1s not possible to estimate the quantum of the
prescribed part due to ongoing work to realise the assets of the companies

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

Except for any potential funds available under the prescribed part mentioned above, based on current
estimates, it is highly unhkely there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors.




4.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the company

Statutory investigations

We undertaok an investigation into the Group’s affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the public
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs
invoived.

Also, within three months of our appointment as joint administrators, as required by the Companies
Directors Disqualification Act 1986, we reported to the Secretary of State the required facts about the
Company’s business and the conduct of its directors (including those acting within the past three years)

We are continuing our investigations into the affairs of the Group and we would be pleased to receive
from any creditor any useful information conceming the Company, its dealing or conduct which may

assist us.




51

Fees and costs |

Overview

Our remuneration basis has not yet been fixed as we are in discussions with the secured creditors
regarding the proposed basis.

The tables below summarise the remuneration and expenses Incurred to date, the estimated additional
remuneration and expenses to deal with the remaining matters identified in the assets and
investigations sections above, and to close the administrations

Estimated future Total estimated Time costs in

Time cests to dale time cosls time costs Fees estimate

Ashridge 10 5 15 13 (2)
Churchfield 30 100 130 132 2
DGL 37 10 47 39 {8)
DCHL 856 1,750 2,608 2,604 (2) :
DDLU 15 5 20 13 (7
DL 62 80 142 143 1
DsL 28 75 103 105 2
Legsun 11 § 16 13 (3) |
Quanturn 60 45 105 105 -

Estimated Time costs in

Ex penses 1o date additonal Tolal ex penses Fees estimate

Ashridge 79 30 (5}
Churchfield 5,307 55,000 60,307 62,604 2,297
DGL 79 50 129 104 (25)
DCHL 1,079,783 40,000 1,119,783 839,882 (279,901)
DOL 79 25 104 104 -
DL 23,276 125,000 148,276 150,209 1,933 |
DSL 107,784 40,000 47,784 23,752 {124,032)
Legsun 74 30 104 104 -
Quantun 7,954 30,000 37,954 11,224 (28,730)

We have not drawn any fees ta date.
At this time, we do not seek to revise our fees estimate in order to be able to draw more remuneration.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Future strategy

Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the companies in the Group In order to
achieve the purpose of the admiristrations. This will include but not be limited to

s continue to realise the assets of the companies in the Group

+ continue our Investigations into the dealings and affairs of the Group prior to the administration

+« payment of administration expenses, including our remuneration

« agreeing the clams of the unsecured creditors and payment of a dividend, if future realisations
make this feasible

« paying a finai distribution to the secured creditors

+ finalisation of the Group’s tax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns and
settlement of any Labilities, and

s« complying with statutory and compliance obligations.

It is estimated that the administrations of Legsun, Ashridge, DGL and DDL will take approximately six
months to finalise, however, they may be extended if there are potential intercompany recoveries

It is estimated that the administrations of DCHL, DSL, DL, Churchfield and Quantum may take
approximately 18 months to finalise due to the nature of the assets of these companies.

Extension of the administration

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unless it Is
extended with the permission of the creditors or the Court The admunistrations are currently due to end
on 14 March 2020,

It has been identified that an extensions of the administrations may be required in some of the
companies In the Group to continue to realise the assets

An extension will be sought from the secured creditors where appropriate. We do not require consent for
an extensian from the unsecured creditors because, in accordance with paragraph 51(1) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinmion that the companies in the Group have insufficient
funds to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (prescribed part)

Exit from administration

At this stage, It 1s envisaged that the administrations will end by the dissolution of the companies.

Discharge from liability
At the conclusion of the administrations, we require discharge from hability

As there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed
part, we will seek a resolution from the secured and preferential creditors in order to obtain our
discharge from hability




6.5

6.6

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the companies and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.

Future reporting

The date of our next report to creditors is anticipated to be by 14 Apnl 2020,

10



A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Ashridge Construction Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Payments
Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NiB
Grant Thomton Loan Account

Statement of
Affairs (£)

Total (£)

0.00

73.55
5.82
14.71

94.08
(84.08)

(5.42)
(88.66)

(54.08)

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators’

receipts and payments

Churchfield Homes Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Cash at Bank

WIP and Retentions
Intercompany Loan
Investments

Ratas refund

Payments
Statutory Advertising
Other Property Expenses

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of
Affairs (£)

399,985.00
1,014,290.00

174,645.00

Total (£)

6,885.50

73.55
5,221.50
17.54
1,059.01

6,371.60
513.80

513.90

513.90

Alistair Wardell
Jaoint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'
receipts and payments

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Plant & Machinery
wWiP

Cash at Bank
Freehoid Land & Property
Plant & Machinery
Stock

WIP and Retentions
Book Debts

Tax Refund
Insurance Refund
Cash at Bank

Rates refund
Electricity refunds
Settlement monies
VAT on Sales

Payments

Property Expenses
Vehicle Running Costs
PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Other Payroll Deductions
Employee Expenses/Redundancy
Settlement of Finance
Licence fee
Intercompany Loan
Administrators Expenses
VAT irrecoverable
AgentsMaluers Fees (1)
L.egal Fees (1)
Professional Fees

Debt Collection
Environmental costs
Auction Costs

IT Services

Security costs

Statutory Advertising
Rents Payable

Rates

Other Property Expenses

Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

11,041,211.00 0.00
1,966,191.00 0.00
1,800,000.00 0.00

354,024.66
3,161,321.00
1,793,655.00 0.00

12,385,886.00 0.00

5,289,359.00 380,125.32
17,166.00

291.29

251,95

50,606.36

3,850.81

2,500.00

465,113.40

4,435,350.79

309.83
5,681.25
61,727.84
123,502.52
7,844.56
1,000.00
321,784.53
17,683.00
13,613.86
1,500.00
8,333.33
97,380.30
68,786.08
16,791.64
17,732.72
250.00
46,856.29
22,937.41
215,468.70
73.55
22,804.22
1,304.72
6,410.59



Liens

Bank Charges

Floating Charge Creditor
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as foilows

Floating Current Account 1B
Floating Deposit Account

5,600.99
552.28
177,803.00
97,980.68

1,361,604.89
3,073,745.90

2,789,515.34
284,230.56

3,073,745.90

Alistair Wardeli
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Dawnus Developments Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Payments
Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB
Grant Thornton Loan Account

Statement of
Affairs (£)

Total (£)

0.00

73.55
582
14.71

94.08
(94.08)

(5.42)
(88.66)

(94.08)

Alistair Wardelt
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Dawnus Group Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Book Debts

Payments
Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB
Grant Thornton Loan Account

Statement of
Affairs (£}

636,252.00

Total (£)

0.00

0.00

73.55
5.82
14.71

94.08
(94.08)

(5.42)
(88.66)

(94.08)

Ahstair Wardel)
Joint Administrator



Note:

A Abstract of the administrators'
receipts and payments

Dawnus Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Fixed Assets
Intercompany Loan
Insurance Refund
Misc Refunds

Payments

Other Payroll Deductions
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees
Statutory Advertising
Other Property Expenses
Bank Charges
Preferential Creditors (All)
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

2,006,119.00 0.00
8,317.86

17,213.20

1,997.15

27.528.21

6,5674.02

2,054.00

13,560.00

73.55

965.34

49.54

(947,366.00) 0.00
3,319.78

26,596.23
931.98

§931.98

831.98

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Dawnus Southern Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Fixed Assets

WIP

Book Debts

Bank/1SA InterastGross

Payments
Legal Fees (1)
Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 September 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Statement of
Affairs (E)

13,474.00
300,000.00

Total (£)

0.G60

0.00
275,000.76
68.49

275,069.24

107,675.80
73.55
33.84

21,000.89

128,784.18
146,285.06

146,285.06

146,285.08

Alistair Wardell
Jaint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'
receipts and payments

Legsun Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Rates refund 907.37
907.37
Payments
Statutory Advertising 73.55
Bank Charges 0.40
VAT on Purchases 14.71
88.66
Balance - 14 September 2019 818.71
Made up as follows
RBS Current Account 818.71
818.71

Alstair Wardell
Joint Administrator



A Abstract of the administrators'
receipts and payments

Quantum Geotechnical Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2018 to 14 September 2019

Receipts

Sale of business and assets
WIP and Retentions

Boak Debts

Cash at Bank

Licenca to occupy fee

Payments

Legal Fees (1)
Statutory Advertising
Rents Payable

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 14 Saptember 2019

Made up as follows

Fleoating Current Account NIB

Statement of Totaf (£)
AFfairs (£)

50,000.00

527,408.00 0.00
871,846.00 141,153.67
12,410.28

6,706.08

210,269.43

3,823.65
73.55
4,000.00
56.50
1,735.91

6,689.61
200,579.82

200,579.82

200,579.82

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator



(soanwwo ‘'sas} ‘siybiu) s10j1pald 1o} uoijeuLOUl

ainso|asip Buuinhal sdiysuone|al

sojeIoosse 0) sjuswied

HJOM 1IN0 PAIOBIUCI-GNS

sosuadxe pue SIUIWEsINGSIP

sejel jno abieyo Alnoy

pouad sy} Buunp wesy Jiayl pue siojessiuiepe juiol auy) Ag suop yiom
SISEQ 59}

51502 Juauicdde-aid

Si8A00 ) ABWIWNS U] (6dIS) 6 921oBId
AouBmOSU] JO JUBLURIRIS PUE (S2INY BU1) 9LOZ Sainy {SIERA pUE PUBIBUT) AOUBAIOSW 8] ‘0961 10 ASUSAIDSL) B4 10 SiuawaNnbal 847 Lpim uonouniuos L paledaud ueaq sey xipuadde sy

2INSO[ISIP 6 991j0R14 AJUBAJOSU] JO JUBWBIRIS

uoneJsiuiWpy Uj — pajiwi uolonisuol) abpuysy

$9)elo0sse J1ay) J0 siojessiuiwpe juiol ay) 0} sesuadxs pue uoljeiaunwal ‘sjuswied - g

g xipuaddy



"2IMNy DY} UL S Op 01 Jubl NG SAISSE 9M JBABMOY ‘SlewlSe $38) INC JO S$83X8 Ut Uol2Ieunwa) melp o |eacidde yaas
0} 10adxs Jou Op am Ju9saId 1y ‘|ercidde JnoyIm '£Z0'C)3 'S1RWIISS Sa') Byl UL JN0 185 WNOWE [B101 9y} JO SS50X8 Ul UDIBISUNILSI MEIR O] PajjiuLad JoU 8B am ‘Sajny SUl 40 0L'81 1Bpun

Hodas snoindid JnG Ui SIoHPSID Sy} 03 PAPIACID SI8M LOIUM JO UJOg 'SIBWASS $95uadxS puB S99} 3L} UIM Sul] Ul 24 (1w SISUSdX3 PUE SISCO SWi) BAIENWNG [20) 84 1eu) sledionue sp

"MO[8q UONoas anyoadsas aUl Ul papiacid S| suap dJom ay) Jo uonduassq (Mo]aq UoHORS Suop
HSOAA, BUL Ul UMOYS SE) JU/3 087 J0 oBesone ue Je suy /¢ Ag pelussasdal £67'0L3 BuliElo: paunau) 2iom 1509 awl) (pouad ay)) §10T Jo0Wwsaidas #| 01 5107 UIBW G| WO pouad ayy Buung

"LUOHEBIBUNLUSL JI3U] JO SISeq AU} XY 0} SIONPaID PRINDSS aU) UM SUDISSNOSID Ul 2J8 SICIBISIUIWPE Juiol 3U) ‘jasemoy '18s udeq Jou sey SISeq 29) 3y} Lodal Siu] JO 9)ep U} le Sy

slojeljsiuiwipe Juiof ay} Jo siseq a4

$}509 Juswuiodde-1sod
“Juawifed Joj SI0}P3ID PRINDAS Ay} WOy [eaosdde uiglqo o} ajgqeun ApUeLng aIE am 'yans se ‘pue dnoig ay) Ul saluedwod ay) ueamleq Juswiuoilodde sy) o] se |Iejep
Jayuny Buipeme ale app “A19AN0RdSSI Z96'GLF PUE |4/ 7L F O ANoJS) Sy Ui SSIUBTIOD By [|E SSOII. |BJ0} UL $]S03 PALINoU PUE PAIONISUI 81aM 'dT7) SPAYSIaA] PUB d17 SRIBRRD 'S10N0I0s

51509 eswuodde-aud Jisy) 0) uoeRl
ul Juawied Buess Jou 218 SJ0JRASIUIUPE 8]  uojensuiwpy ol Auedwos sy Buoeld ul SI0j384p By PalsIsse pue Auedwiod oy Y)im pajiom s/olensiuiwipe sy Jwawiuodde o) solid

8]B)S2 8y} Woy pied 2q pinoys A3y} Jayjaym
G} S8 S10)pal2 o Apoq sieudoidde a4y wouy paanbel 91 [eadsdde qyBinos st uswizd pug uoyeSIUILLPE S1SlUe AUBdLIOD S} USYm piedun uiewal Asy) Juadxe AU 0] '0s BUIop i 0} MSIA B ylim
INg UCIENSIURWPE PaIsius Auedwod ayl 8104aG ‘sisuoliarId AUBAOSUI paiy(end 1aY0 1O SI0JBASIUILIDE AQ PaLnau sesuadxa pue pabieys sas) ale 51800 UCHBASIUIWIPE WsjuIodde-aid

$1809 Juawuiodde-a.d

g xipudddy



SI0JIpaId 0] JJauaq

[EfOURBUY ]531ID OU S8 pUR Sjuswiainbal
Aoniels yim BuiAjdwoo jo asodind

2y} 10§ Ajpjos paje|dwiod ag o) Si oM Sy,

glasse s Auedwod ay)

Jano safiieyo Guijeoy pue paxy J1ayl o) snp
UDIBJISILILLPE 3U} UI SI3p[oyayels Aoy ay)
SE PaulC)ul SIoUpaID paIndas ay) desy o)
sI0}pala painzas ay} o) Bunkoday Jo
108dsas wi sjuawaunbal Jno ywm Adwos o

sIopew
snaLea uo [eacidde pue uonewIoI paisanbay

SI0JIP3IO PRINDaS AU} 0} spodau Ayapenb jewio

Bumo sjunowe pueg AJunoas sy}
0} UOIR|2! Ul S10)IpaJD paIndas ay) ylim pasienr

SI0}paJd paInoas sy} 0} spodal e

paindag
SEEIUf3 56413 sy g S1031pAID
pasijeal pue paindass ‘payuapl SUOOBSUBI] JUSPaJ3jUR
3le sjasse Auedwod |le JBY) ainsu2 0]« AU 10} SIUSLURIEIS YUEG S AUBIWOD aY) pamalray e sishjeue yueg
suia)sAs | s Auedwios
DU} WO.J UOIBULIOJUI P3MBIAS] PUE PSISAODDY ¢
pasi[ea) pue paingaas ‘pauapl Spial
ale sjasse AUBdWOD |2 1By} 3INSUB O  « PuE $300q S, AUBAWOD 3U) DOMBIASL PUE PBISAODSY o spi02al g syoog
$59201d Aouanosul
3UJ 0} aN[BA SPPE )| 2je]sa 8y} 0) SHIB
anjen [EIDUBUY PR 10U PIp 1 yBnoyye jeulsjul pue a)isgam aolaag Buitoday janpuod
 AIESS333U SEM YoM 3Y) AUAA, J8pUn pasijesl pue painJas ‘payijuapl SI0J031I(] DY) UO SWI0} JueAd|a! pala|dwo]) e
pauIe|dxa Sy "SNP S13P|0Y 3010 BUY) ale §jasse Auedwod e JBUL AINSUR 0f AuedwioD 3y Jo 21n|I} 3Y] 10j SUOSES) ssakoidwo Joos
2bBieyasip 0) A1eSS908U SEM IOM SIY| SI0J03HP 9} JO Jonpuoa ayjuo Yadas o] - 2U) YsI|Qe}S 0} Spi0oal AuBdWoD pamaInsy = 11012 :E:B.nwo
9eCIU3 28813 Sy § suogieBjysaau)
$59204d AQU3A|0SUI 34} 0} 3N|BA SPPE
11 91E1S8 3Y] 0] AN|eA [eIJUBLL PPE JOU pIp
11 yBnoyye * AUESS309U SEM HI0M BU] AUAA,
Japun pauie|dxe sy "SNP S18P|0Y 90140 pasi|eai pue paInoas 'payiuap! s199p
sy aBieyosip 0] Alessa0au sEM YoM SIYL e SJE 5}98SE AUBCWOD JjE JBYI AINSUS O]  *  LOIJBWIO) JOJQ2P LiBjg0 0 SI0J03UIP YIMm Pasier] e iayjo pue yoog
SyZIy3 523 S 010

N3LINILY 5304

S40)Ip34d 0] Jy3Uaq |BIouURUI 4

£1BSS32aU SEMm YIom a4y AYmA

3UOP FIOM

19SSy

HIOM JO BAIY

‘SISA|EUE S0UEUEA S]BLINSS 93} [2ILaWNU B Ulm Jaylebo} paunoul 533y SI0IBSIUIIPE JUI0f B JOj UOIIBWIOjU SIY] N0

188 (Jeauawnu Aq pamoj|o) saljeLeU} S31qE) Bumo)|o) 8y '8uop YJom ay) jo uoneue|dxs saeleu aplaokd 01 paiinbal 0S[E 818 apA '610Z |Udy OF Palep SJ0Ipald o} Hodal ano uiyiim papnjodl
Sem Slewnss $3s) INQ "PoPIACLD SIBWIISS S98) Auk Jsulefie Se ) Yl L0Ioauu0d Ul palindul sasusdxe Aue Buipnpul ‘PoLS- SU} Ul SUOP }0M [ENJOE JO SISO |iElap 0} palnbal a1e app

g xipuaddy

polad ayl buunp wea) Jiay) pue siojeisiuiwpe juio] ayj Ag suop YJopA



alelsa ayj 0) jausq
[eiauewy 1291ip ou pey Pue sjuawaunbal
Alomels ynm Buikidwos jo asodind

2y} 10} A1910s pais|dLLI0D SEM }I0M SIU L

suoienbal

pue me| Auaaosul Y Aidwod o)

sme| uoijaalosd

ejep ym Aidwoo o) pue (AuB 1) SaPANSUSS
S9SN Ul BJeP Y] puelsSIapUN 0]
paajod si a1e1se Aouanjosul ay}

puE painsur ale seauodde auyy ansua o)

sjuaLwaunbas Aone;s yiw soueyduioo

sanssI umouy Aug pspodal ‘saifisjens

uoipoeld ejep Asessaoau AUB paulelUBL pue

s PajusWwadw ‘uoyaniisap pue ‘8beiojs ‘uoyIse
Bjep BuipieBal UOBLLION] DISSISSE PUR PSIe||0D

LONEaYOL NEBIBPIoY
. AU} PRGNS pUe palajdulos patenojes

SI3li9( piepuels
. 104 s9je)dwa) abiaw jlew pue Juswndop dn jog

alemyos Buissanaid uolesues

9jeNoe) pue uonewol Aoy ainides o). e pue alemyos s Jauonioeld Acusajosul dn Jeg dn-jas asen
gJniels Aq pannbat se
asnap saueduwo je SuaWnIop a)y O] panusucy)
3snoy
saiuedwo? je sjuswnaop Juawuodde pajiy
juawiuiodde
sugjjenbeal JO 900U PaJl} pUB PASILISAPE ‘pajenalts ‘pasedaiy

pue me) Aouaajosul ypm Adwoo o) . SaWwNop Jusuuiodde |eulo) U~

plleA sijuawiuiodde auy jey; NSU3 0 - IIE 4o Buijy pue Alpiea ‘souasaid syl payasyD Eac...,p__ona,q
syoaya Buiobuo
ssa00ud AousAjosul ay) palusLWaIdL PUB ¥SH J0UGW O} PINUNUOT)

0} Hejs aAioa 2 JUSIDYS U. B O
HHEIS SAGIS49 pUe U1l IEHIOB 0L sanpasold Bulspune; AUow-(jue
Aojjod uojwey weso) pue suonenBal oy asuendwas uigLIBW PUE JOJLOW O} PAALRUCT)
Buuspung| Asuolu-ijue o] Juensing e

papaall a1em Yey) spienbajes Aue paulejuiew pue
SOILIT J0 3P0 ASLBAOSU U Ul paluswa|du Jusuiucdde Aouanosul au) Buie;
BUIf U J9UBPUSASPU LIGIUIEW! PUE JINSUD ©L  * 10! fagaalgo pue 2ouapuadap LUYUGD 0} $Y03U0
S§58) Lo-a)E) Jaylo Jo uoyajdwoa 1ea1y}e pue dujsuoneas Aessadau pagidwoy)
pue Jua19 jo Buipuelsispun Jjeyde} 0] . LOEWIoI
sapijad Juswabeuews 3su [BUIIU SE flom g|gelear Ajpignd Jaulo yim Jauiabiol ‘'uoewoiu

o sSe uone[siBal awwd (eioueul Yyt Aiduios o1 e Auedwon Aioniels PesSasSE pue pauIRIg) uo-ayeL

86TIU/3

Tra'es sy Lz

uopensjuupy

g x|pusddy

Ajeudoidde

Ul J[e3p 218 SWIRD JOJP3ID ||E SINSuS 0}
LOTJEJISIUILUDE 3L} Ul

alep 0} dn Jday ale SIOHPAIS (B SINSUS O

sauanb 112y} pUE 2ie}sa
ay) ul swiel aisy) Suipiebal s10Hpald upim pasien

. sjuawaanbal bupods) Aoniels 1aulo
pue Jusuljuiodde jo Buisiape SIoUpalD J|e 0 S10JA4

«  SIO)IPAID PANDASUN JJB U0 UONEULIOAN PRISYIES)

painjasuf



08ZIU/3  £6P'0LT

Siy LIg

pouad auy uy
paundul Sasy |80 |

a xipuaddy

uone|siBa) pajejal uorsuad Y Ajdwos 0|

o} papue
alam Aayl jey) SIIRAUIG [ENDEBAUOD 3AI3D3L
0} anuiueo $2aA0|dwa 1By} aINSUL 0

awayas uoisuad pue siapaold siiyeuaq aakoldws
‘10jeinBay sucisuad ay] yim papuodsalo)

suojsuad

uoneysiBay xey ypm Aidwioo o)

SUEQ) AIOINE)S JO LOISSILIGNS

ay1 Buipnjoul DYIWH Yim papuadsalio)
Jofjewicul

xe} Jayiefi 0} seako|dwsa paulelal Ym pasier
spunyal [enuajod

pue saljqel| xe} s,Auedwod i} pamainay

wed) xe] 0] Juasald 0) UoNEULIoI XB] PRJOs0D

XE]

suonenbal
pUe me| A2USAOSUl Ui Aldwiod 0]

Junoaoe
yueq s,51e159 ay) psulejuiew pue pabeuen

. SUONBI[IPU0I3] YUB] YOOLIBPU

Buipuny
% Buing ‘Aunseas]

suonenial
pue me| Aouaajosu; yim Aidwod o)

SI01P3ID
0) PAIBINAJID PUB SIIBYY O JUSWSIBIS PamaIAdy

salianb say)
ypn saaA0|dwa paulelss pue S10)081Ip 8y} palsIssy

s SI0J081IP SYj WO SlieyY JO USWR)S pIIsanbey

SIBYY
0 WaWSIEIS

suagije(rniai
pue me| AJUaAI0SUl Ylm Aldwod o

JUSSLOD PAWAIE PRIOLILOW

uoneIsSIuILIpe Jo
asodind ay) Buinayoe Joj sjesodold si0jBASIUILIPE
U] au) pajiL pue ps1eInaad ‘paeI)

. uswiuiodde jo sioppald paynoN

SUOISIDap % s8dllou
sJe|naJIs ‘spoday

suoljeinBal
pue me| Asuanjosu) yim Aidwod o)

2523121 10} JUSWSIE}S

g Buionpoid pue uswuodde ay} Suipiebay

Wea) suowe|ay dgnd [Bulalul ay) yiim pasienr

wes)] Juawefizuew

}SU [BUISJUI PUE $i3U0NilaRld ASuaAjosy)

. Aq ssa1601d pue 3sED JO SMBIABL SUIINaY

wawabeuew asen

asemyos BuIssa20.d UOHIESUEI] PUE DI1EM]I0S
s Jauoipoeid AOUSAJOSUI UIBJUIBW O} PSNUINUOY



ju3 -aep ¢} pred sys02 aun [ejoL -

SISNTBIG U] pOILaSII BiE SAOUBLIBA SSJOADY -

SanN0axd pue $1eBEUBW WEISISSE SIPNICU! SAINDRXT -
sJsBRUBL PUE SI10100.Ip STEID0SSE SAPNOL) JOBBUBIA -

51012941 pug sisuped sapnjsul suped -

:S9j0N
S66ZST  [19E) 9992 |00'ezocl [00'b9  [vE08Z S0E6Y0L [evic  [o0'urs 08 9L2iZ'9 [ogsc  [o0'vT  [099 08°308 L'} oL
G5'062 0C°686'C €L'EL 00°66 G630 05'2ZL'e (ST 04G2¢S Ol 08 OFL £Z°0 feJauag
00'G8p 00°285 0zl - - - - 00285 0Z'L - - SuQISuad
LE9ET 00'89L STt 0605 692 - - 0¢'€92 090 - - xel
00'0glL 00'€05'L  |6e'8 00'9LZ 021 00°282'L  [SL2 - - - - Butpunj B Bun)iq ‘Anseas )
log'zie)  [{ege) €892 [o0'0cs's  [00'se [1e'isT 0e'Zre's e “UofiBns|uWRY
Q0°aas 0060 Ob'L - - - - 00004 0F'L - - painyasun
60 LiT 05760’ |96E 04'22 050 00'L94 582 00 00 090 - - painIag
05'985'}  [§9'9 99267 |O00EE'T  [00¥E [evese 0 wel') [se's YT ETR)
Q0'Ovy 00'066 j=r - - 00622 G/0 - - 00'G9. o5 saakojdws J10jUS5/101034R/1039 30
G0'€9¢ SL'y8 0Z'€ - - GL L8 0zt - - - - |eJaudg
sz'ie6't  less 6,832 (00'€5.'C  [00'FE  [0b'9ee  [sriget  Jery isuofieBisaaul
0052 09¥2 010 - - 0542 0,0 - - - - S103p JAUI0 § S3X00H
(ogv2)  jlor'ol - - - 00SYZ 0912 010 *3}988¢ JO UOHES|EdY
asuele P a 2101 DO 0 Be Bd 3] 0 By

a xipuaddy

6.0Zi60/7) O 6LOZ/E0/51 WOy poliRd

pua pouad je s SisARIgUR 2ouB)EA BJBWNSS 33} pue polad sy} Joy sisk|eue 10 awr) 6dIS PIIRIAQ




Lodal xeu Juslupuslie ue yons Bumaojioy
} Ul UIyim pajielsp g |IIm sjuawipualie AUy aininy syi Ui $8)eJ Ino abieyd Jno puswe o} JyBu 94} 9AI9SaI M §10Z YJBN G| 99uIs paljdde aaey seiel Inc sfiieys jusung syl

Gil - 591 S5l -0St yoddng

081 Ainseail
SEZ - 002 0ve - 591 Jojeljs|uWpyY
SIE-092 GZE - S¥T BAIN33X]
Qore - 00€ 0S¢ - 00t Jabeuew Jue)s|ssy
S9¥ - OFC 02F — 0vE 196euey
0vs - St S6F - Gk¥ 10)234Ip B)e100SSY
GC.L- 58P G665 - 8% 10)0311Q
008 -0l& Sv.-0LS 1auped

3 3
Xe] 9 suc|suad Asusajosu|

JUDLIND 0} 6107 UdIeW G waoa4

'SMOJI0} SB 918 PUE 958D 28U} 40 AJIXS|doD puB sJnjeu syl UONEISPISUOD OjUl 9Xe)} paljdde sajed 1no ableys Aunoy sy pasn Yes o apesb uzes Joy sepnuilw g Jo sjun ui pebieyd stauwi]

sajel Jno sbieys AjpnoH
g Xipuaddy



‘aAQQE B1GE] 8y} Ul papIncid 0s|e BJE SIS0D asaly) jo s(iela ‘eleudaidde se pappe st 1 YA W B dgp Je pabieyo s| abeaypy
"8)EN 0} PRLINoUI UsSY aABY SJusWasINgsip Z Aobajes oN -Ajuc afiesiw 1oj aq s Siy} 'WBnos s| sjuaLwasingsip 7 Alofiajed jo A19A008d JeY) JUsixs 8y} 0]

"‘UonEIauUNWas S Jap|oy
8J1§J0 UB SE Jauuew suwies au ui jeaoidde siinbai sjuawssingsip z AloBajeq 'siseq aiqeuoseal pue Jadoid e uo jusuiyuiodde sy} 01 peiedol|e 89 UED JBUL PUB "WJL JDY] 1O Jep|oy 82140
ue Aq paunoul aq Aeus Jeu $1S02 pjedo)|e Jo pareys apnpul ABW Ay “Aued piiyj Juspusdapul Ue 0] JuaWwARd B Jou 1ng Sje)sa JUaA|OSUI SY) 0} ojqeIa)al Ajoalip ale 1By sasusdxa 218 asal |

sjuawasingsip z obajen

¥ Xipuaddy

1€ JunodYe JuawAed pue sjdigosl siojelsIuILIPE Juiof 8U) Uo U8ss 8q Uea (Aug JI) yodiym Jo 9oUe(Eq SU) ‘UROT UOJUIQY] Juels) e Buisn pied uaaq eABY Yalum sasuadxs spniou Os(e Ady
aynjels Ag pannbay aue yoiym ‘sses ayy o} Allesyrdads Bunejal Buisiaape pue Buipuog se yans $1S00 aie 9s9y] — 51500 AoInielg e

ase0 8y} Buibeuew Ul passnau ale Yaiym sabieyo 1a1nod Jo abejsod Se yans S)S00 9. 9say) — SIS00 80UQ e

sidwexa 10§ ‘'sBupasw Jo sasiwald Buipel) Buipuaye ul jels AqQ paundu ale 'abesjiwl apnioxa YIum ‘S1S00 asau) — S0USJSISGNS pue jeAel]

.sau0B3je0 BuIMO)|0) B} JO 1SISUCD PUE jeAcidde Joud INOUIM UMBIP
aq ues Asy) ‘91el1sS JUBAIOSU) SU) 0} B|qeIa)el Aljoalp ainppuadxs oyoads si asay alaym saied payl Juspuadspul o} sjuswied ale pue sasuadxa 1900d JO N0, SE UMOUY OS|E Sle 858y |

sjuawasunqgsip | Aobajes

$9110631ED 0M) OJUI ||By PUE JusuIodde ADUSAIOSUI LB LM UOORULIOS Ul J3PIOY 921140 UR 0} pasinquuial pue Aq Jow sasuadxa ale sjuswesinagsig

08 0} oLl SIUSWISNGSIP PuB Sesuddxs 0]
9 8 9 sofileya yueg
‘El" T |72 12 19211 apazes) — Buisipaapy Aloimels

sosusdxg
Y 0 o puog ,sisucinoelg A2uanjosu)

sjuewasingsip | Lobajen

(3) pua pouag 1e Se a1e1Sa Ayl Ag pied y2iym O (3} pua polad 1B SE poLNOW AaaleIung (3) pouad ayl ul paindug

"8A0QE UOIJO3S ,2Uop
IO, 843 W papiAcad S) 42Jum JO Uondudsap 'siolensiutupe WMol SU) AG SUOP HI0M By} UM UOND3ULOD Ul POLIS SU} U) paunaul SJUSWasIngsIp pue sasusdxa Jo s|iejep $apiadud Sjge) siy)

pOLIad 8L} Ul PALINOUI SJUBISSINGSIP pue sasuadxd Jo Juawalelg

8 xpuaddy



1sanhal uo ‘abieyd Jo aay ‘}sod AQ uciewodl SIY) A|ddns [Im am “AjpAnBuls) Y

BTG 09 UOIUIOUUETE AVARM SORY

BJISOOM $,UOJULIOY | JURIC) BIA DQB|IBAR SI SOSILIWICD
40 SUOI3UN PUE $BI0J SU} pUB 'S38} {S101epinb| IO sIojeJiSIuILPE at) sieploygaiyo Buipiefal pue Aouaajosu; ui s)bl Jisyl pugISIapun 0} SISQUaLW pue S10}pasd djay o) UojeuLIO|

SISGISL PUB SI0)PS8ID JOJ UOHEULIOM|

Jo1yuoo [enusiod e ¢) asu saIf AW USIyM ‘siojesisiuiupe Juiol
se sn 0} $801AJ9S apIACId oYM o 'siseq 99 ssojelsiulpe juicl ay) Buinoidde 10) siqisucdsal salited Aue Uim sdiysuonelas jruosiad 10 $sauIsng AU 1O SJBME JOU BIE SM JBU: LUUOD A\

ainsoosip Bunbal sdiysuone|ay

{aucp
}I0M JO SANJBLIEU SAOHE 8Y) UM PIPRIAN S1 BAIBLEL) SJUENNSUOD 18qAo — dnois aisuasc [enbig e

s|sAjBUE 1509 awin (3UOR I0M JO SAIBLIRY SA0QE BUj UILIM PSPNIOUI SI SANBLIBU) SIIAPESIOM SUOISUSH o

6dIS 9A0GE U] UIYlM PApR[DUl 2JE SIS0 e (SUOp ¥10M JO BAIELRU SACGE BYJ UIYIIM PIPN[OUL S1 SAJLIBU) BJIADBSLOM XE] = d71 YN uoILoy L UEID

831A138 JO 1500 [palsi|us S8IIAIES 1apinoad adjaleg

diysuoneal [euosiad Jo SSBUISNG B SBY UL INC UIYIM [ENPIAIPUI UE JO ‘Ll JNo (8Bpajmouy INo Jo 1Saq 8y} 0)) Woym Liim Aled B WoIf JO Wil Jno
uigum woly 3yBnos srey am S30IAI9S MOjEq 35CI9SIP am ‘Aousledsuel JO 1SBISIUI BU) Ul ‘SIAISS PUB SN[BA 1S3G SU) UIBIGO 0] JUBNOS SABY M 'SISUIO JO $3IAISS DU DSISIIUS SABL SM SJDUM

sa)elnosse 0) sjuswied

"WES) 1IN0 1o SN AG IN0 PalLIed U9ag SABY SSIMISYI0 PIN0D Jey) }Jom ALE JN0 PSJDELLOI-GNS JOU SABY M 'POLISd au3 Ul ‘Jey} WLUOD SpA
¥10M JNO paJoeuUOD-gng

gq xipuaddy



(s2aiwios ‘seg) 's)yBU) S10}p8Id Jo) UOBLLIGIUI

alnsoasip Bupinbal sdiysuonelel

S9)EI00SSE 0} SjuslwAed

310/ INO PAJOBJU0D-GNS

$8sUSadXa pue SjUBWIaSINGSIp

sa)el Ino sbieya Aunoy

pouad sy Buunp wWes) J8Yy} PUE SIOJBISIUILIPE JUI0f By AQ BUOP HJom
siseq 33}

$1502 Jusujuiodde-aid

‘SIBA0D ) ‘Arewiwins ) {s41S) 6 2910eld
AJusnjesui JO JUBWSIEIS PUB (S3INY BU3) GLOT SNy (SSEA pue puelBug) AdusAjosu] Ay} ‘g6 | 1oy Aauaa|osu| ay] JO sluswannbal ayl ypm uonounfuoo u) paledaid usaqg sey xipusdde siy |

2INSO[ISIP § 99Mjoeid AOUIAJOSU| JO JusWalelS

UONEJISIUIWPY U] — PaJILUIT SSWOH PISYYaINYD

S9Jel00sSe JIdy) 40 siojesisiuiwpe Juiof ayy 0} sasuadxa pue uoljelsunwal ‘sjuswihed - g

g xipuaddy



2Imn} 24} Ul 0s Op 0] 1B 1IN0 SAISS) M JBABMOY ‘SJELLISS S99) JNO JO SSIIXS Ul UORIBUNLLSI MEIR O] |encudde Xases
0} 195dxa Jou Op am Jussald 1y ‘jercidde JNoyIm ‘09" LE L3 SIRWNSS $98) SU) Ul INO 19 JUNOWIE [E}0} BYJ JO SS80XS Ul UOJRISUNWI MEIp 0} paiuLiad JoU SIE oM 'S3|ny U} Jo 0L 8L Japun

"Jodals snoiraid Uno ul $10JIpasa su} 0] papiao.d 218M LDIYM JO Y10q ‘ajewnse sasuadxs pue $93) auy) UM Ul Ul 3q [[im S9SUSdXa Pue S1509 Sl SAIE|NWND [elo] ay) 1By} SIECIDIUE SN

"MOI8Q U0l9as aARadsal a1y Ul papiAcId St BUOP YoM 3y} jO LoIdLI0Sa “(MO[8q UORISS BUop
YOM, 84} U UMOYs SE) Jur3 61 € jo obieiane ue 1 s1y g6 Aq pajuasaidal ge1'0c3 Bulj|e10] pauInaul iam S§1S02 awi) (pousd aul) 6107 18quisidss | 91 §1.0Z YUeIN G| wou pouad au) Buung

"UoliBISUNWSI JIBY) JO SIS DU} XY O} SI0JIPJD PBINISS Y} UliM SUQISSNISID Ul SIE Stojelisiuiwpe Juiof ay) ‘1aasmoy 18s USaq Jou SBY SISE] 88} 8Y) LOda! SIU) JO SJep au) je sy

siojensiulwpe ol ay} Jo siseq 294

$1S02 Jauwjuiodde-}sod
“JuswAhed o) S10)psIS paInIas sy woy [eacidde uiglqo Oy 9|qeun ARUS.ND aJ8 M ‘yans se ‘pue dnolg sy} Ul SSILECWIOD 3U} ussmlaq Juswuoiyodde ay) 0 se iejep
Jayuny Bunieme are sp Alanioedsss Z96'SL3 PUE |/ /'R LF 40 ANOLD) Byl Ul s8IUBdWIOD |8 SSOIE [EJ0) Ul S1S0D PSLINOUI PUB PBJONIISU) 818M ‘477 SPaysIaAd PUE 477 SPIEPIRD 'S10L010S

'8]802 suuiodde-aid 119U 0} Uone[s)
ur uswihed Buiyass Jou ale SJOJRNSIUIWPE By uokelsiuIWPY olul Auedwos sy Buioe|d Ul $10198)1p S} PR)SISSE pue AuBdLWOD SU) Ym paxIom SIOJRISIUILPE L) ‘Juswiuiodde 0} ol

91E159 ay] wouj pied ag pinoys Asy) Jsyisym
0] Se SIoJpaI0 Jo Apoq sjendoidde sy} woly peinbai si |eacidde ‘lyBnos s) juswAed pue uonesiuIUpE siBue Auedwod sy} uaym predun ulewsal ASL) Jus)xe a4} 0 ‘oS Buiop }i 0} MaIA & Ypim
INQ UORBJISIUIWPE palajus AuedWod By 2104aq 'SIBUOIIOEIG ADUSAIOSUI payienb JSYL0 10 siojelsiuiupe AG paunoul sasuadxa pue pafileyo sag) sle s1500 Uonesiuipe Juswjuiodde-ald

S1S09 juawjuliodde-ald

g xipuaddy



ssa00.d AQuaajosul 3y) 0} aN[BA Sppe
J1 3)81S9 U} 0) SN[eA [EIIUBUI PPE Jou pIp
1 ybnoyye ‘ Auessa0au SEM IoM 3U) AUAA,
lapun pauieidxs sy "saNNp ,S19p|0Y 830
ay} sbieyosip 0] AIBSSII5U SEM HIOM S|y |

pasiieal pue paInoas ‘payuap ale
sjosse Auedwo? |jg yey) 3nNsu9 o

SI0pD3lIp
. 3y} 4o 1anpuod 8y} uo uodal o)

$H09Y2 |eUalUI pue I|Sgam a9neS Buijoaday

. 15NPUQ7) SI0J93JI] 83U} UD SULIOY JUBAS|S) pajajdwo)
Auedwo? ayj jo asiwap syl

«  JOj SUOSE3I 3y} USI|gE}Sa O} SPI0o3al AuBdWOD Pamalndy

saafojdwa Jotuas
jlo}daa1pfaoaQ

2000473 955'¢3 814 § suoieByseau|
pajsanbal
S2 12y0.q 2UBINSUI INO 10} UCHJBULIIU PRUIBIAC  *
318159 Y] 0] JyBUSY me| pue uonejnbal ypm Aidwos o Ayadoud 1o soueInNsuUl
[BIOUBUY 1395 OU PBY PUE SJUSWaNNba) sy ay) Buipsebal J9}0Iq SDUBINSUI INO YIm 3SIBI 0] paNUUOD  »
Aoimeys ypm BuiAdwod jo esodind SI0)paJ9 19910.d 0} JUAAD J|qelnsuy) Jamsuy Joud o) pred swnwald oueinsu
3L Joj A|9|0S PAIBIdWOD SEM SIOM SIy| = LE 10N SSO| WOl ysu ajebipw o] o SNoIABID LWIYLOD O} $PI09) AUBdLIOD Y] PAMIIADY  » aoueInsuy
saned pajsalaiul yim pasiel pue sonopod
Anunba pareys oyl 40 aes 1o) |enuajod ay) payoIesSay .
ABajeJjs Bunayiew sy Bumaiasl pue
salued pajsalsjul pue sjuabie Y Buisiel papnpun yoiym
saladod jenuapisal palaidwos x1s Jo ajes sy} pabeuepy
1S3I31U) panuguoa
SSNISIP 0] JUawjuiodde oj Joud Aped pajsaloiut Uwm isl] .
2|ES 8y} Ul 1s1SsE 0] Ssiuafie pajonsu| e
Auadoid ay) 40
ales ay) 1o} sjesodoud Bupoyiew pamainal pue pajsanbay e
alqejene
alqeliEAE 2Wi032q SpUny SIO}PRI0 10} BN(EA BSIEBI 0L« Aunpoddo uawdojanap ay) pamalasl pue saiadosd
JUBIIYNS PINOYS SIONP2ID 03 UOBNGLISIP saiuadosd a1 Jo as0dsipo] e palaldwod ay) Jo 3jes pasodold ayj pamainal Ausdoid
B JOJ PUE 3JB1S9 8Y) 10} Bnjea [eoueuy sepadad PIOYa2a4) BYI 0} UCNHE|S] U] UOHEIUINIOP Pamangy e
951[B81 0) AJBSSI0BU SEM HIOM SIY|  » 0] UQHB[3) Ul SNjeA SSIIXEW O] Auadoid ployasyy ay) 0} ISIA 8YIS PAIONPUOD ¢ fuadoad ployeaid
6ZSIUr3  S8T0MYF sS4y ig sV

pasnoul s34

g Xipuaddy

1P212 0} 1149Udg JeIueu) 4

AIBSSIIOU SEM YI10M Yl AUAA

auop Y40pA

‘SISABUB Q0UBMEA S)BWISS 98] [eDUsWNU B ypm Jay18B0) paunoul 994 siojensiuwpe Juiof syl 10} UORELLIOI SIY} In0
195 (|eauiawnu AQ pamo)| o) sneLIeu) seiqey Bumolo) SU | SUOP om sy} Jo uoReue|dxd aajeleu 3pIncid o) paanbas 0Se ale spA '610T Iidy OF PejEp SICHIPaIa 0} Loda) NO UIYHM papnjoul
Sem 9]RWINSD $93} InQ "papiroid sjewise seey AUk JsuleBe se ‘) Yl UCII9UU0d Ul paLnoul $asusdxa Aue BuIpnioul 'poLsd S} Ul SUOP }I0M [ENJIE JO SISOI [IBJ8P 0) pauinbal aie SpA

pouad ay) Buunp wea) Jisy} pue siojesisiuiwpe juiol sy Aq auop Yo




§53204d ADUBAJOSUI 3Y] O} Mels
3AI}D3Y3 PUE JUSIIYS UE I)BY|I0B) O]
foijod

uoIOY] JuRIS) pUe suolenbai
Bulspune| Asuoul-jue 0} JUBNSING

$2IY)F 40 apO7) ASUBAICSU]
ay} yum aun ul douspuadapu
UIBJUIBLU PUE 2INSUS O]

$ySE)
uc-aye} Jay)o jo uoyaidwos pue

ajBIss aU] 0} BUEY 19112 Jo Buipuelsiapun ajeyoes 01

|eloueUY Jo811p Ou pEY pue sjuaalinbas saijod Juswsabeuew
fioynieis yum Buifidwios jo asodind 3SU [eulajul Se [|om se uoije|sifaj

3y} Joj A9j0s paladwos sem oM SIyL = awa [erueuy Upm Aldwod o]

sy2ay2 Buiobuo juswsidwi pue Ysu JojUoW 0} PENUILOD

sainpaoo/d Bupapune Aauow

-uE ypm souendwaod LIgJUiBLU Pue JOJIUOW 0} panuiuas

$YS1 By} PASSISSE 'UOIEDYLIOA

a1 Buipnjaur ‘sx08ud BulspUne| ASUOLU-UE PajonpLoD)

juawuiodde AJusajosul

ay} Buryey 4oy Apaoalqo pue sauspuadapus WIKUOD

0] $393yYd [eaIy}a pue diysuogelal Alessadsu paysidwo)
uoleulojul axgepeae Aprand Jayio yim 1ayjaboy
‘uofjewlojul Auedwos AIojNJels PIssasse pue pauielqo

uo-ayey

69ZIUr3  LIS'0L3

SIy 6

uoneNSIuHIPY

Algjedoidde yum yeap

31E SWIB|Y JOJIPaJD B BINSUd O]
UoIeNSIUILIRE 34} UM 3jep

0} dn jday e SIOUPaID ||B 8INSUD 0]

sauanb i3y} pue

9jejsa ay) ul swieo Jiay) BuipseBar sioppais yim pasien

sjuswadinbas buipodal Aoinjels

Jayjo pue juswiuiodde jo Buisiape sioypeid jje 0} 310JpA

SIOPPaID PAINDISUN |[B UO UCHBULICJUI PRIDYIBS)

paingasur)

sjosse sAuedwon

ayy Jaao safireys Bunjeoy pue

Paxy I3y} 0} NP UOTBASIUILIPE 34}
Uy SI9pioyaelrs A9X sy se paulioju

aje}sa ay) 0} JyeuUag SI01IPaIY PaINdas oy} daay 0]
[eI2UBUL 1291IP OU pRY pUE sjuswalinbas SIoppaI9
Aiojniels ypwm BuiAidwon jo ssadind pamn2as ay} o} Buinodal jo padsal

3y} 40} Asjos pajejdwos sem oM SIyL e W sjuawalinbal no ypm Aldwod o]

$I0JIp2J0 paINsas ay) 0} Spoday Aspend [ewod

SJ9JIEW SNOLEA UO [BAQIAdE pug uoijewioun paysanbay

way} 0} Buimo sjunowe pue AJUnaas

113U} 0] UOIIE[3I LI SI0JIPEID PRINDSS L) Ylm papuocdsalio)

SICJIPRIA PRINJSS Ay o) spodal jy|

painoag

€LEIUY 8E1L'93

sy 9l

s10}paad

g xipuaddy

p3Isi|eal pue painaas ‘paliuapl e
sjasse Auedwc) ||B Jey) Sansud 0

SUGIESUE]

JUBPIDSIUE 10} SIUBWSIE]S Yueq S AUBAWOD SU) pamaInsy

sisAjeue jueg

pasijeal pue painoas ‘payuap] aue
519sSE AueduloD ||E Jey) 21Nsus o}

SW3IISAS | |

$,AUBRCWIOD SU) WO UOIBULIONI DMAIAS] PUB PRISADISY

$pJODal pue

$300q $,AueduwioD ay) maiAs) PUe Jo uolas||od pebueny

Sp10Jal g Ho0g



g xipuaddy

uonesiia) xey yw Aidwios o

spunyal
|enuajed pue sanmgel xe} 5.AUBGWOD By PamaIray

. Wea) xe} 0} Juasald 0} UoNB WO Xe) PajasloD

xe|

suonenbal
pue me| Aduaalosul ypm Aldwod o)

uoijised J0JIPaID JO UOREIIDUDIDY
s101paI0 9} Bullgnaun pue sllegy JC USRS Pamalnsy

. $10J031Ip DY} WIOH SIEYY JO JUaWSIElS palsanbay

SIleje J0 JUIWIIR)S

suonenbay
pue me| Aouanjosul yum Aldwod o)

JUSSUGT WS PIICHUOK

uojesiuIWpe Jo asodind sy} Buineiyoe 1o sjesodoud
sJojelisiuwpe ol sy pajy pUB pajenals ‘payeld

. awiuiodde Jo SI0}paLd PaylaN

SUOISIDaP ' SI2IJ0U
‘sie|no10 ‘spodoy

suonenbal
pue me| AJUsAjosU] Upm Ajdwod o]

wes} juawabeuew ysuU |BuISjUl pUE
sisuciorld Asuaajosu] Aq ssaibold pue ased Jo maInay

95e3[2] 1o} Juswalels e Buionpoud pue Juaw)uiodde auy)
BuipeBar wea) suonesy JMANd {BUIBIUI 3] Yum pasien

wes) Juawabeusiu 3su BUIS)UI pue
*«  siouoljoeld Asuaajosu| Ag ssaubiord pue ased jo mainay

Juawabeuew ase)

suonejnfial

pue me| Auaajosul Yym Aldwod o)
SME] UOID3}0.d BIED YIM

Adwod gy pue (Aue ji} saiAgIsuas
SI ‘9sN Ul Bjep ay) puelsIapun oL
paaaoud

S1812]159 AJUA|0SUI Sy} PUE Painsul
8le Seajuindde ayj aINsua 0]

sjuawannbal
AioIniels ypm aguedwios ajejine)
pUe uoeuIoy Ay ainjded o)

auemyos Buissadoid uooesues) pue

2IBMYOS S JauoorId ADUSAIDSUI UIBJUIBLL O} PBNUIUOD

. s8nssl umouy Aue Buipodal
‘salfajen)s uonaay0id BlEp AlBssadau Aue pauejuiew

pue pajuauaidul ‘uoiINSap pue ‘abeio)s ‘uonaaod

. ejep BuipieBal uoneULOMU PASSasSE PUB Pale}OD)
uoIEoloY

nessspIag ayj peyugns pue parsidwos ‘pajeinae]

. EIENE]]
pJepuels 10} satejdwa) abiaw lew pue wawnoaop dn 188
aremyos Buissaooid

»  UOIOBSUBI) PUR Jemyos s Jaudiioeld Asusajosul dn 1S

dn-jos ase)

suonenbal

pue me| Aguanjosu| yim Aidwes o]
pirea

St uRUEUIGddE SU jet) sinsus af

sniess Aq paunba)
SE 3SNoH s3luedwos) jB SJUSWNIDD 3j 0} PINURUOD

38NoH sauedwo?) e SJUaWN20p Jusuguiodde pajl4

Juswiulodde
. 40 901)0U pa|ly pue pasiuanpe ‘paje|noLg ‘pasedald

SJU3WN0P Juswyuodde

. {ewe} fie poly pue AIpHER ‘F0uasall 4} PaNDaLD




6L8I4r3 96+'08

Y 56

pousd syj u|
paiinou| 98} [€j0L

g xipuaddy

WNQa%e Bueq juswiuicdde-aid woly spuny Jo I13jsUBl |

suonenBias UNOJoR jueq $,3Jelss ay} paulejuiew pue pabeuely 6
uipun
PUE ME| AJUaA0SU| yim Aldwos o] e SUDIEI|IJUDI8) YUBG HOOUAPUN 9 Buing ,E:mmmhm
sjosse Ayl

J0 9jes Buinaiyoe Jo Joedwl XB) PSSNISIE pue paleindes

SULI0) AroInjels
10 uDISSILGNS ay) Buipniou DYWH Yim papuadsann)

uonew. ol xey Jayjed o] seako|dwa pauielal Yim pastery



U3 @ep 0} pled S1SO2 swi) [£10] -

SjoyDeIq U pajuasaud 918 SSOUBLIBA SSI0ADY -

SaANoOsxa pue sisBeuew JUBISISSE SapN[IU! BANDOXT -
siafieusW pue sI0}08.IP SIEIJOSSE SaPN|oU; Jaleugy -

510]99JIp pue sisuped sapnioul JaULEd -

1S9I0N
S'ysZ LOL [26°LiE 96'8L2  [00°09L°LEL [o0Cly  [BE6LE §5'56F'0C  [8Y'S8 05128 08¥ GL'89L'vL  [SL'SS 00'Z0L'LL |04'82 0£'002'e (€279 fejol
£6 682 S0 0.9 (€86l Q0°tird 080 S.1Z9'%  [08°9L 00 #94 081 0g 0¥l £20 [CYENETD)
00 58y 05 9gb 06 0 - - - - 0G5 '9Er 080 - - SuUOISUdd
L1'GLE 009927 |sTL 00 0g5 oee 00°GL 520 00089} 0Zv - - xel
67 161 0sszh'z  {oLLL Jooszl 0L0 psee6’L  ozor o009 0Z0 - - Buipuny ¢ Buijig ‘ansesd |
S6258'eL [26°6S 89'95¢ |00°S.E'vZ |00'S6 [ZL'6SZ S0 LLS'0L [@0°'6¢ ‘uogensIUMIpY
00005 00°009°L 0ece - - - - 00 009'L 0C'¢ - - painaasuf
L5 ZFE GZBESY |SCEL 0522 050 os0ice logs GZ 062’} Gg'E 000.§ 00| painaag
szoar'sl lgg'es 06'9bZ  100°526's2  [00'S0L  [sL'ele STEELD  |SP'9L sloypasy
L9Z8Y 0U'sLL'T  [SLS - - 00°SCC GL°0 - - 00055z |00 saaho|dwa 101u85/10]10341p/I0I08Q
893z 05082 G6'C - - 0508L G6T - - - - {elauag
0S+66's  [0£9C S9Z.Z_ |00098'6  [00°SC  (89°80v  [ogess’e  [0l® :suopebsanu)
0000E 00 0s¥ 05l - - D005k 05§ - - - - YoueINSU|
00 S¥Z 0S €L 0e0 - - 05°€L 050 - - - - s)asse Jey1Q
00 5v¢ 0s 22l 030 - - 0S°2Ci 050 - " - - SIqIp 194j0 g syjoog
PG ZEE GL9E9'6  |SB'8T - - 05292% |0s¥lL ST LLES  [SPvi - - Ayadoug
52°529°'19 161°907 FL'Z0¢  |00°0L6°LL 00'9sT  [L1eze SLVETOL [STIE 15}88SE JO UONES|Eey
= 4 e o d O C =] P O O B3ty

q xipuaddy

610¢/60/tL O} 6L02/€0/S1 WOy pouad

pua polad je se sishejeue aourlea ajew|)sa 29 pue pouad ayy 1oy sisk|eue )00 aun 6dIS P2|IEIRQ




‘Juswpuswe ue yons Buimo)ioy
HOdS) 1x3U U} UIyIm Pa(ielop 8q {im SJUBWPUSWE AUy ainjny sy} uj SajeJ INo aBIeuD IO pusuie o} Jybu By} SAI9SaI M BL0Z UDIBI S| 92uIs paldde aaey sajel jno sBlByD Jualing ayy

01 -591 g5l - 051 uoddng

081 Ainseas)

§£Z - 002 0FZ - G91 lojensiujwpy

G1E- 092 §2€ - ¥ anndex3

JaBeuew

0¥E - 00¢ 08¢ - 008 Juesissy

GoY - OvE 0zZF —0FE Jabeuen

Pleibel-Nl]o]

0¥S - Sty S6¥ - S 8le(20ssY

§TL-S8¢ GBS - 58b 10330110

008 - 0L G¥.- 018 lauped

3 3

Xe] '§ SuoIsuad Aouanjosu)

W3JIN2 61 5LOZ YIBW G Wodd

'SMO|[04 SE 2UE puE asED Bu} JO AlIXBIdWOD PUB SJNjeu Sy} UONEISPISUOD OJU| 8XE} pal|dde sajes Jne abieyd Aoy 8y "pasn yels Jo apelb Yoee Joj SSINUIL ¢ JO spun ur pafieyd st awi)

sajel 1no abieys AjinoH

g xjpuaddy



"uopeJaUNWa. S Japjoy
S04I0 U SE Jauuew swes ay) u jeaoidde aunbal sjuswasingsip z AloBajes) 'siseq s|Geuoseal pue Jadaid e uo uauwiutodde au; 0] Pa1B2O|E 2q UBS 1B PUB ‘WL 113Y] 1o J8p|oy S040
ue Ag pawunou| 8q Aews JBY) S1S02 pajesolje Jo paleys apnpw Aew Aay] "Aued payl juspuadspul ue of Juswied B Jou 1Nq 9)eIsS JUSAIOSU| S} 0} 2UgRJSAs A[RBIIP 2UE Jey) sesuadxe ale asay

sjuawasingsip z Aobajen

v Xipuaddy

1e juncase juswided pue sidianas S.clensIupe U] 24 U0 Ues 8¢ ued (Aue JI) udum jo 3ougjeq au) ‘ueo ucjuioy] Juei) e Buisn pred ussq aAey yoIum s9sUSdXe 2pN[DU osle sy,
a1nies AQ pauinbal 1. yaiym 'ased ay o} Ajeutoads Buryejal Buisiuaape pue Buipuog se yans S1S00 ase 3sauyl - 51500 AloINjelS  «

gses ay) BuiBeuew ui pauNauI 8Je Yolym sableyo 1aunoo Jo abejsod se yons §1s00 ale 953Ul — S)S02 820+

s|dwexs 104 ‘sBuitasw o sesiwaid Buipes Buipusie ul Yeis Ag paunout aie ‘abeajiul apnoxs Yolym 'siSod ssayl — SoUsiSISqns pue |aAe:)  »

sallobBajen Bumo||o) au} JO ISISU0S puE [eacidde Jopd INoyim umeln
30 UEd ABY) :91B)ST JUaA|0SU| BU)} O sjqeiasal AosuIp aunyipuadxe oynads s aoy) sisym saed piiyl JUspuadapul 0} suawAed S1e pue sasuadxa 19300d JO N0, SB UMOUY OS|e 8i8 988y ]

uawasungsip | Aobayen

"sauobajen om) oju |18y pUR Jusluuiodde AIUSAIOSUI LB )M UCISBULIDD Ul J8PIOY S0YJ0 UE O} PasIngIal pue Aq Jaw sssuadxe ale SJuSWesINgsi(

rig's erb's 6v's sjuauIasINgs|p pue sesuedxs |€j0)
8l 1 8l sableys yueg
MNN.m - 2ee's - zzzs panwin sad1aag Aadold WD ~- sasuadxg Auadold 18Ul
v 2 ¥i Buisiuaapy AoInjelg
sosuadx3

0 o1 S04 abeann
suawasingsip z Aobajen

0 0g oe puog s1euonnaeld Aouaajosu)

sjuawsesingsip  AioBajen

(3) pua pouad je se ajeisa syl Aq pred yaiym Jo  {3) pud pouad 1e e pauniul ABANeINWN Y

polad Yl ut paunsu|

"9AOQE UOJJ08s BUop
oA, 844} Ut papIncad S| Yoy Jo UoRduassp 'siojelsiuiupe wuiol U AG SUGP JIOM S4) UJIM UOISUUOS Ul POLISd 81} Ul pBLUNaU| SJUSWSSINgSIp Pue sasuadxa o siejep sepiacsd ajqe) siyL

pOLISd 8y} Ul PaLINJUI SJUSLISSINGSIP PUE S8SUSdXS JO JUaLBIElS

4 xipudddy



1sanbas uo *abieyd Jo a3y 1sod Aq uolelliojul SIU} AAANS || oM AjDAjBULEYY

[ETIGaA 09 UoTLIoURUBIE M)y SAIH

DJSCOM S,UDIUIOY ] JUBIC BIA BQE[IBAE SI SISILLLCO
40 SUOlaUNy pue $3)0! SU} pue 'S99} (S1CIEPINDI| JO SIClBNSIUIWPE 81} siap|oyaaiyo Buipsebal pue Aousajosur Ui s3yBu JIsy} pUBSISpUN O} S1ISGWSW PUB SIONPaL) d|sy 0) Uoheul o]

SI9QWIBW PUB SI0)PSII IO} UOHBWION|

“Jo3U02 [erusiod B 0] asu aAIb Aew y2iym ‘si0jeljsIuILIpE Juiof
Se SN 0} 5201985 apiaold oum 0 ‘siseq o9y siciensiuilpe Juicl ay) Buinoidde 1oj ajqisucdsal saiped Aue yim sdiysuone|al [euossad Jo SSaUISNy AUR JO BIEME JOU B18 3M Jey] LUIJLOD S\

ainsojasip Buuinbal sdiysuone@y

{auop
I0M JO SANJELIEU SAOQE SU] UILIM PSPNIILI 51 @ABLIBU) SJUBYNSUOD 18gA3 — dnoicy oisusiod [epBig e

sisA[eue }soo aw (Suop 10 Ja SAIIBLIEU SACQE SY) UILPAM PIPrOUI 51 SAIBLIEL) SJNFENLICM SUOISUSY  »

BdIS FACQE 34l UM papnjau| sie s)so]) e {IUOP HIOM JO SAlIRLIEY SACQE SU] UIYIW PSPNISUL 1 SAIBLIBL) SJIARE/HIOM XBL  » dT1 YN uouIoy ] JueLs

331A49S JO }S0D PaISIUD $3T1AIDG 1apiaoid aojaiag

:diysuone@i |euosiad 10 SSBUISNIY B SBY 'WJY JNO LILUIM [BNRIAIPUI UE 10 ‘Ll Jno (8Bpapmousy Jno Jo 158g oy} 0)) woym Ypm Aled e woly Jo wiy Jno
s wolf JyBnos aaey am se1ASS MOIR] SSODSIP am ‘Aousiedsue)) JO 1S8J81UI BU) Ul "921AUISS PUE INJEA 1S8Q Sy} UIE)GO 01 JUBNOoS SABY 8M SIBUL0 JO SHOIAISS 3] PBJSI|US SAEL oM AU

S9]eI00SSe 0] sjuslAed

Wes} Ino 10 SN AQ INC PALLED USSQ SABY 2SIMIYL0 PINO3 JBU) oM AUg JN0 PEIDBILOI~GNS JOU BABY am ‘poLSd SU} Ul 1Byl WIIUod 9pA

}IOM JNO PajoeJIL0D-gNS

"aA0QE 3|qE] B} ul papinoid asje aie §1502 asay) Jo sjieja(] sleudosdde se pappe St | yA 9|l E dsy Je pabieys si sbes|ipy

"AjUOYS JOJIpeI0 PaINas ay) woy [Badudde Alessaoau
a4} Bunias aq |m Ing sluswasingsip Z AoBsies 1ar00ai 0 [eacidde yaas o] 104 ale apy “Ajuo abeajiw oy aq |Iw siy} 1yBnos si slusWatINGSIP Z AoBalen Jo A1sA008l JBY] JUSIXS 3Y) o)
g x1puaddy



{sespILLWwod ‘saa) ‘sjybl) SI0PPaI0 10} UoNeULIouI

2insopasip Bulinbal sdiysuone|sl

sojeicosse 0] sjuawied

»JOM INO PAJORJUOD-gNS

595USAX2 pue sjuswWasINgsLp

sajel Jno abiseyo Alnoy

pouad ay) Buunp wea) JIay} pue sicjedsiunwpe Juio] sy AG ausp yiom
SISEq 99}

$1500 Juswjuiodde-aid

8Jaaoa ¥ ‘Aewwns ul (6d1S) 6 90108y
Aousnjosuf 4O JuBLEIEIS pue {SaiNy aWl} 9L0Z Sainy (Sopea pue pugiBug) Aoudaosu) ay) '9g6) 1oy AOUSAJCSY) 81 40 SlUawalinbal au) yim Loyounfuoo ul paledaid usaq sey xipuadde sy

2iNSOIOSIP 6 9011081 ADUBA|OSU| JO JuBWIRIS

UoNEASILILPY U] — papwi SBUIPJOH UOIIONIISUOD) SNUME(]

S9JeI00SSE JI9Y} JO siojel)siuilupe Julof ay) 0} sesuadxae pue uoljelsunwal ‘sjuswied - g

g xipuaddy



"8Jmny 8y Ul 0s op 0] JYBU INO SAIS3) SM JSASMOY 'SIBWIIISS S99} JNO JO $SSIIXD Ul UOIBRUNWIS) MBID 0} {eacidde syaas
0} 1990x2 10U op am uasald Iy [BACIddR INOUIM '§Z2' 70973 ‘S18WNS S98) SY) Ul INO J9S JUNOLWE |B10] 8Y] JO SSS0X8 Ul UOIEISUNWS] MEIP 0} PRllIULRd JoU ale am 'sany 9u3 4o 08’8l Japun
podai sNowald JNo Ul SIOHRSIS 843 0} papiAcid S1am S3jeWse asuadxs pue sa94

BOLY Ul UONE00| 8Y}
uaalb Aissaosu e sem AjUND8s By} pue 19siNo sy} Je palinbal AJNo9s SJBLUIISS O] LNDIWIP SEM I SE paledIdijUe UBL} 210 S19M EILYY PUE M SU} Ul jog Sa)is Yl 1e Sis2 Aundeg

.mc_\SO__nc 8U] JO ]INSa] B S 3JBWISS 95uadXa aU) papasixg aABY Sasuadx] "9jeLuNsa 93 ay} Y)im SUl| Ul 99 [|Im SIS0 aul] SAlEINWNI [B10] 8U) 1BY) aledionue apa

“MO[9q UONI9S SARISdSa) Syl Wl papIAcid S1 BUOP 3I0Mm B} JO UoidLaSa(] “(MO[9q LUDIDDS SUOP HIOMA,
Ay} Ul umoys se) 17 £5¢ Jo abeiane ue Je suy gz 'z Ag pejuasaidsl J p0'0gg3 Buljelo) paunoul S18m SIS0 aWll (pousd auy) 6107 Jequwaldas | 01 §10Z YLEW §L woJy polad ay Buung

‘UcileJsUNWSIL JI9Y) 4O SISeq 2Y) XY 0} SI0)Ipald Palndas Iyl YIm SuCISSNISIp Ul ale siojel}siuiwpe uc_o.— 8] '19ABMOY 195 U234 JoU SeY SISBq 99 syl Hodal siy) JO 1R SUl 1B sy

siojeljsiuiLupe uiof ayy Jo siseq 994

§1S09 Juawiuiodde-isod
uswhed Jo) Si04pRJD PRIN2as 8y} woy jeacidde ulelgo o) sjgeun AjuslIng ale am 'yons Se 'pue dnois) ay) ul seiueduwien auy) usamiag Juswuoiuodde ay) o) Se |lejep
Jayuny Buiieme ale apn "A[SAI0adsal Z96'GLT PUB L2/ w13 10 dnolgy ay) Ul seiuedwiod (|B SSOJOE [BJ0} Ul S}SOD PasnaUl PUE PaJOMLIsUl 81am ‘dTT SPaUSIaAT] PUE dT7 SPIEPIBD 'SIOND|08

'81502 Juawiuiodde-aid Jisy) 0} uoyelal
Ul JuswARd Buieas Jou 2UE SI01BUSIUIPE Y] UONRBNSIUILIRY Ojul Auedwod ay) Buide|d Ul SJ0)08J1p 8U) Ps)sIsse pue AUEdLWIOD Sy UM Paxiom SIoJeASIUILPE 8y} Wwewjuiodde o} Joud

a1e158 a3 woy pied ag pinoys Asul Jayiaym
0] S SI0}Pa.I Jo Apoq sjeudosdde ay) woy pasnbai si jeacidde ‘yBnos s| uswAed pue uonensiuiwpe sigjus Auedulod ay) uaym piedun uiewal AU} JusSxe syl 01 0s BuIop 3 0] M3IA B YIm
INq uclensIUILPE palsjua Auedwod By} 2408 ‘SISUDRoERId ASUSAIOSUI pIIfEND 1OY)0 JO SIOJRISILILPE AG peunaul sesuadxa pue pabieyd $89 18 §)S00 UONESIUIWPE Judwjuiodde-ald

$)s092 juswijuiodde-ald

g xipuaddy



s3101/0d

goueINSUl Yim lueijdwos s1e am jey) Businsua

sjuafie Buayoe ypm Buisiey Buipnjoul ‘says
ase3| palapuoLns By} Jeao o] sjuabe Jonisu] e

saljjewlo) pue uoletjofisu sajes
yiw (eap pue 2es Joj Apadosd pjoyasea) buo)
PUE PlOyS3L) 3y} jayJew o) sjusbe jonujsuj  »
sfeyo
ayi sspun anp Lqer Suipiebal s1opos yim
25181 pue 3|geied 15a.19)u1 3jenale ‘abieyd
e pey Auedwios au) Usiym JSAD SIIBAA LINOS
'UOJSUMJON U) paleoso| Alada.d [eiuspisal
€ 0] UCHE[3 Ul UDIIBIUSWINDOP M3IAY o
sesiwaid
3y} 9jeoeA 0] SpELW AUam SluswabueLe
ajeudoidde ay; ‘paiadwiod uogednooo Uy .

sas|wald pases| paidnooo
31 JO pIOjpUB| 3Y] UliM UOSIEY PSNUKUOD e

sa81w9.d pasesa| auo 10 uonedndI
PanuIuUoD ay) pue sasea) jo Bulapuauns
ay} BuipreBay spiojpue) o) sIa)9) aledsly e

3|JE[iBAR SUL0I3Y SPUny SICHP31J 40} BNfeA asleaI 0L sasne yealq Aue
JUINYNS pINCYS SJOURAID 0] uoNNguUsip $3ase3| au} Jo puelsiapun pue spelsp Emr_u_ o5ea| ‘salIqel)
B 10} puUe 31e)$2 3y} 40} an|eA [eIoueuy SWUIR} By} Japun suonefyqo s AUBdwoT SYI Iy 0L ¢ 'SHBIIP PJOIPUE] YS|IQRISD 0} SASBI| MAINSY . fysadosd poyases)
2sl|ea) 0} Alssaoau sem HOM S| o wm__tmnoﬁ Q) UGiielal Ul INjBA ISILUXBLLI O] - wmw_EwLQ RjOyases| O] SHSIA ]IS J19NpURY) . pue pjoyaaid
PHAUZ  £81'89E3 sy 268 P

paunaul sasy SI01P34D 01 JJ2USY |BIDUBLIH AIESS928U SEM HJ0M AU} AUpA JUOP YoM HOMm JO BAIY

"SISA|BUB S0UBLIEA D]BWIISS 89 [BOLISWNU B UM Jay)abo] paiinoul 583} SICIBASIUIWPE JUtof U] 0 UOTBULIO! S} INC
1os (jeolalunts AQ pamo||o} saR.IBL) $3|gE) BUIMOII0) B4 "SUOP 3I0M Bi) O Uoeuedxs aale.ey apinaid 0} palnbal OsiE 218 8AA 6107 [Udy OF PaIEp S.0)Paia 0} Lodal N0 UIHM Paph[oul
SEM SEWINSE $99) IO "papInoid Bjewnss sa9) Aue jsuiebe se ‘it ym uoRoSUU0D Ul paLIndUL Sasuadxe Aue BUIPRUL ‘pOLISd SUJ Ul BUOR 3I0M [ENIE JO SIS0D |Ie1ap o) paiinbal ale ap

pousad ay) Buunp wes) Jisy} pue siojelisiuiwipe Juiol ayy Ag suop I0AA
g xipusaddy



BIgEIEAR JWOISY SPUN) JUSIIIYNS PINOYS
$10}1paID 0] UCHNGUIS|P B 10} PUB 3Je}Sa
3y} Jo Jyauag ay} o) anjeaA [eloueLy
as/|ea) d|ay 0] AlesSaoaU SEM NJoM SIY |

g xipuaddy

SI0}P2J0 10} S3LIBADIA] BSIIIXEW O]

S1qIssod asaum SIGap a4y Jue|d ay) pue sigep
19BJUOD USIIZNIISUCD By} 9SI|e3) pue 8IN23s o]

SUALIBMDS
pasadoud Jepisuod pue auy weyd Aped
psiy} 03 uone|Rl Ui sjuabie yim pucdsauog

pannbal asaym JUIW3IPIS B Yoeal 0] jdwaye
pUE S10jq3p J[B UQ SWIE[DI3IUNOD MBINGY

s|qissod ausym suonualal Buisieal pue

apew sWieaune? Aue Bumainal 'suciualal
10 103dsal Ul swiepd axew o} sjuabe yum
Buistzl ‘spolad uonualal 1o pus ay) Bumoyo 4

$I0JG3P 10RAUOD
pandsip Yiim 1SISSE 03 SIONDIOS JOM.su|

s1qap Buipuejsino

JO sjuaWIRas [BIDIBWWOD Buipiebal

sailed snotea s Suistel ‘s:0eauIp

18w0} 2y pue sjuabe ay} uaam)aq 10EIL0D
Bunenoe; ‘uoyeawnaop Surpeddns Buijeoo|
Y Bunsisse ‘sigap 1oeuo9 Bulpuelsine

©] uone|ss Ul sjusbe yum puodssuo)

$59201d

U0I33][02 34} UM 1SISSE 0} sjuabe pnisul
pue piebal siyy Ul seakodwa paulelal yim
asiel] ‘uoljewLIoul jueas|a: pue Buipoddns
3JE00] pUE SI01gSp a1y Jueld malnay

sesA0|dwa Jawio)

pue pauielal yim Buisiel pue palsidwos
3¢ Ued §1oejU02 Jaylaym Buiuiuwaap
‘Lo3eulIOI JuRAlIR: pue Buipoddns
Buieao) {dip pug sadicau) Buipuelsino
‘sucijuaial Buipnjour) siogsp JoeU0D

06 ARlewlxoidde Jo maiaal 3y} Lim ISISSE
ol ‘sylLISIEN ‘si0Asnng Ajueny) abebusg
S3npayds Aelaush pue

LR LLIOIU DIUCIII2[@ MIIAS) ‘SUOIEIYILSS
JawAed pue sjze5u0D Aueduiod ajedo

$92A0]dwa paUIRI3. O SOUBISISSE 3] YIm
SpIOsaL AUBLUOD BUY} JO MIIASI B JONPLOD

SIq9p JPYl0 § joog



a Xipuaddy

3|qe(ienr SLWO09q SpUrY JUINS PINoYS
SIONP3II Of UONGIISID € JO) pUE ajElSa
34} JO 13UBY 3y} 10} SNJEA [Broueul
aslieal diay 0} AIESSI0IU SEM NIOM SIY|

A@1eudosdde
Uit Jeap sie saiueduwod aaUBUl SINsUd 0

3)g1550d a13yMm palaacoal si Buissiw
JO U3|0)s AJBuiyaews pue juejd Aue eyl ainsua ol

Asauiyzew pue Juejd ay) asyeal pue ANJ3s o

Ut pay SJ9SSE JO SU0ND3dsUl JIpouad sbuelly

sjasse Jo s|es ay) Bumojjoy syuawAed
uoljeISpIsuUcY paudiap jo 1diass: sbeueyy

EOUJY Ul PAJeD0) S|asse
Jo sjes ay; Buipniaug plos jou Alsuyoew
pue jueld Aue Joj AGajells Japisuo)

uoIssassod Auedwos ut
JoU 2B 51955 QUaym sailed paiy} I2ICAUN pue
sjuawabuelle aduURINSUI PUE AJLINJAS MBIASY

g|qeondde s1aym

(saedusod asueuy Buipniou) saiped payy o1
Spaad0Id 9(es 8y} JO uoynqLsIp 8yl abeuey
uaijeuaWnacp Bupeyod

pue sismsut ypm Busiel] 'spoob Buissiw

10 US|0}S 10} SWIB[D 3IuLINSUL JIPISUOD

Aduiyoew

pue jue|d Jo Absjens Surleyiew sy} msinay
Aduiyaew pue jueld jo ajes ay] pue
ua1)39]102 au} Buipsebai sjusbie ypm asiery
suonenobau sjes pue siuabe Aq pasedaid
8|NPaYDS 13SSE Y] JO MBINDL UO(JEIUaUNICP
3|ES BYJ JO MIIADL 'SIOHDI(OS Ylm

Buisiel| Buipnioul Asauiyoew pue weid jo sles
S]assE

Aauoew pue ueid s Auedwiod aul Jo sjes
ay} BuipieBay saied paysasaun yum asier
saled payy o) Alsuiysew pue Jued jo auy
3y} 105 pejesaush aie SIJoAUI jBU) SInSUa

0} s39A0jdwa paute)al pue sjusbe yym asien
salled paiyy of Asuyoew pue Jue|d Jo auy
3y} BulpieBbas saado|dwa paule)al Y asier]

B2y UJ 3JeD0] S18SSE AINJAS
pue adsur 0} sjuabe Buyonaisur Supniou
Adauyoew pue weld sy} Buundss u) 1sissy

B3l Ul PA)ed0| 51955E Auedwod

Suipnjou ' Aasuyorw pue Jield s Auedwiod

¢ 34} 40 aunjeu pue uoriede| ayy Buipiebs)
. (0onH) suabe yum 3siel pue abebul

SIIYIN g SaINNY
‘Risutyoew ‘uelq



Jje}sa ay} o} JyauIq
[EI2UBUY Jo21Ip OU pey pue sjuawalnhal
Kojniess ypw Buifdwos jo esodind

ay} 1o} Aja10s paja|diioa sem yIom SIy|

sjoInsul Jold pup pied swniwasd scuBINSUl
snoaald Wauos 0} $p102al Auedliod mainay

palsanbal se
‘19)01q 2TUBINSUI N0 10} UONRWIOI| UIRIGO

BOL}Y Ul P2Ie20] s19sse Buipnjoul sjesse
pue Apadeid Jo aaueinsuy auy) Buipiedal
193019 FIUBINSUI NG UM S1)| 0] INUILIOD

me| pue uoijenbal yym Adwoo o e BOUY Ul pajean) Sjesse Buipnjoul

s]salajul sl0Npald 10ajeid 0] ‘sjasse pue Apadold ay) jo sournsUl
s JUSAD J|QRINSL LB WQJ $50] WO 3K ajeBpiw o)« ay) BuipieBal Jaxo1q aoueINsUl INQ Yym SSier

aaueinsu|

S|GRIIBAR SWI033q SPUN JUIIBILNS PINOYS
SI0JIP8J3 0} UDINQLISIP B JO} pUB J)B)S3
34} JO JYSUSQ Sy} 10} SNjEA {BIDUBLY
asijea: d|9y 0} AJBSSI0aU SBM HIOM SIYY

SjuaWapIes 2108 puUB S2UBPIAS
Buioddns Guneoo) ‘Auedwod ay) Aq apew
swiejn sauInsu Juawuiodde-aid malnay

3UEQ e ysed ewijuindde-aid ay) Suipiebal
sueq s Auedwod ayy yim asiel o) Bununuo)d

Auedwa? ay 0} anjea jenusjod

8U) ssosse pue ssauboid wt aue Jey) swiep
aU} malAal ‘AIBSSIDAU 1aum SPI0I2) pue
3300 AUBdLWIOD JUBASIDI MBIAS) DUE JBYIED
SWiE|D uoebI|

Burpiehial siopalos s Auedwoo syl ypm ssiel

Swiep
lenuajod pue uoneBn) BuioBuo uo uonewlcul
Jayung Jayief o} Jojoaup Jawloy B ypm 189S

uonebiy] SIy; 0} USRS Ul UQIRILSWNI0p

JO MIIAD) BU) pue SWIBD [Byusjod pue
sBuipaasoid uoiediy) Buiobue jo 10adsau Ui
SI031210S S,AURdLWOD aL) Ylm SSIBI| PUB j931y

sashodwa o] papinoid siandwod
dojde| pue ssuouyd a|iqow 0} UGR[RI

Ul slapiacid || pUB SUOHEDIUNWILINDSS}
s Auedwod syl yim asier]

pasieal pue paInNoss
e ‘payyuepl aue sjasse AuedwoD B ey} nsua o] e

5)08SE I9U)0

g xipuaddy

eIl Ut Juawdinba Jo ges sy}
0} Jensind sjosse Jo asealal sy 1o sbusly

ajes ay) 0} Juensind p|os PUE By



ssaoosd

A2uanjosu) 3y} 0} aNjeA SPPE I 8)BISA Ay}
0] anjes [eldueuy ppe jou pip )t yBnoyye
‘AUBSSA00U SeM HIOM 3U) AUpA, Japun
pauie|dxa $y "s3NNP S1API0Y YO A}
afiteyosip 01 ABSS300U SEM HJOM SIL)

pasiieal pue paInaas
'PaUNUAM Ble s]asse Auedliod jie 1By} 8insua 0L

SUOlloESURY [uSpassiue AUB
» 10} SUBWISIEIS UEB] 5,AUBCLLOD Sy} MBIASY

sisAjeue yueg

ss$a00.d

AJuaAjosUI 8U) 0) 3N[BA SPPE }1 9181Sa 5U)
0} an|ea |eloueuy ppe Jou pp ) ybnoyye
| AIESS808U SEM JIOM aul AUpA, Japun
paulg|dxa Sy ‘$alnp ,S1ap|oy 2040 )
abreyasip o) AlESSS2aU SEM MIOM SIY}

pasieal PUB pa.naas
'payuapl aje sjasse Aueduwiod J|e Jey) 2insus o)

ajgeoidde aiaum s1SA[UR JISUBIDL 1IN0 AuB)

swalsAs || sAuvedwod
ay) Wok uonewugul Buimaind! PUB JOA0DSY

£pJ0%al pue $400q s Auedwod sy MaInSy

s1aA)3s s Auedwod ay) Buibeun Buipiefial

B3} SUOHEBIISaAUI J8gAD [BUISIUI UM astel
pasnbas uogewiroul syj Butpieba) sashojdws
pauIRial Woly sauesisse Busas pue abesn
Buiofuo fulpiefas siapinoid alemyos sy} ypim
SUQISSNOSID '85aY} WOoY UOFRULIOILI 3)R0D

pue suojie|d alemyos s Auedulod ay) malnay
palnbal 8Jaym spioaas

109(|02 0} YIS PUBE ‘Siyj JO Jaadsai ut sjuabe

* UM SSIEN pUE SPI0dal s Auedwiod ayj 19300

$pIooal g Syoog

8s900.4d

Aduaajosul U} 0} anjea SppPE ) ajeIss auy
0} anjea jeioueLYy ppe Jou pip ) ybnoyye
* Aessaoau sem yom ay) Aupn, Jopun
paule|dxa Sy "SAINP ,SISPI0Y S0 BU)
abeyssip o) AJeSS203U SEM YIOM SIU |

pasi|eal pue painsss
‘pRYUSP! 9.8 $JaSSE AUBdWOS (e 18Y) 8UNSUB 0]

SI0J0a1|p AU} 40 JONPUCS Ay} U Podal o]

T TIE) ]
pue aysqam aoinag Buodsy jonpuod
50402317 8y} Lo SUDo) JueAd|a) 3)8)dwo)
Auedulo? ayj J0 ainjiey AU} 10} SUOSEDL
3y} Ysi|qe}sa ¢} spiooal Auedwod mawnay

alemyos Buunodae

s Auedwoo ay) woy Auedwod ay) Jo
«  SIEHE 3y} OJU MalAS) AIBUILIIRID B Jonpuos)

soakopdwa Joiuas
{1019941p/10193Q

WS LSZUTF

844 46

suojjebnsaay|

g xipuaddy

dlelse ay) o} Jsuaq
[E10UELY }23UIp OU Pey pue sjuawaanbal
Aoymels yim BwAidwon jo ssodind

844 Jo) Aj910S palalduwioD Sem 3IOM Siy|

suire Joupald siebiiw o)

SI0YPAID 10} SIIDA0ISI DS|LUIXEW O

SIIBAUOD
yans jo uoeaou ayj Buijenfiae) pue joRIue?
10 uopesou e fuisanbay sisyddns yum asier
#CI0S3 Ul PIBY

s Spuny sy} 0} UCIEB] Ul SIOJNOS YlM ISIEN

EENED)



0} Bn[eaA [EIDUEUY PPE Jou PIp 3 yBnoyye
" AUBSS323U SEM YoM U} AUM, Japun
paueidxe sy "SNP ,SISPI0Y 201C AU}
abeyosip 0} AIESS808U SBM YIOM Sl |

Alladoud yim jjeap aue SWIeid ||B 2UNsus 0]

Aq panddns UCIIRIUSLLINIOD MBIASY

SWIR|D JISL) INOge |Iejep
» Jayuny BuiUIBIqo pue SUBLLIE|D UM BSIEN

2N jo uanualey

aje)sa auyj 0] Jusuaq
{eOUBLY 1921(p OU PRY pUB Sjuawalinbal
Aioiniels yim Bugfjdwios yo asodind

auy} Joj A910s pajajduiod Sem HJOMm SiIy|

Aerelndoldde

UiW J[Eap aJe SWIRD JOYPSID |8 2INsUs 0
uoneNSIUILIPE 3U}

Ui 23ep 0) dn jday aJe sIoUpaId B aInsua o

salank JIsy} pug 21e1Sa Ay Ul
swiepa hayy Buipsebal sioypalo ypw asien

sjuaWwaInbal

Burpodas Aoines 1ayie pue jusuuiodde

10 BuisIApe SI0HPS1D B O SJIAA

panianal sauanb Jo Jaquinu Jueapubis ay)
YiiM [B3P pue 3]BjSa aU) Ul SWHed day) ja

« 103ds31 Ul SI0)IPBII PRINIESUN YY)k 25I1BI7
SJOUNSII PAINIASUN LMOUY

. gLZ') 0} Uole[al Ui Uoljewloul 1ayies)

painsasun

1B1$9 8y} 0} p8uRq
[e13UBUY 193)Ip OU PBY PUE SjuawWaNnbal
fuoinjeys yim BuiAiduiod jo asodind

3y} Joj Aj2jos paia|dwoD Sem Jom SIy |

Ap9)eudeidde
U JBap 2J8 swied aaA0idwa B aunsu3 ¢

sauenb 11ay] pue 21B1S3 2} Ui SUKED
1184) 0} uonejal Ul 33940(dwa yym asien

SWIB|Q
safoldwa |z auj 0} LORE|SI Ul PAJIWI
SUOIIN|OS Y3 Yim asiey pue abebug

Juepunpal saafcrdwa

aU) Buijew U s10193u1p au) Bunsisse

pue s9afo[dWwa pauIe)al uasas abeuepy
ssaooid sy Buuiedxa pue Asuepunpal
J8u} Jo Buisiape aoiyo pesy ayj pue

» suoneso| |euoifal e saakojdwa ypm 183

suojsuad g sasho|dwy

sle|sa ay) 0} Jjauaq

[BI2UBUY JO3IIR OU PRY PUB SIUaWalINDaJ
fiojniels ypm Bulf|duiog jo asodind

a4} 10} 43108 pajejdulod sem oM SIy |

sjesse s Auedwon

ay) Jano sabieys Buneoy pue paxy 1Y)

0} 3N UOHEJISIUIWPE AU} Ul SISpoYaxe)s Aay
3y} SE pauLIojUl SJOJpaID painoas 3y} deex o]

SI3J}ELU SNOLIeA
uo |eacidde pue uojewLIo Jsanbay
510}ipala

pa:naas aupy o) Buipoday Apsenb jewioy
5)3SSE PAINISS

Jo ajes ay) Bupn|aul SIa)jBW SNCLEA

uQ |eaoldde pue udlBULIOUI 1S3NDoY
Bumo

SJuNOWEe pue AJNISS 1I3L) 0} UoNe|a)

Ul SIOHPaID PAINIBS U} UM PIsielT]

. 810}JIPR12 PaNIss 3y} o) Bupodal [ei]

paingag

oS3 ¥80'C913 Sy ges
g xipuaddy

$J0}|pa1d



2)BJSa ay)| 0} Jyauaq

[EI2UBLY JOANP DU DEY pue Sluawainbal
Aoiniess ypm BuiAidwos jo asodind

au} 1o} A|9108 palejdwod sem HIOMm SIy

suouenfal pue me| AouanOsUl i Kidwod 0

. piieA sl Juawjuiodde auyj jBy] ansus 61

3]e]sa aU} 0} Jyauag
je1dleul 19811p ou pey pue sjuawsinbal
Aoimess ww Buifidwod jo asoding

34} 4o} Aj910% palajduion Sem Hiom sIy)

saltedwo) Je sjualinaop jusuiuiodde )4
Jusuwuledde yo

201j0U 3| PUE ISILSAPE 'IBINAIID ‘Suedald
SUBINDOP JUBWUIodde (W) (e

+ 0 Buly pue Ajpiiea ‘aauasald au) ¥a34yD

Sayewso)
uawjujoddy

$5920.d AJUSA[OSUI

U} 0] UBIS ADaKS PUR JUSIDYD UE 3jepNde) O]
Aotjad ugjuloy | Juelsy pue

suoyenbas Suyapunej Asuow-iue 0} Juensing
SOIUI §O 9p0) ASUBNOSUY BUL UMM

aul] Ul SauapUBdapUl UlEjURt DU SINSUS O
$3Se) Uo-a4E} S0 Jo uona)dwed

pue juai jo Bupueisiapun ajepive) o)

saij0d JuawWabBUBW XSil jeLdiu se

s |jam se uone|siBba) auwud jepueuly Uim Aldwos oy

syoays Buiobuo
Juawsjdw) pue 3Su JOJILOW 0} SNURUDT)

$ahpadaoid
Buiiapune| AauoLu-ijue ym sauelduiod
UIB)UIBW PUE JOJUCUL O SRULUCTS

sysU

ay} Buissesse 'uoleayuaa Juatp Bupniow
‘syoayn Buuspung) ASuow-nue janpuo)
papaau

aq Aew ey spsenfisjes Aue Builiejuiew
pue Buguswadw) pue uswjuiodde
Aauanosul ayy Buniel 1oy Apagoafgo pue
JuBpUIdIPUT WHILGD 8] SHOIYD (BN}
pue diysuonefs. Aessadau dlajdwo]
ugIjeLLIOMI BiGe IBAR

Ajangnd seyjo yim Jayiabo) uoreuuou

. Auedwoa Licingels ssesse pue weiqo

uo-ayel

LZEF

siy
TES'SEE3  Op0'L

uopenswpY

ssagoid

ADUSAJOSUI B 0) SMYBA SPPE Il BJEISS BY)
01 anfeA |RISUBLY pPe 10U pip ) YBnoyye
' AJESSa00U SEM YIOM AL} AUAA, JOpUN
pawe|dxs Sy "salnNp SISPI0Y S0IY0 By}
abieyosip 01 Alessa03U SEM HIOM SIY|

JO)IpaI3 o sassepd
« SNOYEA 10} 3WOIINO0 [BRLSIOd AU} PUBISISPUN O)

1011p3id JG SSeo

o®a 10) 3JgE)IeAE SPUN; 4O [2A3Y [enuajod
UsI|ge)Sa 0 JUSWIJE)S SWOdNQ pajewlisy

. 10 malAs) Burobuo pue uoneledaid

spusping

ssa90.d
ADUSA|OSUI BY] 0) BNJBA SPPE }I 318)Sa Ay}

g xipuaddy

pajddns

spoob joa(07 0f sjuewrers 10) Bubueue
Ag 2jqissod auaum Sule(D PIfeA SA|0SaY
spoob

JML JO UQULSY JO UONIIN02 Figissed
pue puey uo spoab jo 8xE} ¥30Js aY) )
uoljgial Ul S3340|dwa paulelal Yl asiel]

LojELaLNaop Aueduiod pue sluewieo



House

s Continue to file documents at Companies
House as required by statute

Appendix B

Case set-up

Set up Insolvency practitioner's software and »
transaction processing software

Set up document and mail merge templates s
for standard letters

Calculate, complete and submit the .
bordereau notification

Collate and assess information regarding data »
collection, storage, processing and

destruction; implementing and maintaning

any necessary data protection strategies,
reporting any known Issues

Continue to maintain insolvency practitioner's
software and transaction processing software

To capture key information and facilitate
compliance with statutory requirements

To ensure the appointees are insured and the
insolvency estate is protected

To understand the data in use, its sensitivities (iIf
any) and to comply with data protection laws

To comply with Insolvency law and regulations

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Case management

Review of case and progress by Insolvency
Practitioners and infernal nsk management
team

Liaise with the internal Public Relations team
regarding the appointment and producing a
statement for release

Review of case and progress by insolvency
Practitioners and internak nsk management
team

To comptly with insolvency law and regulations

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Reports, circulars
notices & deci

Notify creditors of appointment .

Draft, circulate and file the joint
administrators’ propesals for achieving the
purpose of administration

Monitor deemed consent

To comply with insolvency law and regulations

This work was cempleted solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Statement of Affairs

Request Statement of Affairs from the .
directors

Review Statement of Affairs and circulating to
creditors

Reconciliation of creditor ciaims

To comply with insolvency law and regulations

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate




Treasury, billing &
funding

Undertake bank reconciliations s To comply with insoivency law and regulations

Manage and maintain the estate’s bank
account

Payment of retained employees’ wages
Payment of miscellaneaus expenses

Yransfer of funds from pre-appointment bank
account

Undertake bank reconciliations

Manage and mamtain the estate’s bank

Appendix B

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

account
Tax « Collect tax information ta present to fax team »  To comply with tax legislation * This work was completed solely for the
+  Review the company's tax liabilites and purpose of complying with statutory
potential refunds requirements and had ne direct financial
s Liaise with retained employees to gather tax benefit to the estote
information .
» Calculate and discuss VAT impact of
achieving a sale of business and assels
» Correspondence with HMRC including the
submission of statutory forms
Pensions « Correspondence with The Pensions » To ensure that employees continue to receive s To ensure that employees continue to
Regulator, employee benefits providers and contractual benefits that they were entitled to receive contractual benefits that they
pension scheme s+ To comply with pension related legislation were entilled to

Liaise with the retained employees to
understand the pension position

Complete and file statutory forms m relation to
the pension

To comply with pension related
legislation

Total fees incurred
in the Period

2428hrs  E856,047 £Mr3s3




Detailed SIP8 time cost analysis for the period and fee estimate variance analaysis as at period end

Perod from 15/03/2019 to 14/09/2012

Appendix B

Realisation of assets: 897.85) 368,782.75 410.83)  5,400.00] 1,472,000.00 272.59]  4,502.35 1,103,217.25
Property : 1 temo| 751780 4248 1113150 : T sezs| 18640.00] 31475 E—
Books & other debts 24,00 12,690.00 125,15 51,43250 46.80 11,719.50 - - 165.75| 7584200 3B7.44
Plant, machinery, fixtures & vehicles 210.00| 118,752.50 14585 57,81800 2450  5,830.00 3.00 485.00 383.35| 182,965 50 477,36
Stock & work-in-progress - - 300 148900 0.40 98.00 - - 3.40| 1,587.00 466,76
Hire purchase, leasing agreements & third party - - 1575 768750 410  1,14200 - - 19,85 8,820.50 444,81
Preservation of |.T. records - - 040 200.00 7350 198,762 50 6385 16,627.00 137 85| 36,609.50 265 57
Other assets 400 204000 27.35] 13,660,00 515 1,344,25 - - 36,50 17,044 25 466 07
Insurance E - 2290 1112500 590 1,50050 - - 28.80| 1262550 438.39
General 2100, 10,71000 3.50| 1,640 00 840, 225050 - -] 32.80] 14,600.50 443.78

Investigations: 9045 27,256.75 301.35 80,00 23,225.00 290.31 {10.45){  {4,031.75)
General - - 11.00] 4,780 0O 46 10| 11,434.75 12.20 1,037 00 6930 17,251 75 248.94 ’
Debtoridire ctor/senior employees 15.00] 8,160 CO| 2.40F  1,200.00 1.25 37500 1.50, 270,00 21.15} 10,005,00 473.05

Creditors: 537.50] 163,084.25 303.41]  3,050.00f B11,000.00 265.90( 2,512.50| 647,915.75
Secured 1125 5,962.50 6115] 2852875 48.50| 13,117,850 - - 121.90{ 47,608 75 390,56
Employees & pensions 300 1,530 00 41 25 19,184 00| 3540 9,140.50 - - 7965 29854.50 374,82
Unsecured - - 4315 17,717.25 107.25| 30,549.75 137.00| 24,660.00 287.40| 72,927.00 253,75
Retention of title - - 270 1.282.00 4535 11,289.50 - - 48 05 12,571.50 26163
General - - - - 0 50 122 50 - - D 50, 122.50 245 00

Administration; 1,029.85| 333,532,320 320.75;  1,200.00{ 298,000.00 248.33 160,15;  {35,532.30)
Treasury, billing & funding - - 732 385200 110,100  23,228.75 1660 3,042.00 134 32| 2092275 22277 )

Tax 075 391 25 33.40| 14,909 00| 2 55 638 50 2.30 625.00 35.00( 16,583 75 424 71

Pensions - - 19.60|  8,887.00 N - 205 11275 2165 890975 41560

General 160.28] 08,458.30 177 70| 71,267 25 226 30| 52,286 00| 112.75] 19,42500 707.03| 241,436 55 341.48
Total 480.28| 258,604.55] 7B0.77| 323,976.75 835.30| 207,081.50 351.65) 66,203.75( 2,427.60| 856,046.55 352,63  9,730.00] 2,604,225,00 267.65]  7,302.40] 1,708,418,95
Notes:

- Partner includes partners and directors

- Manager includes associate directers and managers

- Executive includes assistant managers and executives
- Adverse vanances are presented in brackels

- Total tme costs paid to date £nit




Appendix B
Hourly charge out rates

Time 1s charged in units of 6 minutes for each grade of staff used. The hourly charge out rates applied take into consideration the nature and complexity of the case and are as follows.

From 15 March 2019 te current

Insolvency Pensions & Tax
Efbr £ihr

Partner 510 - 745 510 - 800
Director 485 - 595 485 - 725
Assgciate 445 - 4985 445 - 540
director

Manager 340 - 420 340 - 465
Assistant 300 - 350 300 - 340
manager

Executive 245 - 325 260 - 315
Administrator 165 - 240 200 - 235
Treasury 180

Support 150 - 155 185 - 170

The current charge out rates have applied since 15 March 2018. We reserve the right to amend our charge out rates in the future. Any amendments will be detailed within the next report
following such an amendment.



Appendix B

Statement of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period

This table provides details of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period in connection with the work done by the joint administrators, description of which is provided in the 'Work
done’ section above.

Incurred in the Period (£) Cumulatively incurred as at Penod end (£) Of which paid by the estate as at Period end (£)

Category 1 disbursements

Accommodation 2,012 2,102 0
Insolvency Practitioners’ Bond 750 750 0
Courier 20 20 0
Land registry searches 21 21 o
Locksmith 72 72 0
Subsistence . 1,167 1,167 0
”_._,m<m_ expenses (non-mileage} 1,531 1,531 ) \\o

Category 2 disbursements

Mileage 1,564 1,564 0
Expenses

Statutory Advertising 74 74 74
Bank Charges 552 552 552
Property Expenses 310 310 310
Vehicle Running Costs 5,591 5,581 5,591
PAYE / NI 61,728 61,728 61,728
Net Wages 123,503 123,503 123,503
Other Payro!l Deductions 7.845 7,845 7.845
Employee Expenses / Redundancy 1,000 1,000 1.000
Settiement of Finance 321,785 321,785 321,785
Licence Fee 17,683 17,683 17,683
Intercompany Loan 13,614 13,614 13,614
Administrators Expenses 1,500 1,500 1,500
VAT Irrecoverable 8,333 8,333 8,333
Agents/ Valuers Fees — 97,380 97,380 97,380
Eurcauctions

Legal Fees = Eversheds 57,062 57,062 57,062




Appendix B

Legal Fees — DJM 500 500 500
Legal Fees - Geldards LLP 3.824 3,824 3,824
Legal Fees - Blake Morgan |LP 7,400 7,400 7,400
Professionai Fees — ERA Solutions 8,520 8,520 8,520
Ltd

Professional Fees — Currency 196 166 186
difference charge

Debt Collection - Credebt 17,733 17,733 17,733
Envirochmental Costs 250 250 250
Auction Costs ~ Euroauctions 46,856 46,858 46,856
IT Services 22,937 22,837 22,937
Security Costs 215,470 215,470 215,470
Rents Payable 22,804 22,804 22,804
Rates 1,305 1,305 1,305
Other Property Expenses 6,411 6,411 6,411
Liens 5,601 5,601 5,601
Total expenses and 1,084,994 1,084,994 1,077,767
disbursements

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in cannection with an insolvency appointment and fall into two categories:

Category 1 disbursements

These are also known as ‘out of pocket expenses’ and are payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the insolvent estate, they can be
drawn without prior approval and consist of the following categories

o Travel and subsistence — these costs, which exclude mileage, are incurred by staff in attending trading premises or meetings, for example

+ Office costs — these are costs such as postage or couner charges which are incurred in managing the case

+ Statutory costs - these are costs such as bonding and advertising relating specifically to the case, which are required by statute

They also include expenses which have been paid using a Grant Thornton Loan, the balance of which {iIf any) can be seen on the joint administrators’ receipts and payment account at
Appendix A.

Category 2 disbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the insolvent estate but not a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by an
office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as an office
holder's remuneration



Appendix B
To the extent that recovery of category 2 disbursements is sought, this will be for mileage only. We are yet to seek approval to recover category 2 disbursements but will be seeking the
necessary approval from the secured creditor shortly.

Mileage 15 charged at 45p a mile VAT 1s added as appropriate Details of these costs are also provided in the table above.

Sub-contracted out work

During the Period we have sub-contracted out the following work that could otherwise have been carried out by us or our team:

Sub-contractor Work sub-contracted out Reason(s) for sub-contracting out Cost incurred (£)

ERA Solutions Limited » Employments nghts advice + Specialised nature of work 8,250
Credebt Limited «  Debt collection services « Specialised nature of work 17,733 :oﬂ.\o af no__mﬂ_c:&
Naismiths Limited « Quantity surveyor and advice project advice « Specialised nature of work To be agreed

Payments to associates

Where we have enlisted the services of others, we have sought to obtain the best value and service. In the interest of transparency, we disclose below services we have sought fram within
our firm or from a party with whom (fo the best of our knowledge) our firm, or an individual within our firm, has a business or personal relationship

Service provider Services enlisted Cost of service
Grant Thornton UK LLP + Tax work/advice (narrative 1s included within the above narrative of work done) « Costs are included within the above SIP9
« Pensions work/advice {narrative is included within the above narrative of work done} time cost analysis

» Digital Forensic Group — cyber consultants

Relationships requiring disclosure

We confirm that we are not aware of any business or personal refationships with any parties responsible for approving the joint administrators’ fee basis, or who provide services to us as
joint administrators, which may give rise to a potential conflict.

Information for creditors and members

Information to help creditors and members to understand their nghts in insolvency and regarding officeholders’ (ie adrministrators or hquidators) fees, and the roles and functions of
committees is available via Grant Thornton's website.

https:/iwww grantthornton. co.uk/portal

Alternatively, we will supply this information by post, free of charge, on request



Appendix B

B - Payments, remuneration and expenses to the joint administrators or their associates

Churchfield Homes Limited — In Administration

Statement of Insoivency Practice 9 disclosure

This appendix has been prepared in conjunction with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 {the Rules) and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (SIP9}. In summary, it covers

« pre-appointment costs

» fee basis

» work done by the Joint adminrstrators and their team dunng the period
» hourly charge out rates

+ disbursements and expenses

+ sub-contracted out work

+ payments to associates

» relationships requiring disclosure

« information for creditors (rights, fees, committees)



Appendix B

Pre-appointment costs

Pre-appointment administration costs are fees charged and expenses incurred by administrators or other qualified insolvency practitioners, before the company entered admimistration but
with a view to it doing so. To the extent they remain unpaid when the company enters administration and payment is sought, approval is required from the appropriate body of creditors as to
whether they should be paid from the estate.

Pricr to appotntment, the admiristrators worked with the company and assisted the directors in placing the company into Administration. The administrators are not seeking payment in
reiation to therr pre-appeintment costs.

Solicitors, Geldards LLP and Eversheds LLP, were instructed and incurred costs in total across all companies in the Group of £14,771 and £15,962 respectively, We are awaiting further
detall as to the apportionment between the companies in the Group and, as such, we are currently unable to obtain approval from the secured creditors for payment.

Post-appointment costs

Fee basis of the joint administrators
As at the date of this report the fee basis has not been set, however, the joint administrators are in discussions with the secured creditors to fix the basis of their remuneration,

Dunng the period from 15 March 2016 to 14 September 2018 (the Period) time costs were incurred totalling £30,496 represented by 95 hrs at an average of 318 £/hr (as shown In the “Work
done’ section below) Description of the work done 1s provided in the respective section below.

We anticipate that the total cumulative time costs and expenses will be in line with the fees and expenses estimate, both of which were provided to the creditors in our previous report.

Under r18.30 of the Rules, we are nat permitted to draw remuneration in excess of the total amount set out in the fees estimate, £131,760, without approval. At present we do not expect to
seek approval fo draw remuneration in excess of our fees estimate, however we reserve our right to do so tn the future.



Work done by the joint administrators and their team during the Period

Appendix B

We are required to detall costs of actual work done in the Peried, including any expenses incurred in connection with it, as against any fees estimate provided. Our fees estimate was
included within our report to creditors dated 30 April 2019, We are also required to provide narrative explanation of the work done. The following tables (narrative followed by numerical) set
out this information for the joint administrators’ fees incurred together with a numerical fee estimate variance analysis.

Work done

Why the work was necessary

Financial benefit to creditors

Fees incurred

Assets

3Mhrs £10,285 £/hr329

Freehold Property

Conducted site visit to the freehold property .

Reviewed documentation in relation to the freehold

praperty, reviewed the proposed sale of the completed .
properties and reviewed the development opporiunity .
available

Requested and reviewed marketing proposals for the sale
of the property

Instructed agents 10 assist in the sale

Met with interested party prior to appointment to discuss
continued intetest

Managed the sale of six completed residential properties
which included liaising with agents and interested parties
and reviewing the marketing strategy

Researched the potential for sale of the shared equity
portfolios and liaised with interested parties

Insurance

Reviewed the company records to confirm previous .
insurance premiums paid to prior insurer

Centinued to liaise with our insurance broker regarding the
insurance of property *
Obtained information for our insurance broker as

requested

To maximise value in relation to

properties

To dispose of the properties

To realise value for creditors

This work was necessary to realise
financial value for the estate and for a
distribubon to creditors should sufficient
funds become available

To mitigate tisk from loss from an
insurable event to protect creditors’
ihterests

To comply with regulation and law

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Investigations

9hrs £3,556 £hrao7

Debtoridirector/
senior employees

Reviewed company records 10 establish the reasons for
the demise of the company

Completed relevant forms on the Directors Conduct .
Reporting Service website and internal checks

To report on the conduct of the
directors

To ensure that all company assets
are identified, secured and realised

This work was necessary to discharge the
office holders' duties. As explained under

"Why the work was necessary’, although it
did not add financial value to the estate it

adds value to the insolvency process




Books & records

Arranged collection of and review the company’s books .
and records

Recovered and reviewed information from the company's
IT systems

Appendix B

To ensure that all company assets
are identified, secured and realised

Bank analysis

Reviewed the company’s bank statements for antecedent e
transactions

To ensure that all company assets
are identified, secured and realised

Creditors

16 hrs £6,138 £/hr373
Secured Initial reports to the secured creditors + To comply with our requirements n  «  This work was completed solely for the
Corresponded with the secured creditors in relation to ther  TeSPect of reporting to the secured purpose of complying with statutory
security and amounts owing 1o them creditors reguirements and had no direct financial
; benefit to the est
Requested information and approval on various matters 10 keep the secured creditors estate
Formal quarterly reporis to the secured creditors Informed as the key stakeholders in
4 v 1ep the administraticn due to their fixed
and floating charges over the
company's assets
Unsecured Gathered information on all unsecured creditors « Toensure all creditors are kept up to
Wrote to all creditors advising of appeintment and other date with the administration
statutory reporting requirements + Toensure all creditor claims are
Liaised with creditors regarding their claims in the estate dealt with appropnately
and their queries
Administration 3 hrs £10,517  £/hr269
Take-on Obtained and assessed statutory company information, * To comply with financial crime « This work was completed solely for the
together with other publicly available information legislation as well as internal risk purpose of complying with statutory
Completed necessary relationship and ethical checks to management policies reqguirements and had no direct financial
confirm independence and cbjectvity for taking the » To facilitate understanding of client benefit to the estate
insolvency appointment and completion of other take-on
tasks

Conducted anti-money laundering checks, including client
verification, assessed the risks .

Continued to monitor and maintam comphance with anti-
money laundering procedures

Continued to monitor risk and implement ongoing checks  *®

To ensure and maintain
independence in line with the
Insolvency Code of Ethics

Pursuant 1o anti-money laundering
regutations and Grant Thornton
policy

To facilitate an efficient and effective
start to the insolvency process




Appointment
formalities

Checked the presence, validity and filed all formal .

appointment doecuments

Prepared, circulated, advertised and filed nolice of .
appointment

Filed appointment documents at Companies House

Continued to file documents at Companies House as
required by statute

Ta ensure that the appointment is
valid

To comply with insolvency law and
regulations

Case set-up

Set up insclvency practitioner's software and transaction  »
processing software

Set up document and mail merge templates for standard
letters .

Calculated, completed and submitted the bordereau
notification

Collated and assessed information regarding data

collection, storage, and destruction; mplemented and
maintained any necessary data protection strategies,
reporting any known 1ssues .

Continued to maintan insolvency practitioner’s software
and transaction processing software

To caplure key information and
facilitate compliance with statutory
requirements

To ensure the appointees are
insured and the insolvency estate is
protected

To understand the data in use, its
sensitivities (if any} and to comply
with data protection laws

To comply with insolvency law and
reguiations

Case management

Review of case and progress by Insolvency Practitioners  »
and internal risk management team

Liaised with the internal Public Relations team regarding

the appeintment and producing a statement for release
Review of case and progress by hsolvency Practiioners
and internal risk management 1eam

To comply with insolvency taw and
regulations

Reports, circulars,
notices & decisions

Nohfied creditors of appointment .

Drafted, circulated and filed the joint administrators’
proposals for achigving the purpose of administration

Monitored deemed consent

To comply with insolvency law and
regulations

Statement of affairs

Tax

Requested Sfatement of Affairs from the directors .

Reviewed Statement of Affairs and circulating o creditors

Recenciiation of creditor position

To comply with insolvency law and
regulations

Collected tax information to present to tax team .

Reviewed the company's tax liabilities and potential
refunds

Ta comply with tax legislation

Appendix B



Liaised with retained employees to gather tax information

Corresponded with HMRC including the submission of
statutory forms

Calculated and discussed tax impact of achieving sale of

the assets
.ﬂ._.mmm:? billing & Undertook bank reconciliations « To comply with insolvency law and
funding ati

Managed and maintained the estate’s bank account regulations

Transfer of funds from pre-appointment bank account

Appendix B

Total fees incurred
In the Period

95 hrs

30,496

£/hr319




Detaiied SiPg time cost analysis for the period and fee estimate variance analaysis as at period end

Period from 15/03/2019 to 14/09/2019

Appendix B

Realisation of assets: 31.25| 10,284.75 32911 238.000 71,910.00] 302.14! 206.75! 61,625.25
Property - - 14.45 5,371.25 14.50] 4,267.50 - - 2895 9,638.75 332,04
Books & other debts - - - - 050 122.50 - - 050 122,50 245 00
Other assets - - - - 0.30 73.50 - B 0.30 73.50 245.00
Insurance - - - - 150 450.00 - - 1.50] 450.00, 300,00,
Investigations: 8.70, 3,555.50 408.68; 35.00] 9,550.00| 272.36 26.30] 5,994.50
General - - - - 295 780,50, E E 255 780.50 264 58
Debtoridirector/senior employees 5.00] 2550.00, - - 0.75 225,00 - - 5.75]  2,775.00 482.61
Creditors: 18.45| 6,138.25 373.15]  105.00] 25,925.00{ 246.90 868.551 19,786.75
Secured 1.00 510.00 385 1,790 25 7.90] 221050 050 27.50 13.25| 4,5638.25 34251
Unsecured - - 3.20) 1,600.00 - - - - 3.20) 1,600.00 500 00
Administration: 39.08 10,517.05 26912}  95.00] 24,375.00| 256.58 55.92| 13,857.95]
Treasury, billing & funding - - 0.20 60.00 10.201 1,939.50 0.70 126.00] 11.10|  2,125.50 191 49
Tax - - 4,20 1,686 00 0.25 75.00, 280 53000 7.25) 228500 3817
Pensions - - 080 436.50 - - - £ 080 438.50 485 00
General 0.23 140,30, 1.80 764,00 16.90] 4,621.75] 0.80 144.00, 19.83( 567005 285,93
Total £.23]  3200.30] 28.70] 11,702.00] 5575/ 14,765.75! 4.80 827.50) 95.48| 30,495.56 319.390  473.00¢ 131,760.00] 278.56 377.52| 101,264.45
Notes:

- Partner mcludes partners and directors

~ Manager includes associate directors and managers

- Executive Includes assistant managers and execubves
- Adverse vanances are presented in brackets

- Total time costs pad to date. £nil




Appendix B

Hourly charge out rates

Time 1s charged in units of & minutes for each grade of staff used. The hourly charge out rates applied take into consideration the nature and complexity of the case and are as follows

From 15 March 2019 to current

Insolvency Penslons & Tax
£ihr £ihr

Partner 510-745 510 - 80O
Director 485 - 595 485 - 725
Associate 445 - 495 445 - 540
director

Manager 340 - 420 340 - 465
Assistant 300 - 350 300 - 340
manager

Executive 245-325 260 - 315
Administrator 165 - 240 200 - 235
Treasury 180

Support 150 - 155 165 - 170

The current charge out rates have applied since 15 March 2019 We reserve the night to amend our charge out rates in the future. Any amendments will be detailed within the next report
following such an amendment.



Appendix B
Statement of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period

This table provides detalls of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period in connection with the work done by the joint administrators, description of which is provided in the “Work
done’ section above.

Incurred in the Period (E) Cumulatively incurred as at Period end (£)  Of which paid by the estate as at Period end (£)

Category 1 disbursements

insolvency Practitioners’ Bond 30 30 o
Category 2 disbursements

Mileage 105 108 0
Expenses

Statutory Advertising 74 74 74
Other Property Expenses — GMS Property Services Limited 5,222 5,222 5222
BankCharges 18 18 18
Total expenses and disbursements 5,449 5,449 5,314

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and fall into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements

These are also known as 'out of pocket expenses’ and are payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable fo the insolvent estate, they can ba
drawn without prior approval and consist of the following categories.

« Travel and subsistence — these costs, which exclude mileage, are incurred by staff in attending trading premises or mestings, for example

» Office costs — these are costs such as postage or couner charges which are incurred in managing the case

« Statutory costs — these are costs such as bonding and advertising relating specifically to the case, which are required by statute

They also include expenses which have been paid using a Grant Thornton Loan, the balance of which (if any) can be seen an the joint administrators’ receipts and payment account at
Appendix A.

Category 2 disbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the insolvent estate but not a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by an
office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appoinfment on a proper and reasonable basts. Category 2 disbursements require approval In the same manner as an office
holder's remuneration.



Appendix B
To the extent that recovery of category 2 disbursements 1s sought, this will be for mileage only. We are yet to seek approval to recover category 2 disbursements but will be seeking the
necessary approval from the secured creditor shortly.

Mileage is charged at 45p a mile VAT 1s added as appropriate. Details of these costs are also provided in the table above.

Sub-contracted out work

We confirm that, in the Period, we have not sub-contracted out any work that could otherwise have been carried out by us or our team.

Payments to associates

Where we have enlisted the services of others we have sought to obtain the best value and service In the interest of transparency, we disclose below services we have sought from within
our firm or from a party with whom (to the best of our knowledge) our firm, or an individual within our firm, has a business or personal relationship’

Service provider Services entisted Cost of service
Grant Thornton UK LLP s Tax workfadvice (narrative Is included within the above narrative of work done) o Costs are included within the above SIPS
s Pengions work/advice (narrative is included within the above narrative of work done) time cost analysis

« Digital Forensic Group — eyber consultants (narrative 1s included within the above narrative of work
done)

Relationships requiring disclosure

We confirm that we are not aware of any business or personal relationships with any parties responsible for approving the joint administrators’ fee basis, or who provide services to us as
Jjoint admunistraters, which may give rnise to a potential conftict.

Information for creditors and members

Information to help creditors and members to understand their rights in insclvency and regarding officeholders’ (ie administrators or hquidators) fees, and the roles and functions of
committees 1s available via Grant Thornton's website

hitps' iiwww.arantthornton. co.uk/portal

Alternatively, we will supply this information by post, free of charge, on request.



Appendix B

B - Payments, remuneration and expenses to the joint administrators or their associates

Dawnus Developments Limited — In Administration

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure

Thus appendix has been prepared In conjunction with the requirements of the Insalvency Act 1986, the Insolvency (England and Wales) Ruies 2016 (the Rules) and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 8 (SIP9}. In summary, it covers

pre-appointment costs

fee basis

wark done by the joint admunistrators and their team during the period
hourly charge out rates

disbursements and expenses

sub-contracted out work

payments to associates

relationships requiring disclosute

information for creditors (rights, fees, committees)



Appendix B

Pre-appointment costs

Pre-appointment administration costs are fees charged and expenses incurred by administrators or other qualified insolvency practitioners, before the company entered adminstration but
with a view fo it doing so. To the extent they remain unpaid when the company enters administration and payment is sought, approval is required from the appropriate body of creditors as to
whether they should be paid from the estate.

Prior to appointment, the administrators worked with the company and assisted the directors i placing the company into Administration. The administrators are not seeking payment in
relation to their pre-appointment costs

Solicitors, Geldards LLP and Eversheds LLP, were instructed and incurred costs in total across all companies in the Group of £14,771 and £15,962 respectively We are awaiting further
detail as to the apporionment between the companies in the Group and, as such, we are currently unable to obtain approval from the secured creditors for payment.

Post-appointment costs

Fee basis of the joint administrators
As at the date of this report the fee basis has not been set, however, the joint administrators are in discussions with the secured creditors to fix the basis of their remuneration

During the period from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019 (the Period) time costs were incurred totalling £15,474 represented by 63 hrs at an average of 248 £/hr (as shown in the ‘Work
done' section below). Description of the work done 1s provided in the respective section below

We anticipate that the total cumulative time costs and expenses will be in ine with the fees and expenses estimate, both of which were provided to the creditors in our previous report.

Under r18.30 of the Rules, we are not permitted to draw remuneration in excess of the total amount set out in the fees estimate, £13,025, without approval At present we do not expect to
seek approval to draw remuneration in excess of our fees estimate, however we reserve our right to do so in the future.



Appendix B

Work done by the joint administrators and their team during the Period

We are required to detail costs of actual work done in the Peniod, including any expenses incurred in connection with it, as against any fees estimate prowided. Our fees estimate was
included within our report to creditors dated 30 April 2019. We are also required to provide narrative explanation of the work done. The following tables (narrative followed by numerical) set
out this information for the joint administrators’ fees incurred together with a numerical fee estimate vanance analysis.

Area of work Work done Why the work was necossary Financial benefit to creditors Fees incurred
Investigations 8 hrs £2,129 £ihr2s2
Debtor/ nmﬂmw"o: « Conducted a preliminary review into the « To report on the conduct of the directors s This work was necessary to discharge
senior employees affairs of the company from information onthe , T4 ansure that all compary assets are identified, the office holders’ duties. As explained

company’s accounting software secured and realised under "Why the work was necessary’,

+ Reviewed company records to establish the although 1t did not add financial value to
reasons for the failure of the company the estate it adds value to the insolvency
process

« Completed relevant forms on the Directors
Conduct Reporting Service website and
infernal checks

Books &records  , Reyiewed the company's books and records s To ensure that all company assets are identified,

« Recovered and reviewed information fromthe ~ Secured and realised

company’s |T systems

Bank analysis » Reviewed the company’s bank statements for «  To ensure that all company assefs are identrfied,
any antecedent transactions secured and realised
Creditors 8 hrs £2,609 £fhr318
Secured o Initial reporting to the secured creditors + To ensure all creditors are kept up to date withthe «  This work was completed solely for the
« Liaised with the secured creditors in refation administration purpose of complying with statutory
to their secunty and amounts owing + To ensure all creditor claims are dealt with requirements and had no direct financial
appropriately benefit to the estate

« Requesfed information and approval an
various matters

+ Formal quarterly reporting 1o the secured

creditors
Unsecured » Gathered information on all unsecured » Tounderstand the potential outcome for secured
creditors creditors

+ Wrote to ali creditors advising of appointment
and ofher statutory reporting requirements

» Ligised with creditors regarding their claims in
the estate and their queries




Retention of title

Liaised with claimants and obtaining further
detail about their claims

Reviewed documentation supphed by
claimants and company documentation

Liaised with retained employees in relation to
the stock take of goods on hand and possible
callection of Retention of Title goods

Resolved valid claims where possible by
arranging for claimants to collect goods
supplied

To ensure all claims are dealt with properly .

This work was necessary to discharge
the office holders' duties. As explamned
under "Why the work was necessary',
although it did not add financial value to
the estate it adds value to the insolvency
process

Appendix B

Administration

46 hrs £10,736

£/hr235

Take-on

Obtained and assessed statutory company — »
information, together with other publicly
avallable information

Completed necessary relationship and ethical
checks to confirm independence and
objectivity for taking the insolvency
appointment, implemented and maintained
any safeguards

Continued to monitor and maintain
compliance with anti-money laundenng
procedures

Cantinued to monitor risk and implement
ongoing checks

To comply with financial crime legislation as well  «
as internal risk management policies

To facilitate understanding of client and completion
of other take-on tasks

Tao ensure and mantain independence in line with
the insolvency Code of Ethics

Pursuant to anti-money laundering regulations and
Grant Thornton policy

To facilitate an efficient and effective start to the
nsolvency process

Appointment
formalities

Checked the presence, validify and filed all
formal appointment documents

Prepared, circulated, advertised and filed
notice of appointment

Filed appointment documents at Companies
House

Continued to file documents at Companies
House as required by statute

To ensure that the appointment 1s valid

To comply with insolvency law and regulations

Case set-up

Set up insolvency practitioner’s software and s
transaction processing software

Set up document and maill merge templates =
for standard letters

Calculated, completed and submitted the .

To capture key information and facilitate
compliance with statutory requirements

To ensure the appointees are insured and the
insclvency estate 1s protected

To understand the data in use, its sensitivities (if

This work 1s to be completed sclely for
the purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and has no direct financial
benefit to creditors



bordereau rotification any) and to comply with data protection laws

Collated and assessed information regarding »  To comply with insolvency law and regulations
data collechion, storage, and destruction,

implemented and maintained any necessary

data protection sfrategies, reporting any

Known issues

Continued to maintain insolvency

practitioner's software and fransaction

processing software

Case manhagement

Routine reviews of case and progress by » To comply with insoivency law and regulations
Insolvency Practitioners and internaf risk

management team

Liaised with the internal Public Relations team

regarding the appointment and producing a

statement for release

Reports, circulars
notices & decisions

Notified creditors of appemtment » To comply with insolvency law and regulations

Drafted, circulated and filed the jont
adminustrators’ proposals for achieving the
purpose of administration

Monitored deemed consent

Statement of Affairs

Requested Statement of Affairs from the » To comply with insolvency law and regulations
directors

Assisted the directors and retained
employees with their queries

Reviewed Statement of Affairs and circulating
to creditors

Treasury, hilling &
funding

Undertaok bank reconciliations » To comply with Insolvency law and regulations

Managed and maintained the estate’s bank
account

Tax

Collected tax information to present to tax «  To comply with tax legisfation
feam

Reviewed the company’s tax liabilitles and

polential refunds

Liaised with retained employees 1o gather tax
mformation

Corresponded with HWMRC including the

Appendix B



Appendix B
submission of statutory forms

Pensions « Coresponded with The Pensions Regulator, « To ensure that employees continue 1o receive
employee benefits providers and pension contractual benefits that they were entitled to
scheme

+ To comply with pension related legislation

Total fees incurred 62 hrs £15474  £fhr248
in the Period




Appendix B

Detailed SIP9 time cost analysis for the period and fee estimate variance analaysis as at peried end
Period from 15/03/2019 to 14/09/2019

Area o O Pa e a o 8! 0 0 op o n a a
Investigations: 845  2,129.25 251.98] 14.00[ 3,765.00| 268.93 5.55| 1,635.75
General - - - - 2.70 719.25 3.00 16500 5.70 884,25 155 13
Debtor/director/senior employees 2000 102000 - - Q.75 225.00) - - 275] 1,245.00 482,73
Creditors: 820| 2,608.50 318.11 14.001  3,330.00f 237.86 5.80 721.50
Secured - - 060 300.00 500 1,307.50] 050 27.50 6101 1,635.00 268.03
Unsecured - - 1.80 900 00 - - - - 1.80 900 00 500.00
Retention of title - - - - 0.30] 73.50] | - 0.30 73.50 24500
Admimistration: 45.73] 10,736.05 234.77) 23008 593000 257.83] (22.73)| (4,806.05)
Treasury, bifling & funding - - - - 7.80] 1,410.50] 1.95 351.00 9.75] 1,761.50 180 67|
Tax - - 240 1,199 50 - - 16.80] 2,673.75 18.20| 387325 201.73
Pensions - - 090 436.50 B - - - 0.904 436.50 485 00
General 0.23| 140 30 220 87125 12.40) 3,464 25 1.05] 189.00 15.88| 4,664 80 293.75
Total 2.23]  1,160.30 7.90] 370725 2895 T,200.00] 2330( 340625 6238/ 15473.80 248.06]  51.00] 13,025.00] 25539 (11.38)] (2,448.80)
Notes:

- Partner includes partners and directors

- Manager includes associate directors and managers

- Executive includes assistant managers and executives
- Adverse variances are presented in brackets

- Total hme costs pad io date Enil




Appendix B
Hourly charge out rates

Time is charged in units of & minutes for each grade of staff used. The hourly charge out rates applied take into consideration the nature and complexity of the case and are as follows.

From 15 March 2019 to current

Insolvency Pensions & Tax
£ihr £/hr

Partner 510-745 510 - 800
Director 485 - 595 485-725
Associate 445 - 495 445 - 540
director

Manager 340 - 420 340 - 465
Assistant 300 - 350 300 - 340
manager

Executive 245 - 325 260 - 315
Administrator 165 - 240 200 - 235
Treasury 180

Support 150 - 155 166- 170

The current charge out rates have applied since 15 March 2019. We reserve the nght to amend our charge out rates in the future. Any amendments will be detailed within the next report
following such an amendment



Appendix B

Statement of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period

This table provides details of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period in connection with the work done by the joint administrators, description of which is provided in the *Work
done’ section above.

Incurred in the Period (£) Cumufatively incurred as at Period cad { Of which paid by the estate as at Period end (£)

Category 1 disbursements

insolvency Practitioners’ Bond 30 30 0
Expenses

Statutory Advertising 74 74 74
Bank Charges 6 ] 6
Total expenses and disbursements 110 110 80

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and fall into two categones:

Category 1 disbursements

These are also known as ‘out of pocket expenses’ and are payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the insolvent estate, they can be
drawn without prior approval and consist of the foliowing categories-

« Travel and subsistence — these costs, which exclude mileage, are incurred by staff in attending trading premises or meetings, for example

« Office costs — these are costs such as postage or courier charges which are incurred in managing the case

s Statutory costs — these are costs such as bonding and advertising relating specifically to the case, which are required by statute

They also Include expenses which have been paid using a Grant Thornton Loan, the balance of which {if any) can be seen on the joint administrators’ receipts and payment account at
Appendix A.

Category 2 disbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the insolvent estate but not a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or aflocated costs that may be incurred by an
office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as an office
helder's remuneration.

To the extent that recovery of category 2 disbursements is sought, this will be for mileage only. No category 2 disbursements have been incurred in the period.

Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT is added as appropriate. Details of these costs are also provided in the table above.



Appendix B

Sub-contracted out work

We confirm that, in the Perniod, we have not sub-contracted out any work that could otherwise have been carried out by us or our team.

Payments to associates

Where we have enlisted the services of others, we have sought to obtain the best value and service. In the interest of transparency, we disclose below services we have sought from within
our firm or from a party with whom {to the best of our knowledge} our firm, or an individual within our firm, has a business or personal relationship:

Service provider Services enlisted Cost of service
Grant Thornton UK LLP o Tax workiadvice (narrative 1s included within the above narrative of work done) «  Cosis are ncluded within the above SIPO
»  Pensions work/advice (narrative is included within the above narrative of work done) time cost analysis

» Digial Forensic Group — cyber consultants (narrative 1s included within the above narrative of work
done})

Relationships requiring disclosure

We confirm that we are not aware of any business or persenal relationships with any parties responsible for approving the joint administrators' fee basis, or who provide services to us as
joint administrators, which may give rise to a potential conflict.

Information for creditors and members

Information to help creditors and members to understand their nghts in insolvency and regarding officeholders’ {1le administrators or liquidators) fees, and the roles and functions of
committees is available via Grant Thornton’s website

https /fwww.grantthornton.co.uk/portal

Alternatively, we will supply this information by post, free of charge, on request.



Appendix B

B - Payments, remuneration and expenses to the joint administrators or their associates

Dawnus Group Limited — In Administration

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure

This appendix has been prepared in comjunction with the requirements of the insolvency Act 1986, the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2015 (the Rules) and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (SIP). In summary, it covers

* pre-appointment costs

¢ fee basis

« work done by the joint administrators and their team during the periad
+ hourly charge cut rates

« dishursements and expenses

» sub-contracted out work

« payments to associates

+ relationships requiring disciosure

« information for creditors (rights, fees, committees}



Appendix B

Pre-appointment costs

Pre-appointment administration costs are fees charged and expenses incurred by administratars or other qualified insolvency practitioners, before the company entered administration but
with a view to it doing so. To the extent they remain unpaid when the company enters administration and payment 15 sought, approval is required from the appropriate body of creditors as to
whether they should be paid from the estate.

Priar to appointment, the administrators worked with the company and assisted the directors in placing the company into Administration The administrators are not seeking payment in
relation to their pre-appointment costs.

Sclicitors, Geldards LLP and Eversheds LLP, were instructed and incurred costs in total across all companies in the Group of £14,771 and £15,962 respectively. We are awaiting further
detail as to the apportionment between the companies in the Group and, as such, we are currently unable to obtain approval from the secured creditors for payment

Post-appointment costs

Fee basis of the joint administrators

As at the date of this report the fee basis has not been set, however, the joint administrators are in discussions with the secured creditors to fix the basis of their remuneration.

During the period from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019 (the Period) time costs were incurred totalling £36,659 represented by 151 hrs at an average of 243 £/hr (as shown in the “Work
done’ secticn below). Description of the work done 1s provided In the respective section below.

We anticipate that the total cumulative time costs and expenses will be in line with the fees and expenses estimate, both of which were provided to the creditors in cur previous report.

Under r18.30 of the Rules, we are not permitted to draw remuneration in excess of the total amount set out in the fees estimate, £39,425, without approval. At present we do not expect to
seek approval to draw remuneration in excess of our fees estimate, however we reserve our right to do so in the future,



Appendix B

Work done by the joint administrators and their team during the Period

We are required 1o detail costs of actual work done in the Period, including any expenses incurred in connection with it, as against any fees estimate provided. Our fees estimate was
included within our report to creditors dated 30 April 2019 We are also required to provide narrative expfanation of the work done. The following tables {narrative followed by numerical) set
out this information for the joint administrators’ fees incurred together with a numerical fee estimate vanance analysis.

Area of work Work done Why the work was necessary Financial benefit to creditors Fees incurred
Assets 17 hrs £6,463 £/hraso
Book & other debts Conducted a review of the company records with the + To maximise recovenes for creditors This work was necessary to
assistance of retained employees discharge the office holders'
Liaised wath employees to obtain debter information duties As explained under Why
Plant. maching . . , the work was necessary’, although
szqmm % <m3%wm Engaged and liaised with agents (Hilco) regarding s Tosecure and realise any assets for the # did not add financial value to the
vehicles of the company benefit of creditors estate it adds value to the
Other assets Gathered information in relation to fransactions to support =  To ensure that all company assets are insolventy process
potential action identified, secured and realised
Investigations 60 hrs £10,234 £/hr170

Debtoridirector/
senior employees

Conducted a preliminary review into the affairs of the .
company from information on the company’s accounting
software

Reviewed company records to establish the reasons for
the fallure of the company

Completed relevant farms on the Directors Conduct
Reporting Service website and internal checks

Tao report on the conduct of the directors

To ensure that all company assels are
identified, secured and realised

Books & records

Reviewed the company's books and records .

Recovered and reviewed information from the company’'s
IT systems

To ensure that all company assets are
dentified, secured and reahsed

Bank analysis

Reviewed the company’s bark statements for any .
antecedent transactions

To ensure that all company assets are
identified, secured and realised

This work was necessary to
discharge the office holders'
duties. As explained under "Why
the work was necessary', although
it did not add financial value to the
estate it adds value to the
insolvency pracess




Appendix B

Crediters

18 hrs £4,795 £/hr265
Secured Initial reporting to the secured creditors » To comply with our requirements in respect  »  This work was completed solely for
Corresponded with the secured creditors in refation o of reporting to the secured creditors the purpese of complying with
their security and amounts owing s To keep the secured creditors informed as statutory requirements and had no
; direct fin
Requested information and approval on various matters the key stakeholders in the administration nancial benefit 1o the estate
) due to therr fixed and floating charges over
Formal quarterly reporting o the secured creditors ,
the company's assets
Unsecured Gathered information on all unsecured creditors + To ensure all creditors are kept up to date
Wrote to all creditors advising of appotntment and other with the administration
statutory reporting requirements « To ensure all creditor claims are dealt with
Liafsed with creditors regarding their claims in the estate appropriately
and their quenes
Administration 56 hrs £15167 £hr270
Take-on Obtained and assessed statutory company information, «  To comply with financial cnme legislation as »  This work was completed solely for
together with other publicly available information well as internal nsk management policies the purpose of complying with
Completed necessary relationship and ethical checks to  «  To facilitate understanding of client and statutory requirements and had no
confirm independence ang objectivity for taking the completion of other take-on tasks direct financial benefit to the estate
insolvency appointment, mplemented and maintained any , 14 ensure and maintain independence in line
safeguards with the Insolvency Code of Ethics
Continued to moniter and maintain compliance withant- . prsuant to anti-money laundering
money laundering procedures regulations and Grant Thornton policy
Continued to manifor nsk and fmplement ongoing checks , T4 faciate an efficient and effective start to
the insolvency process
ﬂbuuom_q._maoa Checked the presence, validity and filed all formal » Toensure that the appointment is valid
ormalities .
appointment documents e To comply with insolvency law and
Prepared, circulated, advertised and filed notice of requlations
appointment
Filed appointment documents at Companies House
Continued to file documents at Companies House as
required by statute
Case set-up Set up Insolvency practitioner's software and fransaction

processing software

Set up document and mail merge templates for standard
lefters

To capture key information and facilitate
compliance with statutory requirements

To ensure the appointees are insured and
the insplvency estate is protected




Calculated, complated and submitted the bordereau
notification

Collated and assessed information regarding data
collection, storage, and destruction, implemented and
maintained any necessary data protection strategies,
reported any known issues

Continued to mantain inselvency practitioner's software
and transaction processing software

To understand the data in use, its
sensitivities (if any) and to camply with data
protection laws

Ta comply with insolvency law and
regulations

Case management

Review of case and progress by Insclvency Practitioners
and internal nsk management team

Liaised with the internal Public Relations team regarding
the appamiment and producing a statement for refease

To comply with insolvency law and
regulations

Reports, circulars
notices & decisions

Notified creditors of appointment

Drafted, circulated and filed the joint administrators’
proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Monitored deemed consent

To comply with insolvency law and
regulations

Statement of Affairs

Reqguested Statement of Affairs from the directors

Assisted the directors and retained employees with their
queries

Reviewed Statement of Affairs and circulating to creditors

To comply with inselvency law and
regulations

Treasury, billing &
funding

Tax

Undertock bank reconciliattons

Managed and maintained the estate’s bank account

To comply with insolvency law and
regulations

Collected tax information to present to tax team

Reviewed the company’s tax liabilities and potential
refunds

Liaised with retained employeés 1o gather tax information

Corresponded with HMRC including the submission of
statutory forms

To comply with tax legislation

Pensicns

Corresponded with The Pensions Regulatar, employee
benefits providers and pension scheme

To ensurée that employees continue to
receive contractual benefits that they were
entitled to

To comply with pension related legislation

Appendix B

Total fees incurred
in the Period

151 hrs

£36,659

£/hr243




Detailed SIP9 time cost analysis for the period and fee estimate variance analaysis as at period end

Period from 15/03/2019 to 14/05/2019

Appendix B

Area O 0 a e A ato Period tota es e 3 3 c
Realisation of assets: 17.00| 6,463.00 380.18] 3000 7,750.00] 258.33| 13.00] 1,287.00
Books & other debts - - 100 445 00 0 40 98 00 - E 1.40 543 00 387.86
Plant, machinery, fixtures & vehicles - - 780 318000 - - - - 760 3,160.00 415.79
Other assets - - 400[ 1780.00 4.00 880.00 E - 8.00{ 2,760.00 345.00
Investigations: 59.95| 10,234.25 170.71]  30.00] 9,250.00) 308.33] (29.95)| (9B4.25)
General 7.50F 3,82500 - - 9.95| 2,523.00 3875 2,131.25 56.20| 847925 150.88
Debtor/director/senior employees 300 1,530.00 E - 0.75 225.00 - - 3.75| 1,755.00 468 00
Creditors: 18.10)  4,794.50 264.89] 40.00| 9,975.00) 245.38 21.90| 518050
Secured - - 085 411.25 7800 207600 300 185 00 11.85] 2652 25 227 66
Employees & pensions - - - - 230 563 50 - - 2.30 EB3 5D 245.00
Unsecured - - 215 1,033.75 2.00 545.00 - - 4.15) 1,578.75 380,42
Administration: 58.08| 15,167.05 270.45(  45.000 12,450.00] 276.67] (11.08)] (2,717.05)
Treasury, billing & funding - - - - 6.30[ 1,147.00] 1.45 261.00 7.75( 1,408.00 181.68
Tax - - 1750, 7,024 00 - - 3.80 790.00 21.30] 7.,81400 386.85
Pensions - - 0.90 436,50 - - - - 0.80 436 50 485 00
General 0.23 140 30 2.20 871.25 13.65]  3,688.00 10.05 809 DO 26.13]  5,608.55 210.81
Total 10.73] 549530 36.20) 15,161.75 47.151 11,845.50] 57.05] 4,156.25] 151.13] 38,658.80 242.56) 145.00] 39,425.00) 27180 (6.13)] 2,766.20
Notes:

- Partner includes partners and directors

- Manager includes associate directors and managers
- Executive includes assistant managers and executives

- Adverse vanances are presented in brackets

- Total tme costs paid to date £nil




Appendix B

Hourly charge out rates

Time 18 charged n units of & minutes for each grade of staff used. The hourly charge out rates applied take into consideration the nature and complexity of the case and are as follows:

From 15 March 2019 to current

Insolvency Pensions & Tax
£/hr £fhr

Partner 510- 745 510 - 800
Director 485 - 505 485 -725
Agsociate director 445 - 495 445 - 540
Manager 340 - 420 340 - 485
Assistant manager 300 - 350 300 - 340
Executive 245 - 325 260 - 315
Administrator 165 - 240 200 - 235
Treasury 180

Support 150 - 155 165 - 170

The current charge out rates have applied since 15 March 2019. We reserve the right to amend our charge out rates in the future. Any amendments will be detailed within the next report
following such an amendment



Appendix B

Statement of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period

This table provides details of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period in connection with the work done by the joint administrators, description of which is provided in the ‘Work
done’ section above.

Incurred in the Period (£) Cumulatively incurred as at Period ond (£) Of which paid by the estate as at Period end {£)

Category 1 disbursements

Insolvency Practitioners’ Bond 30 30 0
Category 2 disbursements

Mileage 38 38 0
Expenses

Statutory Advertising 74 74 74
Bank Charges 6 6 8
Total expenses and disbursements 110 110 80

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and fall into two categories

Category 1 disbursements

These are also known as ‘out of pocket expenses’ and are payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the insolvent estate: they can be
drawn without prior approval and consist of the following categories.

« Travel and subsistence — these costs, which exclude mileage, are incurred by staff in attending trading premises or mestings, for example

« Office costs — these are costs such as postage or couner charges which are incurred in managing the case

s Statutory costs — these are costs such as bonding and advertising relating specifically to the case, which are required by statute

They also include expenses which have been paid using a Grant Thornton Loan, the balance of which (if any) can be seen on the joint administrators’ receipts and payment account at
Appendix A

Category 2 disbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the insolvent estate but not a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by an
office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as an office
holder's remuneration.

To the extent that recovery of category 2 disbursements (s sought, this will be for mileage only. We are yet to seek approval to recover category 2 disbursements but will be seeking the
necessary approval from the secured creditor shortly.

Mileage i1s charged at 45p a mile. VAT is added as appropriate. Detalls of these costs are also provided in the table above.



Appendix B

Sub-contracted out work

We confirm that, in the Period, we have not sub-contracted out any werk that could otherwise have been carried out by us or our team.

Payments to associates

Where we have enlisted the services of others, we have sought to obtain the best value and service. In the interest of transparency, we disciose below services we have sought from within
our firm or fram a party with whom (to the best of our knowledge) our firm, or an individual within our firm, has a business or persenal relationship

Service provider Services enlisted Cost of sarvice

Grant Thornton UK LLP «  Tax work/advice (natrative is included within the above narrative of work dene) «  Costs are included within the abave SIP9

« Pensions work/advice (narrative is included wathin the above narrative of work done} time cost analysis

« Digital Forensic Group - cyber consuttants (narrative is included within the above narrative of work
done)

Relationships requiring disclosure

We confirm that we are not aware of any business or personal relationships with any parties responsible for approving the joint administrators’ fee basis, or who provide services 1o us as
jaint administrators, which may give nse to a potential conflict.

Information for creditors and members

information to help creditors and members to understand their rights 1n insolvency and regarding officeholders’ (ie administrators or iquidators) fees, and the roles and functions of
committees is avalable via Grant Thornton’s website.

https /www.grantthornton.co uk/portal

Alternatively, we will supply this information by post, free of charge, on request.



Appendix B

B - Payments, remuneration and expenses to the joint administrators or their associates

Dawnus Limited — In Administration

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure

This appendix has been prepared in conjunction with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (the Rules) and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (SIP9). In summary, It covers:

s pre-appointment costs

» fee basis

s work done by the joint administrators and their team during the perod
s hourly charge out rates

» disbursements and expenses

+ sub-contracted out work

e payments to associates

» relationships requinng disclosure

« information for creditors (rights, fees, committees)



Appendix B

Pre-appointment costs

Pre-appointment agministration costs are fees charged and expenses incurred by administrators or other gualified insolvency practitioners, before the company entered administration but
with a view to it doing so. To the extent they remain unpaid when the company enters administration and payment is sought, approval Is required from the appropniate body of creditors as to
whether they should be paid from the estate.

Prior to appaintment, the admimstrators worked with the company and assisted the directors in placing the company into Administration. The administrators are not seeking payment in
relation to their pre-appointment costs.

Solicitors, Geldards LLP and Eversheds LLP, were instructed and incurred costs in total across all companies in the Group of £14,771 and £15,962 respectively. We are awaiting further
detail as to the apportionment between the companies in the Group and, as such, we are curently unable to obtain approval from the secured creditors for payment.

Post-appointment costs

Fee basis of the joint administrators
As at the date of this report the fee basis has not been set, however, the joint administrators are in discussions with the secured creditors to fix the basis of their remuneration

During the period from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019 (the Period) time costs were incurred totalling £62,391 represented by 174 hrs at an average of 358 £/hr (as shown in the ‘Wark
done’ section below) Description of the work done 1s provided in the respective section below.

We anticipate that the total cumulative time costs and expenses will be in line with the fees and expenses estimate, both of which were provided to the creditors in our previous report.

Under r18.30 of the Rules, we are not permitted to draw remuneration in excess of the total amount set out in the fees estimate, £143,170, without approval. At present we do not expact to
seek approval to draw remuneration in excess of our fees estimate, however we reserve our right to do so in the future



Appendix B
Work done by the joint administrators and their team during the Period

We are required to detail costs of actual work done 1n the Period, including any expenses incurred in connection with it, as against any fees estimate provided. Our fees estimate was
inciuded wittn our report to creditors dated 30 April 2019 We are also required to provide narrative explanation of the work done. The following tables {narrative followed by numencal) set
out this information for the joint administrators' fees incurred together with a numerical fee estimate vanance analysis.

Area of work Work done Why the work was necessary Financial henefit to creditors Fees incurred
Assets 28 hrs £8,253 £/hr327
_.ohmo_mmmm_._o_a Conducted site visits to two long leasehold  «  To maximise value In relation o properties »  This work was necessary to realise
property premises +  Todispose of the properties financial value for the estate and for a

Instructed agents to prepare proposals forthe , T4 realse value for creditors distribution to creditors should sufficient

sale of two long leasehold properties funds become available

Continued to liaise with agents regarding the

sale of two long leasehold properties, liaised

with interested parties and dealt with quernes

Reviewed the marketing strategy and sale

documentation for the two long ieasehold

properiies

Assisted the agents in the clearance of the

long leasehold properties prior to sale which

included remaoval of company records and

decommissioning the company servers
Insurance Liaised with our insurance broker regarding  »  To mitigate risk from loss from an insurable event «  This work was completed solely for the

the insurance of the property and assets to protect creditors’ interests purpose of complying with statutory

including assets located abroad «  To comply with regulation and law requirements and had no direct financial

Obtamned information for cur Insurance broker benefit to the estate

as requested

Reviewed company recerds to confirm

previous insurance premiums paid and prior

Insurers
Investigations Shrs £1,543 £/hr297
Dehtorfdirector/ Conducted a prelminary review into the » Toreport on the conduct of the directors This work was necessary to discharge

senior employees

affairs of the company from information on the

To ensure that all company assets are identified,
company’s accounting software

secured and realised
Reviewed company records to establish the
reasons for the fallure of the company

the office holders’ duties. As explained
under 'Why the work was necessary’,
although it did not add financial value to
the estate it adds value to the insolvency
process




Completed relevant forms on the Directors
Conduct Reporting Service website and
internal checks

Appendix B

Books & records

Collected the company's records and liaised
with agents in respect of this, attend site to
collect records where reguired .

Reviewed the company’s software platforms
and collated information from these,
discussions with the software providers
regarding ongoing usage and sought
assistance from retained employees
regarding the information required

Liarsed with internal cyber investigations team
regarding imaging the company’s servers

Reviewed the company's books and records

Recovered and reviewed information from the
cormpany’s IT systems

Carried out forensic analysis where applicable

To ensure that all company assets are identified,
secured and realised

This work was necessary to discharge
the office holders' duties. As explained
under "Why the work was necessary',
although it did not add financial value to
the estate it adds value to the insclvency
process

Bank analysis

Reviewed the company’s bank statements for
any antecedent transactions

To ensure that all company assets are identified, «
secured and realised

This work was necessary to discharge
the office holders' duties. As explained
under "Why the work was necessary',
although it did not add financial value fo
the estate it adds value to the insclvency

process
Creditors 47 hrs £18177  £/hr388
Secured Inttial reporting to the secured creditors » Toensure all employee clams are dealt with s This work was completed solely for the
Correspended with the secured creditors in appropriately purpese of complying with statutory
relation to their security and amounts owing requrements and had no direct financial
. benefit to the estate
Reguested information and approval on
various matters
Formal guarterly reporting to the secured
creditors
MMdM_.wmmm & Meet with employees at regional locations = Ta ensure all creditors are kept up to date with the »  This work was completed sofely for the
nsions

and the head office advising of thewr
redundancy and explaining the process .

Manage retained employees and assisfing the
directors in making the employees redundant

administration

To ensure all creditor clams are dealt wath
appropriately

purpose of complying with statutory
requitements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate




Engage and haise with ERA Solutions Limited
in relation to the 460 employee claims

Liaise with employees in relation to their
claims in the estate and therr queries

Appendix B

Unsecured Gathered information on all unsecured + To ensure all employee claims are dealt with + This work was completed solely for the

creditors appropriately purpose of complying with statutory

Wrote to all creditors advising of appoiniment requirements and had no direct financial

and other statutory reporting requirements benefit to the estate

Liaised with creditors regarding their claims in

the estate and their queries
Administration 83 hrs £33,419  £/hr359
Take-on

Obtained and assessed statutory company
infarmation, together with other publicly
avallable information

Completed necessary relationship and ethical
checks to confirm independence and
objectivity for taking the insolvency
appointment, implemented and maintained
any safeguards

Continued to moniter and maintain
compliance with ant-money laundenng
procedures

Continued to monitor nsk and implement
ongoing checks

To comply with financial cnme legislation as well
as internal risk management policies

To faciitate understanding of client and completion
of other take-on tasks

To ensure and maintain independence in line with
the Insolvency Code of Ethics

Pursuant to anti-money laundering regulations and
Grant Thornton policy

To facilitate an efficent and effective start to the
Insolvency process

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Appointment
formalities

Checked the presence, validity and filed all
formal appointment documents

Prepared, circulated, advertised and filed
notice of appointment

Frled appointment documents at Companies
House

Continued fo file documents at Companies
House as required by statute

To ensure that the appointment is valid .

To comply with insglvency law and regulations

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
reguirements and had no direct financial
benefif to the estate

Case set-up

Set up insolvency practifioner's software and
transaction processing software

Set up document and mail merge templates  «
for standard letters

To capture key information and facilitate D
compliance with statutory requirements

To ensure the appointees are insured and the
insolvency estate 1s protected

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate




Caleulated, completed and submitted the » To understand the data in use, its sensitivities (if
bordereau notification any) and to comply with data protechon Jaws

Collated and assessed information regarding »  To comply with insolvency law and regulations
data collection, storage, and destruction,

implemented and maintained any necessary

data protection strategies, reported any

Know 1ssues

Continued te maintain insolvency
practitioner's software and transaction
processing software

Case managernent

Review of case and progress by Insolvency = To comply with insolvency law and regulations
Practitioners and internal risk management

team

Liaised with the internal Public Relations team
regarding the appemntment and producing a
statement for release

This werk was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financiat
benefil to the estate

Reports, circulars
notices & decisions

Notified creditors of appointment + To comply with insolvency law and regulations

Drafted, circulated and filed the jaint
administrators' proposals for achieving the
purpose of administration

Monitered deemed consent

This work was completed sclely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financiat
benefit to the estate

Statement of Affairs

Requested Statement of Affairs from the .
directors

To comply with insolvency law and regulations

Assisted the directors and retained
employees with their queries

Reviewed Statement of Affairs and circulating
to creditors

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complymg with statutory
requirements and had no direct financiai
benefit to the estate

Treasury, billing &
funding

Undertook bank recongiliations * To comply with insoivency law and regulations

Managed and maintained the estate’s bank
account

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complymg with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Tax

Collected tax information to present fo tax ’
leam

To comply with tax legislation

Reviewed the company’s tax liabilities and

potential refunds

Liaised with retained employees to gather tax

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit {o the estate

Appendix B



Information

Corresponded with HMRC including the
submission of statutory forms

Appendix B

Pensions

Corresponded with The Pensions Regulator,
employee benefits providers and pension
scheme

To ensure that employees continue to receive
contractual benefits that they were entitled to

To comply with pension related legislation

To ensure that employees continue to
receive contractual benefits that they
were entitled to

To comply with pensicn related
legislation

Total fees incurred
in the Period

174 hrs  £62,391

£/hrase




Detailed SIPS time cost analysis for the period and fee estimate variance analaysis as at period end

Period from 15/03/2018 to 14/08/2019

Appendix B

Reallsation of assets: 2830| 925250 326.94] 285.00; 75850.00] 286.23] 236.70] 66,597.50
Property E - 450 200250 22.00/ 6,600.00 - -| 2650 8,602.50{ 324.62
Insurance - - 0.55 275.001 125 375.00, - - 1.80 650.00]  361.11
Investigations: 5201 1,543.00! 206,73 61.00f 1392000] 27294{ 4580 12.377.00
General - E - - 2.95 780.50 0.50 27.50 3.45 808.00] 234.20
Debtor/directorisenior 1.00 510.00 - - 0.75 22500 - - 1.75 73500 420.00
employees
Creditors: 46.90) 18,175.50{ 387.56] 105.00| 2687500 25595 58.10 869850
Secured 1.00] 51000 3.85 1.790.25 7401 2,198.00 2.50 137.50 14.75] 463575 31429
Employees & pensions - - 2080 9.757.50 7.00] 1,797.50 - -t 27.80] 11,555.00] 41565
Unsecured - - 350 1,750.00 0.85 235.75 - - 435 1,98575f 45648
Administration: 93.22| 3341845 358.50 90.00) 26,525.00] 294.72] (3.22)| (6,894.45)
Treasury, billing & funding E - 1.00) 460.00 11.200 2,029.00 2.65 477.00 14.85] 2,966.00, 199.73
Tax - - 4.00 1,741.60] 2.50 780.00 0.80! 180.00 7.30 2711000 3737
Pensions - -| 41.00[ 18,716.00 - - - -j 4100 18,716.00| 45649
General 0.32, 195.20 5.85 2,725.25 21.85 5,862.00 2.08 244.00 30.07] 9,026.45 300.18|
Total 232 1,215.20] 8505 39,217.50{ 77.75] 20,882.75 8.50] 1,076.00] 17362 62,301.45 359.36] 511,00/ 143170.00] 280.18] 337.38] 80,778.55!
Notes:

- Partner includes pariners and directors

- Manager includes associate directors and managers
- Executive includes assistant managers and executives
- Adverse vanances are presented in brackets

- Total time costs paid to date £nil




Appendix B
Hourly charge out rates

Time 15 charged in units of 6 minutes for each grade of staff used The hourly charge out rates applied take into consideration the nature and complexity of the case and are as follows.

From 15 March 2019 to current

Insclvency Pensions & Tax
£fhr £/hr

Partner 510 - 745 510 - 800
Director 485 - 595 485-725
Associate 445 - 405 445 - 540
director
Manager 340-420 340 - 465
Assistant 300 - 350 300 - 340
manager
Executive 245 - 325 260 - 315
Administrator 165 - 240 200 - 235
Treasury 180
Support 150 - 155 165 - 170

The current charge out rates have applied since 15 March 2018, We reserve the right to amend our charge out rates in the future. Any amendments will be detailed within the next report
following such an amendment.



Appendix B

Statement of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period

This table provides details of expenses and disbursements incurred 1n the Period in connection with the work done by the joint administrators, description of which 1s provided in the ‘Work
done’ section above.

tncurred in the Period (£) Cumulatively incurred as at Period end (£) Of which paid by the estate as at Period end (£)

Category 1 disbursements

inseolvency Practitioners’ Bond 30 30 0
Catagory 2 disbursements

Mileage 38 38 0
Expenses

Statutory Advertising 74 74 74
Bank Charges 50 50 50
\oﬂm_.fvluﬂoawdﬂ - - 5.574 6,574 6,574
Legal Fees ~ Morgan LaRoche 2,054 2,054 2,054
Professional Fees — ERA Solutions Ltd 13,560 13,560 13,560
Other Property Expenses 965 065 965
Total expenses and dishursements 23,345 23,345 23,277

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and fall into two categories:

Category 1 disbursements

These are also known as ‘out of pocket expenses’ and are payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the insolvent estate; they can be
drawn without prior approval and consist of the following categories:

« Travel and subsistence — these costs, which exclude mileage, are incurred by staff in attending trading premises or meetings, for example
+ Office costs - these are costs such as postage or couner charges which are inctrred in managing the case
» Statutory costs — these are costs such as bonding and advertising relating specifically to the case, which are required by statute

They also incfude expenses which have been paid using a Grant Thomnton Loan, the balance of which (if any) can be seen on the joint administrators’ receipts and payment account at
Appendix A,



Appendix B
Category 2 disbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the insolvent estate but not a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by an

office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as an office
holder's remuneration.

To the extent that recovery of category 2 disbursements 1s sought, this will be for mileage only. We are yet to seek approval to recover category 2 disbursements but will be seeking the
necessary approval from the secured creditor shortly.

Mileage 1s charged at 45p a mile. VAT 1s added as appropniate. Details of these costs are also provided in the table above.



Appendix B

Sub-contracted out work

We confirm that, in the Period, we have not sub-contracted out any work that could otherwise have been carried out by us or our team.

Payments to associates

Where we have enlisted the services of others, we have sought to obiain the best value and service. In the interest of transparency, we disclose below services we have sought from within
our firm or from a party with whom (fo the best of our knowledge} our firm, or an individual within our firm, has a business or personal relationship:

Service provider Services enlisted Cost of service
Grant Thornton UK LLP »  Tax work/advice {narrative is included within the above narrative of work done) » Costs are included within the above SIP9
+  Pensions work/advice {narrative 1s included within the above narrative of work done) time cost analysis

+  Digital Forensic Group — cyber consultants {narrative is included within the above narrative of
work done)

Relationships requiring disclosure

We confirm that we are not aware of any business or personal relationships with any parties responsible for approving the joint administrators’ fee basis, or who provide services to us as
joint administrators, which may give rise to a potential conflict.

Information for creditors and members

information to help creditors and members to understand their rights in insclvency and regarding officeholders’ (ie administrators or hquidators) fees, and the roles and functions of
committees 1s available via Grant Thornton's website

hitps Hwww.drantthornton.co.uk/portal

Alternatively, we will supply this information by post, free of charge, on request.



Appendix B

B - Payments, remuneration and expenses to the joint administrators or their associates

Dawnus Southern Limited — In Administration

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure

This appendix has been prepared in conjunction with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016 (the Rules) and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (SIP9). In summary, it covers

* pre-appointment costs

+ feebasis

» work done by the |oint admirustrators and their team during the period
« hourly charge out rates

» disbursements and expenses

+ sub-contracted out work

» payments to asscciates

« relationships requinng disclosure

+ information for creditors (nghts, fees, committees)



Appendix B

Pre-appointment costs

Pre-appointment admimistration costs are fees charged and expenses incurred by administrators or other qualified insofvency practitioners, before the company entered administration but
with a view to It doing so To the extent they remain unpaid when the company enters administration and payment is sought, approval is required from the appropnate body of creditors as to
whether they should be paid from the estate.

Prior to appointment, the administrators worked with the company and assisted the directors in placing the company into Administration. The administrators are not seeking payment in
relation to their pre-appointment costs.

Solicitors, Geldarts LLP and Eversheds LLP, were instructed and incurred costs in total across all companies in the Group of £14,771 and £15,962 respectively, We are awaiting further
detall a5 to the apportionment between the companies in the Group and, as such, we are currently unabfe to obtain approval from the secured creditors for payment.

Post-appointment costs

Fee basis of the joint administrators
As at the date of this report the fee basis has not been set, however, the joint administrators are in discussions with the secured creditors to fix the basis of their remuneration.

During the penied from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019 (the Period) time costs were incurred totalling £28,207 represented by 86 hrs at an average of 327 £/ir (as shown in the "Work
done’ section below. Description of the work done is provided in the respective section below.

We anticipate that the total ime costs will be in Tine with the fees estimate. Expenses have exceeded the expense estimate as a result of the following'
» lLegalfees mcurred to continue with the company’s pre-adrministration ltigation resulting in a receipt of £275,000.
Fees and expense estimates were provided fo creditors in our previous report.

Under r18 30 of the Rules, we are not permitted to draw remuneration in excess of the total amount set out in the feas estimate, £105,320, without approval. At present we do not expect to
seek approvat to draw remuneration in excess of our fees estimate, however we reserve our right to do so in the future.



Appendix B

Work done by the joint administrators and their team during the Period

We are required to detail costs of actual work done in the Period, including any expenses incurred in connection with it, as against any fees estimate provided. Our fees estimate was
neluded within our report to creditors dated 30 April 2019. We are also required to provide narrative explanation of the work done. The following tables (narrative followed by numerical) set
out this information for the joint administrators’ fees incurred together with a numerical fee estimate variance analysis.

Area of work Work done Why the work was necessary Financial benefit to creditors Fees incurred
Assets 1€ hrs £5,354 £/hr33t
Book & otherdebts ,  conducted a review of the company records s To secure and realise the construction contract e This work was necessary to realise
with the assistance of retained employees debts and the plant hire debts where possible financial value for the estate and for a
+ Located company contracts and payment « To maximise recovenes for creditors distribution to creditors should sufficient
certifications, reviewed electrenic information funds become available

and generated schedules

» Engaged quantity surveyors, Naismiths, to
asslst with the review of approximately 90
contract debtors {iIncluding retentions,
outstanding mvoices and WIP), located
supporting and relevant information,
determined whether contracts can be
completed and liaised with retained and
former employees

e« Reviewed plant hire debtors and located
supporting and relevant information, liaised
with retained employees in this regard and
instructed agents to assist with the coflection
process

+ Corresponded with agents in relation to
outstanding contract debts, assisted with
Iocating supporting documentation, facilitated
contact between the agents and the former
directors, laised with various parties
regarding commercial settlements of
outstanding debts

s Instructed solicifors to assist with disputed
contract debtors

s TFollowing the end of retention penods, liaised
with agents to make claims in respect of
retentions, reviewed any counterclaims made




and realised retentions where possible

Reviewed counterciaims on ail debtors and
attempted to reach a settlement where
required

Corresponded with agents in relation to third
party plant hire and considered proposed
settlements

Appendix B

Stock & work-In- « Corresponded with contracting parties 1o + Toensure that all company assets are identified, e  This work was necessary to discharge
progress establish Iive and completed projects secured and realised the office holders’ duties, As explaned
. under "Why the work was necessary',

although it did not add financial value to
the estate it adds value to the insolvency
process

General + Insfructed sohoitors 1o assist with disputed « To ensure that ali company assets are identified, « This work was necessary to realise

debtors secured and realised financial value for the estate and for a

distribution to creditors should sufficient
funds become available

investigations 6 hrs £2,026 £/hr3ss

Debtoridirector/ « Conducted a preliminary review into the »  Toreport on the conduct of the directors ¢ This work was necessary to discharge

senior employees

affairs of the company from information on the ,
company's accounting software

Rewviewed company records to establish the
reasons for the failure of the company
Completed relevant forms on the Directors

Conduct Reporting Service website and
internal checks

To ensure that all company assets are identified,
secured and realised

the office holders' duties. As explained
under "Why the work was necessary',
although it did not add financial value to
the estate 1t adds value to the insolvency
process

Books & records .

Reviewed the company’s books and records

Recovered and reviewed information from the
company's IT systems

To ensure that all company assets are dentified,

secured and realised

This work was necessary to discharge
the office holders' duties, As explained
under "Why the work was necessary',
although it did not add financial value to
the estate it adds value to the insolvency
process

Bank analysis .

Reviewed the company’s bank statements for
any antecedent transachons

To ensure that all company assets are identified,
secured and realised

This work was necessary to discharge
the office holders' duties. As explained
under "Why the work was necessary’,
although it did not add financial value to
the egtate it adds value to the insolvency




Appendix B

process
Creditors 20 hrs £7,148 £/hrl66
Secured Initial reporting to the secured creditors ¢ To comply with our requirements in respect of s This work was completed solely for the

Corresponded with the secured creditors in reporting to the secured creditors purpose of complying with statutery

relation 1o their security and amounts owing = To keep the secured creditors informed as the key ~ "€quirements and had no direct financial

Requested information and approval on stakeholders in the administration due to their fixed ~ benefit to the estate

various matters and floating charges over the company’s assets

Formal gquarterly reporting to the secured

creditors
Unsecured Gathered infermation on all unsecured » To ensure all creditors are kept up to date withthe »  This work was completed solely for the

creditors administration purpose of complying with statutory

Wrofe to all creditors advising of appointment »  To ensure all creditor claims are dealt with requirements and had no direct financial

and other staiutory reporting requirements appropriately benefit to the estate

Liaised with creditors regarding their claims in

the estate and therr quernes
Administration 45 hrs £13,679 £/hr3os
Take-on

Obtamed and assessed statutory company  »
information, together with other publicly
available information

.
Completed necessary relationship and ethical
checks to confirm independence and
objectivity for taking the insolvency
appointment, mplemented and maintained
any safeguards

Continued to monitor and maintain
compliance with anti-money launderning
procedures

Continued to monitor nsk and implement
ongotng checks

To comply with financial crime legislation as well  »
as internal risk management policies

To facilitate understanding of client and completion
of other take-on tasks

To ensure and maintam independence in line with
the Insolvency Code of Ethics

Pursuant o anti-money laundering regulations and
Grant Thornton policy

To facilitate an efficient and effective start to the
insolvency process

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Appointment
formalities

Checked the presence, validity and filed all =
formal appointment documents

Prepared, circulated, advertised and filed
notice of appointment

Filed appointment documents at Companies
House

Continued to file documents at Companies

Ta ensure that the appointment Is valid .

To comply with insolvency law and regulations

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate




House as required by statute

Case set-up

Set up insplvency practifioner’s software and
transaction processing software

Set up document and mail merge templates o
for standard letters

Calculated, completed and submitted the »
bordereau notification

Collated and assessed information regarding =
data collection, storage, and destruction;
implemented and maintained any necessary
data protection strategies, reported any

known Issues

Continued to maintain insolvency
practittoner’s software and transaction
processing software

To capture key information and facilitate
compliance with stalutory requirements

To ensure the appointees are insured and the
insolvency estate is protected

To understand the data in use, its sensitivities (If
any) and to comply with data protection laws

To comply with Insolvency law and regulations

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Case management

Review of case and progress by Insolvency e
Practitioners and internal sk management
team

Liaised with the internal Public Relations team
regarding the appointment and producing a
statement for release

To comply with insolvency law and regulations

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Reports, circulars
notices & decisions

Notified creditors of appointment

Drafted, circulated and fited the Joint
administrators’ proposals for achieving the
purpose of administration

Monitored deemed consent

To comply with insolvency law and regulations

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Statement of Affairs

Requested Statement of Affairs from the .
directors

Agsisted the directors and retained

emplayees with therr queries

Reviewed Statement of Affairs and circulating
to credstors

To comply with insolvency law and regulations

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Treasury, billing &
funding

Undertook bank reconciliations .

Managed and maintained the estate's bank
account

To comply with Insolvency iaw and regulations

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate




Appendix B

Tax Collected tax information 1o present to tax « To comply with tax legislation s  This work was completed solely for the
team purpose of complying with statutory
Reviewed the company’s tax liabiliies and requirements and had no direct financial
potential refunds benefit to the estate
Liaised with retained employees to gather tax
infarmation
Corresponded with HMRC including the
submission of statutory forms

Pensions Corresponded with The Pensions Regulator, =  To ensure that employees continue to receive * This work was completed solely for the
employee benefits providers and pension contractual benefits that they were entitied to purpose of complying with statutory
scheme « To comply with pension related legislation requirements and had no direct financial

benefit to the estate
Total fees incurred

in the Period

86 hrs £28,207  £/hr327




Detailed SIP9 time cost analysis for the period and fee estimate variance analaysis as at period end

Period from 15/03/2018 to 14/08/2018

Appendix B

Realisation of assets: 18.20] 5,354.50 330.52[ 160.00| 45,350.00] 2B3.44] 143.80] 39,99550
Books & other debts - - 560 2,497.50 3.20 81150 - - 8.80] 3,308 00| 376.02
Stock & work-in-progress - - 0.20! 89 00 - - - - 020 89.00! 445 00
General - - - - 7.20] 1,956.50 - - 7.20] 1,956.50 271 74
Investigations: 5.70]  2,025.50 356.35]  41.00[ 11,695.00) 285.24] 3530 9,669.50
General E - - - 2.95 780.50] - E 2.95 780.50] 284 58
Debtor/director/senior employees 200] 102000 - - 0.75 225.00] ~ - 275} 1,245.00 45273
Creditors: 19.55] 7,147.75 365.61 B1.00] 21,425.00; 264.51 61.45| 14,277.25
Secured 1.00 510 00| 435] 201275 11.00] 3,025 00 - - 16.35) 554775 339.31
Unsecured - - 320 1,600.00 - E ~ - 3.20 1,600.00 500 00
Administration; 44.77] 13,678.95 305.54] 100.00| 26,850.00] 268.50] 55.23] 13,171.05]
Treasury, billing & funding - - - 4 10.00; 1,806 50, 210 378.00 1210  2,184.50 180.54
Tax - - 120 57580 - - 0.80 190.00 2.00 765.50 38275
Pensions - - 090 436 50 - - - - 0.90 436.50 485.00
General 8.32] 4,275.20] 2.35 975.25 16.85] 4,637.00 2.25 405.00 29.77] 10,292 45 345,73
Total 1132 5805.20) 17.80] 8,186.50{ 51.85 13,242.00 5.15 973.00 28,208.70, 327.15| 382.00; 105,320.00; 275.71f 295.78] 77.113.30
Notes:

- Partner includes partners and directors

- Manager includes associate directors and managers

- Executive includes assistant managers and executives
- Adverse vanances are presented in brackets

- Total time costs paid to date £ni




Appendix B

Hourly charge out rates

Time 15 charged in units of 6 minutes for each grade of staff used. The hourly charge out rates applied take into consideration the nature and complexity of the case and are as follows

From 15 March 2019 to current

Insolvency Pensions & Tax
£/hr £/hr

Partner 510 - 745 510 - 800
Director 485 - 565 485-725
Associate 445 - 495 445 - 540
director
Manager 340 -420 . 340 - 455 B
Assistant 300 - 350 300 - 340
manager
Executive 245 - 325 260 - 315
Administrator 165 - 240 200 - 235
Treasury 180
Support 150 - 155 165~ 170

The current charge out rates have applied since 15 March 2019. We reserve the right to amend our charge out rates in the future. Any amendments will be detailed within the next report
following such an amendment



Appendix B
Statement of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period

This table provides details of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period in connection with the work done by the joint administrators, description of which 1s provided in the "Work
done’ section above

Incurred in the Period (£} Cumulatively incurred as at Period end (£) Of which paid by the estate as at Period end (£}

Category 1 disbursements

Insolvency Practitioners’ Bond 150 150 0
Expenses

Legal Fees —~ DJM Solicitors 103,852 103,852 103,852
Legal Fees — Geldards LLP 3,824 3,824 3,824
Statutory Advertising 74 74 74
Bank Charges 34 34 24
Total expenses and dishursements 107,934 107,934 107,784

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and fall into twe categories

Category 1 disbursements

These are also known as ‘out of pocket expenses’ and are payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the insolvent estate; they can be
drawn without prior approval and consist of the following categores:

« Travel and subsistence — these costs, which exclude mileage, are incurred by staff in attending trading premises or meetings, for example

« Office costs — these are costs such as postage or courier charges which are incurred in managing the case

+ Statutory costs — these are costs such as bonding and advertising relating specifically to the case, which are required by statute

They also include expenses which have been paid using a Grant Thornton Loan, the bafance of which (if any) can be seen on the jomnt administrators’ receipts and payment account at
Appendix A.

Category 2 disbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the insolvent estate but not a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or ailocated costs that may be incurred by an
office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonabte basis. Category 2 disbursements reguire approval In the same manner as an office
heldar's remuneration.

To the extent that recovery of category 2 disbursements is sought, this will be for mileage only. We are yet to seek approval to recover category 2 disbursements but will be seeking the
necessary approval from the secured creditor shortly.

Mileage 1s charged at 45p a mile. VAT is added as appropnate. Detalls of these costs are also provided in the table above



Appendix B

Sub-contracted out work

We confirm that, in the Penod, we have not sub-contracted out any work that could otherwise have been carried out by us or our team,

Payments to associates

Where we have enlisted the services of others, we have sought to obtain the best value and service. In the interest of transparency, we disclose below services we have scught from within
our firm or from a party with whom (to the best of our knowledge) our firm, or an individual within our firm, has a business or personal relationship.

Service provider Services enlisted Cost of service
Grant Thornton UK LLP + Tax work/advice (narrative Is included within the above narrative of work dene) +  Costs are included within the above SIP9
« Pensions workiadvice (narrative is included within the above narrative of work done time cost analysis

= Digital Forensic Group — cyber consultants

Relationships requiring disclosure

We confirm that we are not aware of any business or personal relationships with any parties responsible for approving the joint administrators' fee basis, or who provide services to us as
joint administrators, which may give nse to a potential conflict.

Information for creditors and members

Information to help creditors and members to understand their rights in insolvency and regarding officeholders’ {ie administrators or liquidators) fees, and the roles and functions of
committees 1s available via Grant Thornton’s website,

https: /iwww grantthornton.co uk/portal

Alternatively, we will supply this infermation by post, free of charge, on request.



B - Payments, remuneration and expenses to the joint administrators or their associates

Legsun Limited — In Administration

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure

This appendix has been prepared in conjunction with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1966, the insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (the Rules) and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (S!P9). In summary, it covers'

* pre-appointment costs

» fee basis

» work done by the joint administrators and their team during the period
» hourly charge out rates

+ disbursements and expenses

+ sub-contracted out work

+ payments o assoclates

» relationships requiring disclosure

« Information for creditors (rights, fees, committees)



Pre-appointment costs

Pre-appointment administration costs are fees charged and expenses incurred by administrators or other qualified insolvency practitioners, before the company entered administration but
with a view to it daing so. To the extent they remain unpaid when the company enters administration and payment is sought, approval is required from the appropnate body of creditors as to
whether they should be paid from the estate.

Prior to appeintment, the administrators worked with the company and assisted the directors in placing the company into Administration. The administrators are not seeking payment in
relation to their pre-appointment costs.

Solicitors, Geldards LLP was instructed and incurred costs in total across all companies in the Group of £14,771. We are awaiting further detail as to the apportionment between the
companies In the Group and, as such, we are currently unable to obtain approval from the secured creditors for payment.

Post-appointment costs

Fee basis of the joint administrators
As at the date of this report the fee basis has not been set, however, the joint administrators are in discussions with the secured creditors to fix the basis of their remuneration.

During the period from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2018 (the Peniod) time costs were incurred fotalling £10,648 represented by 37 hrs at an average of 285 £/hr (as shown In the “Waork
done’ section below) Description of the work done 1s provided in the respective section below

We anticipate that the total cumulative time costs and expenses will be in ine with the fees and expenses estimate, both of which were provided to the creditors in our previous report

Under r18 30 of the Rules, we are not permiited to draw remuneration in excess of the total amount set out in the fees estimate, £13,025, without approval. At present we do not expect to
seek approval to draw remuneration in excess of our fees estimate, however we reserve our right to do so in the future.



Work done by the joint administrators and their team during the Period

We are required to detail costs of actual work done in the Peniod, including any expenses incurred in connection with it, as against any fees estimate provided. Our fees estimate was
included within our report to creditors dated 30 Apnil 2019. We are also required to provide narrative explanation of the work done. The following tables (narrative followed by numencal) set
out this infarmation for the joint administrators’ fees incurred together with a numerical fee estimate variance analysis.

Area of work Work done Why the work was necessary Financial benefit to creditors Fees incurred
Assets 0.1 hrs £25 £ihr245
Book & otherdebts , | 5ised with employees to ascertainbook ¢ To ensure that all company assets are identfied, o  This work was necessary to discharge
debt position secured and realised the office holders' duties As explained
under "Why the work was necessary’,
although it did not add financial value to
the estate it adds value 1o the insclvency
process
Investigations Shrs £4,771 £/hr340
Director/ | « Conducted a preliminary review into the « To report on the conduct of the directors + This work was necessary to discharge
senior employees affairs of the company from information inthe T4 ensure that all company assets are identified, the office holders' duties. As explained
company’s accounting software secured and realised under 'Why the work was necessary’,
+ Reviewed company records to establish the although it did not add financial value to
reasons for the fature of the company the estate it adds value to the insolvency
process
« Completed relevant forms on the Directors
Cenduct Reporting Service website and
nternal checks
Books &records  ,  Reviewed the company's books and Tecords  «  To ensure that all company assets are identified,
« Recovered and reviewed information fromthe ~ Secured and realised
company's IT systems
Bank analysis » Reviewed the company's bank statements for «  To ensure that ali company assets are identified,
any antecedent transactions secured and realised
Credifors 3hrs £1,068 £/hr36s
Secured

Inttial reporting to the secured creditots .

Corresponded with the secured crediters in
relation to their security and amounts owing

Requested information and approval on
varaus matters

Formal quarterly reporting to the secured

To keep the secured creditors mformed as the key «
stakeholders in the administration due to their fixed
and floating charges over the company’s assets

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
reguirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate




creditors

Unsecured Gathered information on all unsecured + Toensure all creditors are kept up to date withthe «  This work was completed solely for the

creditors administration purpose of complying with statutory

Wrote to all creditors advising of appointment «  To ensure all credifor claims are dealt with requirements and had no direct financial

and other statutory reparting requirements approprately benefit to the estate

Liaised with creditors regarding their clams in

the estate and their queries
Administration 29 hrs £7,786  £/hr268
Take-on

Obtamed and assessed statutory company
informaticn, together with other publicly
avallable informaticn

Completed necessary relationship and ethical
checks to confirm independence and
cbjectivity for taking the insolvency
appeintment, implemented and maintained
any safeguards

Continued to monitor and maintain
compliance with anti-meney laundering
procedures

Continued to monitor risk and implement
ongoing checks

To comply with financial crime legislation as well  »
as internal nsk management policies

To facilitate understanding of client and completion
of other take-on tasks

To ensure and maintain independence in line with
the Insolvency Code of Ethics

Pursuant to anti-money laundering regulations and
Grant Thornton policy

To faciitate an efficient and effective start to the
Insclvency process

This work was completed sclely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Appointment
formalities

Checked the presence, validity and filed ali  »
formal appointment documents

Prepared, circulated, advertised and filed
notice of appoirtment

Filed appointment documents at Companies
House

Continued to file documents at Companies
House as required by statute

To ensure that the appointment is vald .

To comply with insolvency law and regulations

This work was completed sclely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Case set-up

Set up insolvency practitioner’s software and =
transaction processing software

Set up document and mail merge templates =
for standard letters

Calculated, completed and submitted the .
bordereau notification

Collated and assessed infoermation regarding

To capture key information and facilitate »
comphance with statutory requirements

To ensure the appointees are insured and the
insolvency estate 1s protected

To understand the data in use, s sensitivities (if
any) and to comply with data protection laws

To comply with insolvency law and regulations

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate




data collection, storage, and destruction;
implemented and maintained any necessary
data protection strategies, reported any
known issues

Continued to maintain insolvency
practhoner's software and fransaction
processing software

Case management

Review of case and progress by Insolvency  »
Practitioners and internal risk managernent
team

To comply with insolvency law and regulations

Liaised with the internal Public Relations team
regarding the appeintment and producing a
statement for release

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Reports, circulars
notices & decisions

Notified creditors of appoiniment s To comply with insolvency law and regulations

Drafted, circulated and filed the jont
administrators’ proposals for achieving the
purpose of administration

Montored deemed consent

This waork was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
reguirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Statement of Affairs

Treasury, billing &
funding

Requested Statement of Affairs from the .
directors

To comply with ingolvency law and regulations

Assisted the directors and refained
employees with their quenes

Reviewed Statement of Affarrs and circulating
to creditors

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Undertook bank reconciliations » To comply with insolvency law and regulations

Managed and maintained the estate’s bank
account

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no drect financial
benefit to the estate

Tax

Coilected tax information to present to tax .
team

To comply with tax legislation

Reviewed the company's tax liabilties and
potential refunds

Liaised with retained employees to gather tax
information

Corresponded with HMRC including the
submission of statutory forms

This work was completed salely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate




Pensions « Comesponded with The Pensions Regulator, s To ensure that employees continue lo receive .
employee benefits providers and pension centractual benefits that they were entitled to

scheme + To comply with pension related legistation

To ensure that employees continue to
receive contractual benefits that they
were entitled to

To comply with pension related
legislation

Total fees incurred
in the Petlod

37 hrs £10,648

£/hr286




Detailed SIP9 time cost analysis for the period and fee estimate variance analaysis as at peried end

Period from 15/03/2018 to 14/09/2019

Realisation of agsets: 0.10] 24.50 245.00/ - o . {0.10) (24.50)/
Books & other debts - - - 1 ow 24,50 - - 040 2450 24500

Investigations: 5200 1,770.50]  340.48 14.00] 3,765.00]  268.93 8.80] 1,994.50
General - - - - 2,95 780.50 R - 2,95 780 50 264.58

ﬁ Debtoridwector/senior 150 765,00 - - 0.75 225,00 - - 225 990,00 440,00

employees

Creditors: 2.80] 1,067.50 368.10] 14.00]  3,330.00 237.86! 11.10]  2,262.50
Secured - - - - 120 234.00] - - 1.20 294.00 245 00
Unsecured - - 140 700 G0, 0.30 73.50] - - 1.70 773,50 455,00

Administration: 29,081 7,785.80 267.74 23.00] 5,930.00] 257.83 (6.08)] (1,855.80)
Treasury, billing & funding - - - - 6.15] 1,107.00 1.50, 265.00 7.65) 1,372.00 179.35
Tax R - 1.00 431.00 E - 270 603.00 3,70 1,034.00 27946
Pensions - - 140 67900 - - - - 1.40, 679.00 485.00
General 0.23 14G 30 1.70 622500 1415] 3,893.00 0.25 45.00 16.33]  4,700.80 287 86

Total 1.73) 90530  550] 243250 2660 6,397.50] 4.45 913.00, 37.28] 10,848.30, 285.63 51.00] 43,025.00] 255.39 13.72] 2,376.70

Notes:

- Partner includes partners and directors

- Manager includes associate directors and managers

- Executive includes assistant managers and executives
- Adverse vanances are presented m brackets

- Total time costs pad to date £nil




Hourly charge out rates

Time 1s charged In units of 6 minutes for each grade of staff used The hourly charge out rates applied take into consileration the nature and complexity of the case and are as follows

From 15 March 2019 to current

Insolvency Penslons & Tax
£fhr £ihr

Partner 510 - 745 510 - 80O
Director 485 - 595 485 - 725
Associate 445 - 495 445 - 540
director
Manager 340 - 420 340 - 465
Assistant 300 - 350 300 - 340
manager
Executive 245-325 260- 315
Administrator 165 - 240 200 - 235
Treasury 180
Support 180 - 155 165 - 170

The current charge out rates have applied since 15 March 2019. We reserve the night to amend our charge out rates in the future Any amendments will be detailled within the next report
following such an amendment.



Statement of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Periocd

This table provides details of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period in connechon with the work done by the joint administrators, description of which is provided in the "Work
done’ section above,

Incurred in the Period (£) Cumulatively incurred as at Feriod end {£) Of which pait by the estate as at Period end (£)

Category 1 disbursements

Insolvency Practitioners’ Bond 30 30 1]
Expenses

Statutory Adventising 74 74 74
Bank Charges 0.40 0.40 0.40
Total expenses and disbursements 104 104 74

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and faii inte two categories

Category 1 disbursements

These are also known as ‘out of pocket expenses’ and are payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the insolvent estate; they can be
drawn without prior approval and consist of the following categories

+ Travel and subsistence ~ these costs, which exclude mileage, are incurred by staff in attending trading premises or meetings, for example

» Office costs — these are costs such as postage or courier charges which are incurred in managing the case

» Statutory costs — these are costs such as bonding and advertising relating specifically to the case, which are required by statute

They alsc include expenses which have been paid using a Grant Thornton Loan, the balance of which (if any} can be seen on the joint administrators’ receipts and payment account at
Appendix A

Category 2 disbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the insolvent estate but not a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by an
office holder or their firm, and that can be allocatad to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as an office
holder's remuneration.

To the extent that recovery of category 2 disbursements is sought, this will be for mileage only, should any be recovered



Sub-contracted out work

We confirm that, In the Penod, we have not sub-contracted out any work that could otherwise have been carried out by us or our team.

Payments to associates

Where we have enlisted the services of others, we have sought to obtain the best value and service. In the interest of transparency, we disclose below services we have sought from within
our firm or from a party with whom {to the best of our knowledge) our firm, or an individual within our firm, has a business or personal relationship

Service provider Services enlisted Cost of service
Grant Thornton UK LLP «  Tax work/advice (narrative 1s included within the above narrative of work done) o Costs are included within the above SIP9
« Pensions work/advice (narrative is included within the abave narrative of work done) time cost analysis

« Digital Forensic Group — cyber consultants

Relationships requiring disclosure

We confirm that we are not aware of any business or personal relationships with any parties responsible for approving the joint administrators’ fee basis, or whe provide services to us as
jont administrators, which may give rise to a potential conflict.

Information for creditors and members

Information to help creditors and members to understand their rights in insolvency and regarding officeholders’ (ie administrators or liquidators) fees, and the roles and functions of
commuttees is avallable via Grant Thornton's website.

https //www.grantthornton.co.uk/portal

Alternatively, we will supply this information by post, free of charge, on request



B - Payments, remuneration and expenses to the joint administrators or their associates

Quantum Geotechnical Limited — In Administration

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure

This appendix has been prepared in conjunction with the requirements of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (the Rules) and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 8 (SIP9). In summary, it covers.

+ pre-appointment costs

+ feebasis

« work done by the joint administrators and their team during the pericd
s hourly charge out rates

¢ disbursements and expenses

+ sub-contracted out work

* payments to associates

+ relationships requiring disclosure

« information for creditors (rights, fees, committees)



Pre-appointment costs

Pre-appointment administration costs are fees charged and expenses incurred by administrators or other qualified insolvency practitioners, before the company entered administration but
with a view to it doing so To the extent they remain unpaid when the company enters administration and payment is sought, approval is required from the appropriate body of creditors as to
whether they should be paid from the estate.

Prior to appointment, the administrators worked with the company and assisted the directors in placing the company into Administration. The administrators are not seeking payment in
relation to their pre-appointment costs

Solicitors, Geldards LLP and Eversheds LLP, wete instructed and incurred costs in total across all companies in the Group of £14,771 and £15,962 respectively. We are awaiting further
detail as to the apportionment between the companies in the Group and, as such, we are currently unable to obtain approval from the secured creditors for payment.

Post-appointment costs

Fee basis of the joint administrators

As at the date of this report the fee basis has not been set, however, the joint administrators are in discussions with the secured creditors to fix the basis of their remuneration

During the pernod from 15 March 2019 to 14 September 2019 (the Period) time costs were incurred totalling £60,382 represented by 171 hrs at an average of 354 £/hr (as shown in the ‘Work
done’ section below). Description of the work done 1s provided in the respective section below.

We anticipate that the total cumulative time costs and expenses will be in line with the fees and expenses estimate, both of which were provided to the creditors in cur previous report.

Under r18.30 of the Rules, we are not permitted to draw remuneration in excess of the total amount set out in the fees estimate, £104,715, without approval. At present we do not expect to
seek approval to draw remuneration in excess of our fees estimate, however we reserve our night to do so in the future.



Work done by the joint administrators and their team during the Period

We are required to detail costs of actual work done In the Period, including any expenses incurred in connection with it, as against any fees estimate provided. Our fees estmate was
included within our report to creditors dated 30 April 2019. We are alsc required to provide narrative explanation of the work done. The foilowing tables (narrative followed by numerical) set
out this information for the joint administrators’ fees incurred together with a numerical fee estimate variance analysis.

Area of work Work done Why the work was necessary Financial benefit to creditors Fees incurred
Assets 74 hrs £33,370 £/hrd52
Sale of business  ,  gale of business which included liaising with  »  To reafise value for creditors «  This work is necessary to realise

interested party, fiaising with solicitors, review financial value for the estate and for a

of the sale documentation and review of the distribution to creditors should sufficient

asset schedule funds become available
Leasehold property ,  Conducted site visits 1o leased premises » To maximise value in relation to properties ¢ This work was necessary to help realise

» Reviewed lease to establish landlord details, s  To fufil the company’s obligations under the terms ~ financial value for the benefit of the
liabilties, lease length details and understand  of the leases estate and for a distribution to creditors

) should sufficient funds become avallable
any break clauses » Torealse value for creditors

+ Liaised with solicitors regarding licence to
occupy

s Prepared letter to landlord regarding the
leased premises and the assignment of a
licence to occupy

» Liaised with landlord regarding the 1ssuing of
a licence to occupy of one lease, including
cellecting rental payments from the occupier
as per the licence to occupy and assisting
with obtaining a new lease

Bock & otherdebts ,  conducted a review of the company records = To secure and realise the contract debts wherever »  This wark was necessary to help realise

with the assistance of former employees possible financial value for the benefit of the
« Located company contracts and payment s To maximise recoveries for creditors estate and for a distribution to creditors
certifications, review electronic information should sufficient funds become available

and generate schedules

« Managed the debter collection process as per
the sale agreement

» Reviewed counterclaims on all debtors

¢ Undertook a reconciliation of the position
using the company’s records




_w_mzp an_.;_._..wé. « Sale of business including haising with » Torealse value for creditors o This work is to be completed solely for
fixtures & vehicles interested party, liaised with soficitors, review the purpose of complying with statutory
of the sale documentation and review of the requirements and has no direct financial
asset schedule benefit to creditors
Other assets + Liaise with the pre-administration bank to + To realise value for creditors » This work was necessary 1o realise
recover cash at bank financial value for the estate and for a
distribution to creditors should sufficient
funds become available
General « Liaise with purchaser and lawyers regarding »  To assist with reaifisations of debtors » This work was necessary to help realise
novations of certain contracts financial value for the benefit of the
estate and for a distribution to creditors
shoutd sufficient funds become available
Investigations 7hrs £2,585 £/hr375
UmEoz_&_‘mwS_‘__ « Conducted a prelimmary review into the » Toreport on the conduct of the directors « This wark was necessary to discharge
senior employees affairs of the company from information inthe 14 ensure that all company assets are identrfied, the office holders' duties. As explained
company's accounting software secured and realised under "‘Why the work was necessary’,
+ Reviewed company records to establish the although it did not add financial value to
reasons for the failure of the company the estate it adds value to the insolvency
rocess
» (Completed relevant ferms on the Directors P
Conduct Reporting Service website and
internal checks
Books & records « Reviewed the company’s books and records s To ensure that all company assets are identified,
« Recovered and reviewed information from the ~ secured and realised
company's IT systems .
Bank analysis + Reviewed the company’s bank statements for »  To ensure that all company assets are identified,
any antecedent transactions secured and realised
Credltors 21 hrs £7,777 £/hr363
Secured » Initial reporting to the secured creditors » To keep the secured creditors informed as the key o  This work was completed solely for the
« Coresponded with the secured creditors in stakeholders in the administration due to their fixed purpose of complying with statutory
refation to their secunty and amounts owing and flcating charges over the company’s assets requirements and had no direct financial
i benefit to the estate
s Requested information and approval on
various matters
« Formal quarterly reporting to the secured
creditors
Unsecured

Gathered information on all unsecured .

To ensure all creditors are kept up to date withthe »

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory




creditors
Wrote to all creditors advising of appointment e
and other statutory reporting requirements

Liaised with creditars regarding their claims in
the estate and therr gueries

administration

To ensure all creditor claims are dealt with
appropriately

requirements and had no direct financiat
benefit to the estate

Retention of title

Liaised with claimants and obtained further  «
dedail about their claims

Reviewed documentation supplied by
claimants and company documentation

Liaised with retained employees in relation to
the stock take of goods on hand and possibla
collection of Retention of Title goods

Resolved valid claims where possible by

arranging for claimants to collect goods
supplied

To ensure all claims are dealt with property

This work was necessary to discharge
the office holders’ duties. As explained
under "Why the work was necessary’,
although 1t did not add financial value to
the estate it adds vafue to the insolvency
process

Administration

69 hrs £16,651 £/hr242

Take-on

Obtained and assessed statutory company
information, together with other publicly
available information .

Completed necassary relationship and ethical
checks to confirm independence and -
objectivity for taking the nsolvency
appointment, mplemented and maintained

any safeguards

Continued to monitor and maintain
compliance with anti-meney laundering
procedures

Continued to momtor risk and implement
ongoing checks

To comply with financial crime legislation as well
as internal risk management policies

To facilitate understanding of client and completion
of other take-on tasks

To ensure and maintain independence in ling with
the Insolvency Code of Ethics

Pursuant to anti-money laundering regulationg and
Grant Thornton policy

To faciitate an efficient and effective start to the
Insolvency process

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Appointment
formalities

Checked the presence, validity and filed all  »
formal appointment documents .
Prepared, circulated, adverised and filed

notice of appointment

Filed appointment documents at Companies
House

Continued to file documents at Companies
House as required by statute

To ensure that the appointment is valid

Ta comply with insolvency law and regulations

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financiai
benefit to the estate




Case set-up

Set up insolvency practitioner's software and
transaction processing software

Set up document and maill merge templates
for standard letters

Calculated, completed and submitted the .
bordereau notification

Collated and assessed information regarding  »
data collection, storage, and destruction,
implemented and maintamed any necessary
data protection strategies, reported any

known issues

Continued to maintain insolvency
practiioner’s software and transaction
processing software

To capture key information and facilitate
compliance with statutory requirements

To ensure the appeintees are insured and the
msolvency estate 1s protected

To understand the data in use, its sensitivities (if
any) and to comply with data protection laws

To comply with insolvency law and regulations

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had ne direct financial
benefit to the estate

Case management

Review of case and progress by Insclvency »
Practitioners and internal risk management
team

Liaised with the internal Public Relations team
regarding the appointment and producing a
statement for release

To comply with insolvency law and regulations

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Reports, circulars
notices & decisions

Notified creditors of appointment

-

Drafted, circulated and filed the joint
administrators’ proposals for achieving the
purpose of administration

Monitored deemed consent

To comply with insolvency law and regulations

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Statement of Affairs

Requested Statement of Affairs from the .
directors

Assisted the directors and retained
employees with their queries

Reviewed Statement of Affairs and circulating
to creditors

To comply with Insolvency law and regulations

This work was completed sclely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Treasury, billing &
funding

Undertook bank reconciliations

Managed and maintained the estate’s bank
account

To comply with insolvency law and regulations

This work was completed solely for the
purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Tax

Collected tax information to present to tax .

To comply with tax legislation

This work was completed solely for the




team

Rewviewed the company’s tax liabhes and
potential refunds

Liaised with retained employees to gather tax
information

Cofresponded with HMRC including the
submission of statutory forms

purpose of complying with statutory
requirements and had no direct financial
benefit to the estate

Pensions

Corresponded with The Pensions Regulator,
employee benefits providers and pension
scheme

To ensure that employees continue to receive
centractual benefits that they were entitled to

To comply with pension related legislation

To ensure that employees continue to
receive contractual benefits that they
were entitied to

To comply with pension related
legislation

Total fees incurred
in the Period

171 hrs  £60,382

£/ht354




Detailed SIP9 time cost analysis for the period and fee estimate variance analaysis as at period end
Period from 15/03/2019 to 14/09/2019

Area o O 3 a ato 0 ota ces e 10 3 o
Reallsation of assets: 73.75| 33,369.50 45247\ 110.00| 34,600.00] 31364 36.25) 1,130.50
Sale of business 24,50 14,945.00 14.80] 6,602.50 3.50 940.00 - - 42,80 22,487.50 525.41
Property - - 0.70 250.00 8.40| 2,443.00 - - 9.10 2,693.00 295.93
Books & other debts 3.50 2,135 00| 0.60 300.00 10.30]  2,661.00 - - 14.40 5,006.00 353.89
Plant, machinery, fixtures & 1.00 610.00 - - - - - - 1.00 610.00 610 00
vehicles
Other assets - - 0.30] 150.00 - - - - 0.30 150.00 500.00
General 2.00 1,220.00 - - 415 1,113.00 - - 565] 2,028.00 358.94
Investigations: 6.90| 2,584.50 374.57.  37.00| 9,745.00| 262,57} 30.10 7,130.50
General - - - - 3.15 829.50 - - 315 B28.50 263.33
Debtorfdirector/senior 3.00[ 1,530.00 - - 0.75 225.00 - - 3.75| 1,755.00 468.00
employees
Creditors: 21,45 7,777.00 362.56| 90.00| 23,125.00{ 256.94] ©8.55| 15,348.00
Secured - - 3.85 1,780.25 10.70 2,951.50 - - 1455 474175 325.89
Unsecured 0.75 457.50 3.20(  1.600.00 075 18375 - - 4701 224125 476.86
Retention of title - - 100 500.00 1.20 294.00 - - 2.20 794.00 360.91
Administration: 68.68] 16,650.55 242.44| 145.00 37,375.00| 257.76 76.32| 20,724.45
- - 0.10 50 00 1905 3,604.25 4.40 787.00 2355 444125 188.59
- - 2.60 1,053 50 - - 2.70 513.004 5.30 1,566.50 205,57
Pensions - - 0.90 436.50 - - - - 0.90 438.50 485.00
General 0.23 140.30 3.10 1,184.00 33.60] 8,740.75 2.00 141.25 38.83] 10,206 30 262.17
Total 34.98] 21,037.80) 31.15] 13,916.75| 95.55| 23,985.75 9.10]  1,441.25] 170.78| 60,381.55 353.56| 3B2.00| 104,715.00 274.12| 211.22| 44,333.45
Notes:

- Partner includes partners and directors
- Manager includes associate directors and managers
- Executive includes assistant managers and executives

- Adverse variances are presented in brackets
- Total time cosis paid fo date £nil




Hourly charge out rates

Time is charged in units of 6 minutes for each grade of staff used. The hourly charge out rates applied take into consideration the nature and complexity of the case and are as follows:

From 15 March 2019 to current

Insclvency Pensions & Tax
£/hr £lhr

Partner 510 - 745 510 - 800
Director 485 - 595 485 - 725
Agsociate 445 - 495 445 - 540
director
Manager 340 - 420 340 - 465
Assistant 300 - 350 300 - 340
manager
Executive 245 - 325 260 - 315
Administrator 165 - 240 200- 235
Treasury 180
Support 150 - 155 165 - 170

The current charge out rates have applied since 15 March 2018, We reserve the right to amend our charge out rates in the future. Any amendments will be detailed within the next repert
following such an amendment.



Statement of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period

This table provides details of expenses and disbursements incurred in the Period in connection with the work done by the joint administrators, description of which 1s provided in the "Work
done’ section above.

Incurred in the Period (£} Cumulatively incurred as at Period end (£) Of which paid by the estate as at Period end (£)

Category 1 disbursements

Insolvency Practitioners’ Bond 30 30 0
Expenses

Legal Fees — Geldards LLP 3,824 3,824 3.824
Statutory Advertising 74 74 74
Rents Payable 4,000 4,000 4,000
Bank Charges 57 57 57
Total expenses and disbursements 7,985 7,985 7,956

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed te an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and fall into two categories’

Category 1 disbursements

These are also known as ‘out of pocket expenses’ and are payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the insolvent estate: they can be
drawn without prior approval and consist of the following categories:

« Travel and subsistence — these costs, which exclude mileage, are incurred by staff In attending trading premises or meetings, for example
+ Office costs — these are costs such as postage or courier charges which are incurred in managing the case
« Statutory costs — these are costs such as bonding and advertising relating specifically to the case, which are required by statute

They also include expenses which have been paid using a Grant Thornton Loan, the balance of which (if any) can be seen on the joint administrators’ receipts and payment account at
Appendix A,

Category 2 disbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the insolvent estate but not a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or ailocated costs that may be incurred by an

office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis. Category 2 dishursements require approval In the same manner as an office
holder's remuneration.

To the extent that recovery of category 2 disbursements 1s sought, this will be for mileage only We are yet to seek approval to recover category 2 disbursements but will be seeking the
necessary approval from the secured credior shortly.

Mileage is charged at 45p a mile VAT 15 added as appropriate. Details of these costs are also provided in the table above.



Sub-contracted out work

We confirm that, in the Penod, we have not sub-contracted out any work that could otherwise have been carried out by us or our team.

Payments to associates

Where we have enlisted the setvices of others we have sought to obtain the best value and service. In the interast of transparency, we disclose below services we have sought from within
our firm or from a party with whom {to the best of our knowledge) our firm, or an individual within our firm, has a business or personal relationship-

Service provider Services enlisted Cost of service
Grant Thornton UK LLP +  Tax work/advice (narrative is included within the above narrative of work done} «  Costs are included within the above SIP8
+ Pensions work/advice {narrative is tneluded within the above narrative of work done) time cost analysis

« Digrtal Farensic Group — cyber consultants {narrative is included within the above narrative of work
done)

Relationships requiring disclosure

We confirm that we are not aware of any business or personal relationships with any parties responsible for approving the joint administrators’ fee basis, or who provide services to us as
Jjoint admunistrators, which may give rise o a potential conflict.

Information for creditors and members

information to help creditors and members to understand their nights in insolvency and regarding officetiolders’ (ie administrators or hquidators) fees, and the roles and functions of
committees 15 available via Grant Thornton’s webstte

hitps /fwww.qgrantthornton ¢o.uk/portal

Alternatively, we will supply this information by post, free of charge, on request.



0C0T Uew ¥|

S)ep AlldXa UCTIBNSIUILUPE JUBLND

iay] Jo |[e 10 AUe AQ pPasIoIaxe 24 0} 9IE SI0JeNSIUILIPE Syl JO SUoHouUn) ay)
‘086 | 1oy Aousalosul 9U) 0} |G 9INpayos 4o ()00} ydeabesed yum soueplioose Uy

sucnoun4

Aidde 1ou jleys Wed paquosald
ayj 1ey} Joplo ue uielgo o} B#nof o) Aidde o} puajul jou op slolensuiwpe Julol sy

UORNGUISIP Ve paquossald

000’0093 JO Wnuuxew
Aloinye)s ay) Je padded sl ued paquosald 8yl "Wniuent 104 0000630 pue 1sd
10} 0DQ'0SLF° “THOQ 40} 00D'05EFC 24 01 pajeiunsa sy Aladold jeN sAuedwod ay)

Ued paguosald pue
Auadold JoN 8L} JO sanjea pajewlsy

dn punom aiam Auedwod sl §i A=)
ag pInNoMm UBL)) 3|0Yym & se sIoupald s,Auedwiod sy 4oy jnsas Jepedq e Buiasiuoy

SUORelSILILUPE 83U Jo asodind

NAZ ¢Z03 'uopuoT ‘aienbg Angsuld O¢
NAZ 4Z0O3 'uopuo ‘alenbg Aungsuld Qg
185 0140 ‘Wpiey ‘alenbg ueybejeo ¢

(se)ssauppe siojelisiuILpy Juior

uosusydalg dijiyd
Spleyoly 3 Meynen
|I2pienn JIelSI|y

$oWeU ,SIOJRNSIUILLPY JUIOl

61L0C Wie GL

sjuswiulodde jo a1e(

S2I1UB B0 ||B 10} SI010alIp
IHOQ 10y sapioy obreys Buneoy BuiAyenb e

Joujoddy

sajepn g puelbug ‘unod Aledold
pue ssauisng 'a3isn jo uno ybiH eyl ut paiuelb sjusunuiodde ucensiuiupe sy

sjuawitodde UoBASILIUDY

UoeuLIOjU) UOIEAS|UILLPY

g3c o Je1seyouei 'spieybuluuids ‘sienbg UewpieH ¥ 'd11 XN uciwoy] uels

20140 palolsibal Juasald

dV0 /VS ‘Basuems
‘Blep BOSUEMS "B SSBUISNG SPISIaAlY ‘9s0jD uauyooW ‘HNoD ulighg ‘L-1 wun

ssalppe Buipen Jeuuoy

6102 JO B00DOD ‘8oUBI8RY UNOT
L 10T Jequisdas gz - (5122820} PalWI [EDIULOSI090) LUmueny

610< 40 010000 @2UIa4aY UnoD
€161 Uolew 62 - (6501 L0) payiwi unsGan

6102 JC S00000 ‘@ouaue;8y UNo)
LLOZ [UdY § - 8¥G/65/0) PSUWIT WaYInog snumeq

8107 JO 900000 .2oUalajey HNOD
€102 1equimides Z - (8880/980) PSHWIT dnoug snume(

6102 JO 200000 'S2UIIY UN0YH
¥00Z 4200100 0Z - (99559750) PRUWIT sluowdo@aag snumeq

6102 40 £00000 :90UaI3fay WNOD
Z00Z Aleruqay |z - (6968/EF0) POHWIT SNUMEQ

6107 40 800000 S0UBISIdY HNOD
#00¢ Aienuer o(LEE00S0) PRNWIT SRUOH PIRYURINYD

610Z 40 PO0000 -SoudIsiay N0y
1861 Jequialdas £L{LEBELG10) payWIT uonanisuD aBpLysy

610¢ 10 S¥TO0D SoUsI8ysYy UNOH
L0OZ 3unr L - (6/50€ZH0) P)WIN SBUIPIOH UORINASURD SNUMEQ

uonelodiooul jo 31EQ
Jaquinu g aweu Avedwo)

uonewsojuf Aveduion

uofijewsoul Aioynels o



‘Yodau ssauboud

SIY} JO LBIS B} JB 2] SUOIUYS(, 91 0} Jajal asea|d SUCNEIADIGOE O SUOIULEP JO] "] VYA JO j8U
payels ale sealpusdde pue podsedr ssaiboud siy Ul SJUNOWE |(€ '@SIMISYI0 PBIe]S SS9JUNM "[EHOd Uojloy |
JUBIE) BY) UO PUNO} 89 UBD UdIym 'Suolpald s Auedwon) ayj 0] panssi sjesodoid pue spodel sseiboid
SNOIARLD SIOIBLISIUILIPE Julol U} ylm uoliounfuos ul podas ssaubold siyy peal pinoys noA ajou ases|d

UONEASIUILLPE 84 JO 12NPU0S 8U) Jo Jodal siy) Jo joadsal u) losiad

Aue o) Apjiqel| Aue 1deade you |pm pue Ajigisucdsas AUB SLUNSSE JOU SB0R T MM USIUIOY] JUBIG)
‘me| Ag peniwued Juaixe 1s8|n) aul 0) pue way) o} [euosted SI suojessiulwpe juiol sy} 40 Juswjuiodde
ay] -Aupgen reuosied Jnoylim 101U pue Auedwo”) 8y oy sjusbe se joe siojelsiuiwpe W0 ay )

"SOIUYT JO 2posy ADUBAIOSU| BU) AQ puUnoqg aJe sJojelisiuilupe Juiof sy

‘siauonnoeld
ADUDAJOSUI SE 0B 0] UONEIDOSSY Siauoiideld Aouaajosu| eul AQ pesSUCUIng ||B 2Je &m JBL] ajou ases|d

‘uosied yons Aue o} Jodau siy) 3o 10adsal ul Aiqen) Aug aLWINSSE jou op siclensiulwpe juiol ayl 'mej
Aq peniuued Jualxe 1SSy SUI O “MSI UMO 1[ay] JB 0OS Op §L0TZ Sa|ny (sejep pue puebug} Aousajosuy
8} Japun uey) Jaylo xajuod Aue ul 10 asodind Aue 1o} Bodal sy uo Ajal 03 Suiscoyd sucsiad Auy

"§10}Ipa12 10} SAWOCDIND (EMOE au) 01 sk aouepinb se uodn
paitas ag 10uUED pLE AJLUD DAIJBARST 818 Hodal SIYF Ul PEPNOL SIOHPAIS 10} SHLICOINO pajeLLInse Auy

‘Auedwiog) ay) ul 1sasaul (eoueUl AUE 10 §O Ja9p SY) O} UG(IEIA] Ul UOISIDSP JUSUASSAUI AUB LLICLU|
0} ‘pasn aq ©} 8|qelns jou S| pue 'pasn Buiaq yi jo uonedwaluoo | peledesd useq jou sey podal siy)

IX9jU0d Jayje Aue u 1o ‘sssodind Jsuyio Aue

10} Jo ‘uosiad 1ayio Aue Ag ucdn peijal 2q o} 8|gelns jou s1 )| esodind JSLo OuU 10} PUE ‘UOREASIUIWLPE
al} jo ssauboid au) uo 910z $aIny (saepn pue puelBul) Aduaajosu) ay) Japun sioppal2 0} uodals

0] AiNp AI0Ih}ElS SIoIBiSIUIWpPE Juio] 8u) Yyim A|dwoo 0} A|Bjos ‘Uoielisiullpe Ul — paywl] sBuipjoy
UoI2MISUDD SNUME(] JO JoleiisIuiwpe JuIol ayl ‘|lepJena Jielsly Aq peledaud useq sey Hodes siul

podal siy) 1noge adiloN (J



3oy uojuIoyIue.d

SUOISSILUD
10 S)98 S JBWJOUE JUO 0} SIqEl J0U 2I¢ pUE Jaljoue aua 'sjebilqo jou op pue jo suebie 10 528 SULL JSQUIAL S) PUE )LD SJUS|I C} S8IIRIES
apiag.d 10U S80R |9 SWL, jequaul 34 Aq prianiep &8 sa0lLsS Ajus |efey apeledes e si Ly JsqWEW YoEe pUB 719 dyseuped

ANIMPIIOM 2 10U AlE SULIL JBQUBIU 1% PU 7116 (111D A [EUONEUSIUL UOILIIOY ) JUE K JO WIS ISQUISLI B 81 1T A LOWIOY | jUBS uoluJ Oq lu e.l 9
sauinba. Prauos UL SB Suiy JaqLIBLI BI0W 10 BUG 0] 543/81 JO/PUE SUSD .L
12U 0} SEOIARS AI0SIAPE PUE ¥E} '80URINSSE BPIAC SULY 15U UDJIOL | JEK) SU UDILM ISPUN DU 1] S1f O} S18Ja1 ,UOIUIOL | JUEK),

panimses slyBia Iy o7 M) UORLIOUL JURIS 6102 &



